


The Supervisory Board 
and the Board of Management of 
Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft 
present the Annual Report 1985 with 
their compliments. 
This version of our Annual Report is a 
translation from the German original. 
The German text is definitive. 

Wolfsburg, May 1986 

Key Figures 

Volkswagen Group VOLKSWAGEN AG 
Change Change 

Sales DM million 
i 3oa 

52,502 
I ao4 

45,671 
Yo 

+ 15.0 
i y»b 

38,921 

1984 

33,774 
% 

+ 15.2 
Vehicle Sales units 2,398,004 2,145,134 + 11.8 1,817,208 1,638,000 + 10.9 
Production units 2,398,196 2,147,706 + 11.7 1,457,272 1,280,836 + 13.8 
Workforce at year end 259,047 238,353 + 8.7 123,598 115,874 + 6.7 
Capital Investments DM million 3,388 2,782 + 21.8 1,791 1,809 - 1.0 
Additions to Leasing and Rental Assets DM million 3,217 2,021 + 59.2 — — 

Cash Flow DM million 4,558 4,081 + 11.7 2,889 2,583 + 11.8 
Depreciation and Write-down DM million 3,411 2,961 + 15.2 2,124 1,898 + 11.9 
Depreciation on 
Leasing and Rental Assets DM million 1,259 1,060 + 18.8 — — — 

Cost of Materials DM million 26,623 23,824 + 11.7 25,483 21,827 + 16.8 
Labour Cost DM million 13,913 13,227 + 5.2 7,901 7,809 + 1.2 
Net Earnings DM million 596 228 X 477 183 X 

Dividend of Volkswagen AG DM million 240 120 X 

All percentages are based on 
non-rounded figures. Figures in brackets concern 
the previous year. 
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The  modern  SEAT  factory  in  Pamplona. 
Volkswagen  and  SEAT  have  been 
associated  since  1982. 
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Agenda 

for the Annual Meeting of Stockholders 
of Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft to be 
held at 10.00 a.m. on Friday, July 4, 
1986 at the Stadthalle in Wolfsburg 

1. Presentation of the confirmed finan-
cial statements for the year ended 
December 31, 1985, the Annual Re-
port for 1985 together with the report 
of the Supervisory Board, the propo-
sal on appropriation of net earnings 
available for distribution, the consoli-
dated financial statements for the 
year ended December 31, 1985 and 
the Annual Report of the Volkswagen 
Group for the fiscal year 1985 

2. Resolution on appropriation of net 
earnings available for distribution 
The Supervisory Board and the Board 
of Management propose that from 
the DM 244,372,578 net earnings 
available for distribution a dividend of 
DM 10 per DM 50 share be paid on 
the capital stock of DM 
1,200,000,000, that is, DM 
240,000,000. 

The remainder and the amount which 
would be paid out on the treasury 
stock owned by the Company on the 
date of the Annual Meeting of Stock-
holders and which is precluded from 
distribution in accordance with § 71 b 
of the German Corporation Law will 
be carried forward. 

3. Resolution on ratification of the ac-
tions of the Board of Management 
for the fiscal year 1985 

4. Resolution on ratification of the ac-
tions of the Supervisory Board for 
the fiscal year 1985 

With respect to items 3 and 4, the 
Supervisory Board and the Board of 
Management recommend that their 
actions be formally ratified. 

5. Resolution on the creation of further 
authorised capital stock 
The Supervisory Board and the Board 
of Management propose 
a) that by issuing new non-voting 

preference shares eligible for a 4% 
p.a. preference dividend payable 
cumulatively and a 2% p.a. additio-
nal dividend in return for cash con-
tributions the Board of Manage-

ment be authorised to raise capital 
stock once or more than once by 
up to a total of DM 300 million until 
July 4, 1991 with the approval of 
the Supervisory Board. The stock-
holders shall be granted subscrip-
tion rights. The Board of Manage-
ment shall decide on the further 
share rights and the conditions of 
issue with the approval of the Su-
pervisory Board. 

b) that § 4 of the Articles of Associa-
tion be extended by the following 
subsection 4: 
"By issuing new non-voting prefer-
ence shares eligible for a 4% p.a. 
preference dividend payable cumu-
latively and a 2% p.a. additional 
dividend in return for cash contribu-
tions the Board of Management is 
authorised to raise capital stock 
once or more than once by up to a 
total of DM 300 million until July 4, 
1991 with the approval of the Su-
pervisory Board. The stockholders 
shall be granted subscription rights. 
The Board of Management shall 
decide on the further  share rights 
and the conditions of issue with 
the approval of the Supervisory 
Board." 
The previous subsection 4 of § 4 of 
the Articles of Association shall be-
come subsection 5. 

c) that the Articles of Association also 
be modified and amended as follows 
to take account of the resolution re-
garding item 5 a): 
§ 4 shall be amended by adding the 
following subsection 2: 
"Holders of non-voting preference 
shares shall be eligible for preference 
rights established in § 28 of the Arti-
cles of Association when the profits 
are distributed. The Company re-
serves the right in accordance with 
§ 141, subsection 2, clause 2 of the 
German Corporation Law to issue 
further  preference shares which rank 
equally with the currently existing 
non-voting preference shares when 
the profits or the Company assets are 
distributed." 
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The previous subsection 2 shall be-
come subsection 3 and numbering 
of the following subsections shall 
be changed accordingly. 

In § 24, subsection 1, clause 1 the 
word "shares" shall be replaced by 
"ordinary shares". Following clause 
1 the following clauses shall be in-
serted: 

"The preference stockholders shall 
not be eligible for voting rights. 
However, inasmuch as preference 
stockholders are eligible for voting 
rights by law, one vote shall be 
granted for each DM 50 par value 
preference share." 

The following § 28 of the Articles of 
Association shall be adopted as a 
new section: 

"Appropriation of net earnings avail-
able for distribution 

(1) The net earnings available for 
distribution shall be distributed 
to the stockholders unless the 
Annual Meeting of Stockholders 
decides otherwise. 

(2) The stockholders' shares in net 
earnings available for distribu-
tion shall always be distributed 
in proportion to the payments 
made on the par value of the 
shares and in proportion to the 
period since the point in time 
determined for payment pro-
vided that 

1 • the preference stockholders 
be paid a preference share of 
net earnings available for dis-
tribution in the amount of 4% 
of the par value of the prefer-
ence shares held. If the net 
earnings available for distribu-
tion is not adequate to allow 
payment of the preference 
share of profit,  the balances 
shall be paid at a later date 
without interest out of the net 
earnings available for distribu-

tion for the following fiscal 
years prior to distribution of a 
share in the profits to the or-
dinary stockholders such that 
the older arrears be paid be-
fore the more recent ones 
and the 4% preference share 
in profit  payable out of the 
earnings of a fiscal year for 
this one only has to be paid 
when all the arrears have 
been paid; 

2. the ordinary stockholders be 
paid shares in earnings in the 
amount of up to 4 % of the 
par value of the ordinary 
shares held; 

3. the preference and ordinary 
stockholders be paid further 
shares in earnings according 
to the proportion of share par 
values such that the prefer-
ence shares be eligible for a 
dividend which is 2 % of the 
par value higher than for the 
ordinary shares. 

(3) When new shares are issued, a 
new arrangement can be made 
with regard to entitlement to earn-
ings which is different  from the 
provisions contained in § 60 of the 
German Corporation Law." 

The previous § 28 shall become 
§ 29. 

The changes and amendments to 
the Articles of Association in ac-
cordance with 5 c) shall be filed 
for entry in the Register of Com-
panies only when use has been 
made of the authorisation to issue 
non-voting preference shares. 

6. Appointment of auditors for the fis-
cal year 1986 
The Supervisory Board proposes that 
TREUARBEIT Aktiengesellschaft 
Wirtschaftsprufungsgesellschaft 
Steuerberatungsgesellschaft,  Han-
over, be appointed auditors for the 
fiscal year 1986. 
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Supervisory  Board 
(Aufsichtsrat) 

Karl Gustaf Ratjen (66), Frankfurt 
Chairman (since November 16, 1979) 
Lawyer 
October 31, 1975*» 

Hans Mayr (64), Frankfurt 
Deputy Chairman (since April 11, 1984) 
Chairman of the Metalworkers Union 
February 10, 1984 

Birgit Breuel (48), Hanover 
Minister for Economic Affairs  and 
Transport of Lower Saxony 
October 10, 1978 

Dr. jur. F. Wilhelm Christians (63) 
Düsseldorf 
Member of the Board of Management 
of Deutsche Bank AG 
July 12, 1971 

Dr. rer. pol. Hans Friderichs (54) 
Frankfurt 
Former Federal Minister 
March 24, 1981 

Walter Hiller (53), Wolfsburg 
Chairman of Works Council of 
Volkswagen AG 
Wolfsburg Plant 
April 9, 1986 

Albert Hoffmeister  (57), Wolfsburg 
Senior Executive of Volkswagen AG 
July 5, 1977 

Hans-Günter Hoppe (63), Berlin 
Former Member of the Berlin Senate 
July 9, 1974 

Jann-Peter Janssen (41), Norden 
Chairman of Works Council of 
Volkswagen AG 
Emden Plant 
April 9, 1986 

WaIther Leisler Kiep (60), Bonn 
Businessman (Insurance) 
from March 3, 1976 to July 1, 1982 
and since January 26, 1983 

Gerd Kühl (63), Frankfurt 
Trade Union Secretary to the Executive 
Committee of the Metalworkers Union 
July 5, 1977 

Klaus Peter Mander (43), Wolfsburg 
Deputy Chairman 
of Works Council of 
Volkswagen AG 
Wolfsburg Plant 
March 25, 1985 

Hans L. Merkle (73), Stuttgart 
Chairman of the Supervisory Board 
of Robert Bosch GmbH 
July 9, 1974 

Karl Heinrich Mihr (50), Kassel 
Chairman of Works Council of 
Volkswagen AG 
Kassel Plant 
November 27, 1972 

Gerhard Mogwitz (52), Hanover 
Chairman of Works Council of 
Volkswagen AG 
Hanover Plant 
July 5, 1977 

Walter Neuert (60), Ingolstadt 
Chairman of Joint Works Council 
of AUDI AG 
July 5, 1977 

Dr. agr. Burkhard Ritz (54), Hanover 
Minister of Finance of Lower Saxony 
July 1, 1982 

Dr. rer. pol. Otto Schlecht (60) 
Bonn-Duisdorf 
Undersecretary of State in the Federal 
Ministry for Economic Affairs 
August 3, 1973 

Toni Schmücker (64) 
Bergisch-Gladbach 
Former Chairman of the Board 
of Management 
of Volkswagen AG 
July 1, 1982 

Dr. rer. pol. Albert Schunk (44) 
Frankfurt 
Trade Union Secretary to the Executive 
Committee of the Metalworkers Union 
July 5, 1977 

Changes on the Supervisory  Board: 

Siegfried Ehlers (61), Wolfsburg 
Chairman of Group Works Council 
of Volkswagen AG 
October 10, 1958 
t March 6, 1986 

Heinz Pabst (54), Brunswick 
Chairman of Works Council of 
Volkswagen AG 
Brunswick Plant 
July 1, 1982 
t February 21, 1986 

Manfred Pusch (47), Wolfsburg 
Former Deputy Chairman of Group 
Works Council of Volkswagen AG 
October 14, 1981 to February 28, 1985 

*» This date indicates in each case since 
when the person has been a member 
of the Supervisory Board. 
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Board of 
Management 
(Vorstand) 

Claus Borgward (47) 
Quality Assurance 
April 11, 1980 

Karl-Heinz Briam (63) 
Personnel and Social Matters 
(Director of Labour Relations) 
October 1, 1978 

Prof.  Dr. techn. Ernst Fiala (57) 
Research and Development 
February 1, 1973 

Dr. jur. Peter Frerk (55) 
Legal Matters, Auditing and 
Economics 
December 7, 1971 

Dr. jur. Wolfgang R. Habbel (62) 
AUDI AG 
January 1, 1979 

Dr.-lng. E. h. Günter Hartwich (50) 
Production 
July 1, 1972 

Dr. rer. pol. Werner P. Schmidt (53) 
Sales 
August 1, 1975 

Dr. rer. pol. Rolf Selowsky (55) 
Finance and Business Administration 
May 6, 1982 

Dr. rer. pol. Carl H. Hahn (59) 
Chairman 
(since January 1, 1982) 
Member of the Board of Management 
from May 1, 1964 
to December 31, 1972 

Horst Münzner (61) 
Deputy Chairman 
(since January 1, 1982) 
Purchasing and Logistics 
Member of the Board of Management 
since January 1, 1969 



Report of the 
Supervisory 
Board 

During the past year the Board of Ma-
nagement kept the Supervisory Board 
regularly and comprehensively informed 
about the Company's affairs,  the cur-
rent state of business and corporate 
policy. Matters requiring the Supervisory 
Board's approval by law or under the 
Company's Articles of Association, were 
discussed in detail at meetings of the 
Supervisory Board before a decision 
was made. The Supervisory Board has 
kept a regular check on the manage-
ment of the Company with the aid of 
written and verbal reports from the 
Board of Management. 

The Supervisory Board is satisfied that 
the financial statements for the Group 
and Volkswagen AG for the year ended 
December 31, 1985 along with the ac-
counts and the Annual Report, have 
been audited and approved without 
qualification by TREUARBEIT Aktienge-
sellschaft Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesell-
schaft Steuerberatungsgesellschaft, 
Hanover. 

The financial statements of Volkswagen 
AG, the Annual Report and the proposal 
for appropriation of the net earnings 
available for distribution were examined 
by the Supervisory Board, which found 
no grounds for objection. The Group fi-
nancial statements for the year ended 
December 31, 1985 have also been re-
ceived and approved by the Supervisory 
Board. 

The Supervisory Board accordingly con-
curs with the auditors' findings and ap-
proves the annual financial statements, 
which are thereby confirmed. It also ap-
proves the Board of Management's 
proposal regarding appropriation of net 
earnings available for distribution. 

Wolfsburg District Court appointed Herr 
Klaus Peter Mander a member of the 
Supervisory Board of Volkswagen AG as 
of March 25, 1985 to succeed Herr 
Manfred Pusch, who retired from his 
posts on the Works Council and the Su-
pervisory Board of Volkswagen AG as of 
February 28, 1985 and whom we should 
like to thank for his service. 

Herr Heinz Pabst, Member of the Super-
visory Board, died on February 21, 1986 
at the age of 54. He was Chairman of 
the Works Council at the Brunswick 
Plant of Volkswagen AG and had been a 
member of the Supervisory Board since 
July 1, 1982. We have lost a personality 
who was dedicated and tireless in fur-
thering the interests of Volkswagen AG 
and its employees. 

After a serious illness Herr Siegfried 
Ehlers died on March 6, 1986. He had 
been employed by the Company since 
1949 and had been a member of the 
Works Council since 1953. He was 
elected Chairman of the Works Council 
at the Wolfsburg Plant in 1971, Chairman 
of the Joint Works Council in 1972 and 
Chairman of the Group Works Council in 
1974. He had been representing the em-
ployees on the Company's Supervisory 
Board since as long ago as 1958. 

With the death of Herr Siegfried Ehlers 
the Volkswagen Group has lost one of 
its outstanding personalities. He repre-
sented the interests of the workforce  for 
years and years with a great sense of 
responsibility and exemplary success. 
His ability to reach agreement and his 
commitment to social peace showed 
the way, not only at Volkswagen. 

With effect  from April 9, 1986 Herr Wal-
ter Hiller and Herr Jann-Peter Janssen 
were appointed Members of the Super-
visory Board by the Wolfsburg District 
Court. 

Wolfsburg, April 17, 1986 

^AAAÀp^ 

Karl Gustaf Ratjen 

Chairman of the Supervisory Board 



Report of the 
Board of 
Management 

R p w j f i i i i f  Slower rate of growth on the world 
economy 
The levelling off  of the economic up-
swing in the United States influenced 
the trend on the world economy in 1985. 
Exports by major industrial countries did 
not remain unaffected,  so the growth of 
world trade dropped from 9% the previ-
ous year to 3% in 1985. 

In the United States the first 6 months 
of 1985 saw continued sluggish growth 
which had already been observed to-
wards the end of the previous year. Du-
ring the second half of the year too the 
American economy failed to restore the 
trend experienced during the years 1983 
and 1984. 

The Japanese economy also registered 
more moderate expansion because of 
slower growth of exports and invest-
ment. But with domestic demand again 
strengthening, Japan remains in the 
forefront  of the world's industrialised 
nations in terms of overall economic 
growth. 

The more moderate US performance 
had the effect  of narrowing the gap be-
tween growth rates in the US and West-
ern Europe. The economic recovery in 
West European industrialised nations 
made further  steady progress. The 
strongest impetus came from exports 
and investment; consumer spending 
was restrained. 

In West Germany, the upswing became 
evident across a wider spectrum of the 
economy and proceeded relatively 
smoothly. The driving forces came from 
increased investment in plant and equip-
ment and continued high demand for 
West German exports. Low inflation, 
low interest rates and the high US dollar 
were also important factors. Progress in 
curbing the public sector net borrowing 
requirement also helped to set the 
framework  for economic recovery. 

New record in world automobile 
production 
The world automobile industry produced 
a record 44.9 million vehicles in 1985. 

This was 6% more than the previous re-
cord in 1978. 

The West German automobile industry 
made a significant contribution to this 
expansion. It increased its output by as 
much as 10% to 4.4 million vehicles. As 
the UK and Spain also substantially in-
creased their vehicle output, West Euro-
pean production rose 5% to 13.0 million 
motor vehicles. 

In the US, the rise in automobile produc-
tion slowed down after the strong expan-
sion in 1984. The US industry produced 
11.6 million vehicles, an increase of 7 %. 

In Japan, production again rose during the 
year ended and finally totalled 12.3 million 
units (+7 %). The manufacture of Japa-
nese vehicles in other countries which al-
most solely consist of parts made in Japan 
is showing an even higher increase, parti-
cularly in North America and Asia, but also 
in Europe. This tendency has not been tak-
en into account in the overall number of 
units for Japan nor has the supply of vehi-
cle components for US and European 
makes. 

Improvement in position compared 
wi th international competitors 
The extensive efforts  made to improve our 
products and manufacturing processes, to 
reduce costs and improve the qualifi-
cations of our staff,  have made 1985 a 
good year for the Volkswagen Group. 

The Group achieved an increase in 
world sales, as a result of a model 
range well suited to meet market re-
quirements and because of broadly fa-
vourable economic conditions. 

Deliveries of motor vehicles to customers 
showed above-average growth in North 
America and most West European coun-
tries, greatly strengthening our position. 

Because of increased market demand, 
capacity at our West German plants in 
particular was heavily utilised and in 
some cases plants suffered  from bottle-
necks in production. The Group sold 
2,398,004 Volkswagen and Audi models 
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The  versatile  Passat  Variant 
a  success  abroad  too 

• g g f j P 

5UM5HIKE STATE 7B 
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to dealers worldwide in 1985. This was 
11.8% more than in the previous year. 
Volkswagen AG sold 1,817,208 vehicles 
(+10.9%). 

Substant ia l increase in del iver ies t o 
customers 
We delivered 2,418,202 Volkswagen and 
Audi models to customers worldwide in 
1985. This was 12.7% up on the sales 
performance of the previous year. Pas-
senger cars and commercial vehicles 
both registered an increase, with deliv-
eries totalling 2,198,976 and 219,226 re-
spectively. Lower sales in Argentina and 
South Africa were more than offset  by 
'ncreases, in some cases substantial, in 
other markets, notably Europe and 
North America. 

In the markets served by Volkswagen 
AG, which also distributes the Audi 
models, the number of vehicles deliv-
ered amounted to 2,067,680 (+12.7%), 
the highest level ever. 

West German market unse t t l ed in 
first  half 
The unsettling debate which built up 
from mid-1984 about emission reduc-
tions and speed limits continued well in-
to 1985. This had an impact on new car 
registrations in West Germany. 

Many motorists who had held back from 
buying new cars did not start entering 
the market again until after European 
authorities had reached an agreement 
about new emission standards. For the 
year as a whole, new car registrations in 
West Germany were again at a compa-
ratively low level at 2.3 million, 0.9% 
down on the previous year. Imported 
cars took 26.1 % of the market, com-
pared with 25.7% in 1984. The Japa-
nese gained at the expense of European 
Producers. 

With the economy continuing to recover 
and investment on the increase, the dec-
ide in the commercial vehicle sector came 
to a halt in 1985 and sales began to rise 
again in the second half of the year. New 
registrations, including all-terrain vehicles, 
were up 4.4% on 1984. 



Deliveries to customers of 
Volkswagen Group vehicles 
(million vehicles) 

Total 

Abroad 

2.5 

2.0 

1.5 

1.0 

0.5 

'81 '82 '83 '84 '85 

Improved market share 
In its deliveries to customers in West 
Germany, the Volkswagen Group per-
formed better than the car market as a 
whole. A total of 730,420 Volkswagen 
and Audi models were sold to custom-
ers, 1.9% more than in 1984. With the 
overall market contracting slightly, the 
Volkswagen Group strengthened its 
competitive position; the combined 
Volkswagen and Audi share of the pas-
senger car market reached 28.6 %, 
compared with 27.9% in 1984. 

Volkswagen models improved their mar-
ket share from 21.7 % in 1984 to 22.9 % 
last year. This success was due not only 
to the popularity of the Golf, which 
alone accounted for 13% of all new car 
registrations and which increased its 
lead as the top-selling car in West Ger-
many. The Polo and particularly the Pas-
sat were also very successful and im-
proved their competitive position in their 
market segments. Audi vehicles regis-
tered a decline in market share to 5.7 % 
from 6.2 % in 1984. But the Audi 90 
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and the Audi Coupé, as well as all quat-
tro models, showed a positive trend. 

The increase in the proportion of diesel 
vehicles compared with overall Volks-
wagen Group sales, particularly in West 
Germany, once again underlined the at-
tractiveness of these engines to buyers. 
In this way we made a rapid, effective 
contribution to increasing the proportion 
of low-pollution vehicles. 

With the recovery in commercial vehi-
cles, the Volkswagen models enjoyed 
above-average success in their sector, 
the class of vehicles up to 6 tonnes. 
With new registrations of 56,008, the 
market share improved from 39.7 % to 
40.8%. 

Leading position in Europe 
During the past year the Volkswagen 
Group sold 759,125 Volkswagen and Au-
di models (+ 24.3%) in its European ex-
port markets. Including deliveries within 
West Germany this meant that the 

Group took the lead in Europe for the 
first time. Increases in unit sales were 
achieved in the major markets: Italy 
(+ 49.4%), France (+ 15.8%), Britain 
(+ 9.2 %), Spain (+ 69.6%) and Austria 
(+ 33.5%). 

Our share in the German automobile in-
dustry's exports rose by 0.9% to 39.8% 
and exceeded a million for the first time 
since 1973. 

At the same time the percentage of im-
ports in the overall passenger car mar-
ket, including vehicles manufactured by 
German companies abroad amounted to 
34.2% (34.3%). 

Special notice has been taken of the 
fact that we have achieved a leading po-
sition in Europe. However, we regard 
such a position as of no particular merit 
on its own. Continuity in achieving ade-
quate earnings is more important, and in 
1985 significant progress was made. 
Only if there is a successful return on 
investment can the competitive position 
of the Volkswagen Group and the jobs 
of its employees be secured in the long 
term and only in this way can future 
projects be financed on a firm footing. It 
is very satisfying to note that there has 
been a significant market swing to 
Volkswagen and Audi vehicles because 
of our product policy — to such an ex-
tent that it was impossible to meet de-
mand fully. 



The  Spanish  royal  couple  visit  Wolfsburg. 

^vestment in SEAT 
W | t h our Spanish sales and our relations 
with SEAT (Sociedad Española de Auto-
móviles de Turismo, S.A.), developing 
very well, the Supervisory Board of 
Volkswagen AG agreed in principle on 
February 21, 1986 to the purchase of a 
noldmg in SEAT. When the appropriate 

t 9 | n f m e n t ' t h e f i n a l d e t a i l s o f w h i c h a r e 
still being negotiated, is signed, an initial 

1 /o of the Spanish automobile manu-
h u U r e r W o u l d b e t a k e n o v e r - A majority 
nolding by Volkswagen AG was made 
Possible when the Spanish government 
authorised the government-owned hold-
ing company Instituto Nacional de In-
dustria (INI) at the end of last year to 
t a k e o v e r the former  SEAT liabilities. 

The Spanish State's strong interest in 
Volkswagen AG's investing in SEAT was 
officially  emphasised on February 27, 
1986 when King Juan Carlos and Queen 
Sofia visited Wolfsburg. 

At the end of 1983 SEAT commenced 
assembling the Passat and in 1984 this 
was followed by production of the Polo. 
During the past year a total of 95,307 
Volkswagens were produced, of which 
75,764 were Polos. 53,954 Polos were 
exported to other European countries. 
Deliveries to customers in Spain came 
to 48,611 Volkswagen and Audi models, 
including the imported Group vehicles. 
This represented an increase of 69.6% 
on the previous year; the market share 
for Volkswagen and Audi rose to 8.6 % 
(5.5%). 

As a result of the cooperation with SEAT 
we now see more opportunity to streng-
then our position in the lower model 
ranges. Within the Group SEAT will as-
sume a role similar to that which Audi 
has achieved in the upper market seg-
ments. 

Because of the necessary restructuring, 
our SEAT strategy will involve consider-
able outlay on investment and reorgani-
sation during a lengthy starting period. 
However, we see this as a justified and 
essential step in securing the Group's 
future. 
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SEAT fills the gap in the lower seg-
ment of the market 
In order to further  improve and reinforce 
our current position in Europe we have 
to develop more strength in the long 
term particularly in the model ranges 
where the Volkswagen Group has hith-
erto been underrepresented. 

Prices in the mini and small car ranges 
depend on the lower cost basis in 
France and Italy, and particularly in 
Spain. Owing to high production cost in 
West Germany, the Volkswagen Group 
was unable to achieve a satisfactory 
share of the European market in these 
ranges or create satisfactory earnings, 
despite the excellence of the Polo. In 
Europe this segment of the market al-
ready comprises more than 3 million ve-
hicles a year and 30% of new vehicles 
registered. Until now both ranges have 
been dominated by Italian and French 
manufacturers  or the subsidiaries of 
American automobile groups manufac-
turing in Spain. The vehicles in the low-
er ranges are not only important within 
the market as a whole but also as intro-
ductory models for buyers of first and 
second cars. 

From this point of view, and owing to a 
large increase in West German parts 
production for automobile assembly in 
Spain, our investment in SEAT will con-
tribute to the employment situation in 
Spain and Germany and improve the 
structure of the interlinked production 
system within the Group, having a posi-
tive effect  on cost per unit. 

Substantial growth in North Ameri-
ca; differing  trends in other regions 
The Volkswagen Group was able to take 
advantage of favourable market condi-
tions in North America in 1985. The 
number of vehicles sold rose 21.2 % to 
338,905, with imported Volkswagen and 
Audi models showing an even greater 
increase of 27.5%. Strong demand for 
the Jetta, our top seller in North Ameri-
ca last year, was one of the driving for-
ces behind this improved performance, 
as well as a further  increase in sales of 
Audi vehicles. In North America we are 
by far the market leader among Euro-
pean manufacturers. 

The Mexican car market again regis-
tered some growth in 1985 despite tem-
porary setbacks as a result of unfavour-
able economic conditions and earth-
quake disruption. Deliveries to custom-
ers by Volkswagen de Mexico were 
2.1 % above the previous year. In Argen-
tina, on the other hand, the extremely 
difficult  economic situation led to a 
sharp drop in sales. 

The previous year, Brazil's commercial 
vehicle business was swept along with 
the economic tide and began to recover. 
This continued into 1985 and also em-
braced demand for passenger cars. In 
the year as a whole the number of vehi-
cles delivered to customers in Brazil 
rose by 6.4%. 

By contrast, automobile business in the 
Republic of South Africa was highly un-
satisfactory for all the manufacturers. 
The country's difficult  situation led to 
plant closures, considerable losses and 
several manufacturers  giving up produc-
tion there altogether. The trend for 
Volkswagen of South Africa, however, 
was not so bad compared with the av-
erage for the industry as a whole thanks 
to the market popularity of the Golf and 
Jetta, and we even managed to consid-
erably improve on our position. 

Deliveries to customers 
of Volkswagen Group vehicles 
in North America 
(thousand vehicles) 

350 

'82 '83 '84 '85 
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The  Polo  Fox 
technology 

—  low  in  price  and  big  in 
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Increase in sales due to exports 
The sales of the Volkswagen Group ex-
ceeded DM 50 billion for the first time. 
They actually totalled DM 52.5 billion, 
that is, 15.0 % up on the previous year. 

Apart from increased sales in Europe 
and North America it was also the rise 
in demand for more upmarket models 
which contributed to the surge in sales. 
Whilst West German business produced 
an increase in sales to DM 16.2 billion 
(+ 10.5%), foreign sales saw an above-
average rise by 17.1 % to DM 36.3 billi-
on. The foreign share of Group sales 
rose accordingly to 69.2 % (67.9 %). 

Volkswagen AG sales totalling DM 38.9 
billion meant growth amounting to 
15.2%. Foreign sales accounted for 
59.7% (57.6%). 

Close connections wi th the supply 
industry 
The 1985 figure for raw materials and 
supplies, semi-finished products, fin-
ished products, capital goods and ser-
vices purchased by the Volkswagen 
Group totalled DM 33.7 billion, that is, 
24.6% more than the previous year. 

The value of goods and services bought 
in by Volkswagen AG came to DM 18.1 
billion, 19.6% up on 1984. Production 
materials accounted for DM 14.3 billion 
whereas capital goods and services ac-
counted for DM 3.8 billion. 

These amounts underline the import-
ance of our volume of purchasing for 
the economy as a whole, in particular 
for the supply industry and its employ-
ees. 

It is also worth mentioning the import-
ance of the employment effect  which 
results for German toolmakers and me-
chanical engineering companies swept 
along with foreign projects initiated by 
Volkswagen, the setting up of new pro-
duction plants, particularly for engines, 
and in the expansion of local supply in-
dustries. Utilisation of capacity in the 
capital goods industry will therefore  be 

, Development of sales 
of the Volkswagen Group 
(billion DM) 

Total 

Abroad 

H '81 ' 82 '83 '84 '85 

Regional breakdown of the 
sales of Volkswagen AG 
for  1985 (million DM) 

% 
Domestic 15,693 40.3 

Australia 40 0.1 

Asia 857 2.2 

Africa 356 0.9 

America 8,222 21.1 

Europe (excluding 
Fed. Rep. of 
Germany) 13,753 35.4 

Abroad 23,228 59.7 
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Positively influenced for years to come. 

Our company is considerably dependent 
on close cooperation and division of la-
bour with the supply industry on a part-
nership basis. The continuously growing 
demands made of vehicles and more 
and more capital-intensive production 
Plants result in increasing demands be-
l n 9 made of our suppliers. Particularly 
with regard to the ever increasing di-
versity of models and parts called for by 
the market it is the know-how and the 
capability of our suppliers to make tech-
nically high-level concepts mature en-
°ugh for series production rapidly and in 
the quality required, which have a sub-
stantial amount of influence on the flex-
ibility of our company with regard to 
strategy. 

Expansion of capac i ty again 
To secure its international competitive-
ness the Volkswagen Group made fur-
ther efforts  in 1985 to develop its pro-
duct range, to modernise plants and to 
reduce costs. For the first time it was an 
exPansion of capacity which played a 
role in our investments again. High pri-
ority was also given to extension of our 
rental and leasing activities. 

Our investments totalled DM 3,388 mil-
'°n, thus exceeding the previous year's 
level by 21.8%. Property, plant and 
equipment accounted for DM 3,133 milli-
on and financial investments came to 

255 million. In Germany we invest-
ed DM 2,508 million, abroad the figure 
Was DM 880 million. There were also 
additions to leasing and rental assets 
amounting to DM 3,217 million. 

D u h n g the year under review Volkswa-
gen AG spent DM 1,791 million ( - 1.0%) 
on investments, of which DM 1,366 mil-

n w a s accounted for by fixed assets 
and DM 425 million by financial invest-
ments. The majority of financial invest-
ments was due to an injection of capital 
into Volkswagen of America. The stock-
holders' equity base was also streng-
thened at AUTOGERMA and our Chi-
nese joint venture. 

Increases in production in West Ger-
many and abroad 
In 1985 the Volkswagen Group produced 
worldwide 2,398,196 automobiles, 
11.7% more than the previous year. Pas-
senger car production increased by 
12.5% to 2,179,597 units, whilst produc-
tion of commercial vehicles rose to 
218,599 vehicles (+ 3.8%). Per working 
day the Group's output was 10,543 
(9,897) automobiles. 

The foreign producing companies Volks-
wagen do Brasil (+ 15.7%), Volkswagen 
Bruxelles (+ 25.7%) and Volkswagen of 
America (+ 31.8%) increased their pro-
duction. However, there were declines 
in production at Volkswagen of South 
Africa (— 22.2%), Volkswagen Argentina 
(— 21.3%) and Volkswagen de Mexico 
(— 5.4%). As far as West German out-
put for 1985 was concerned there was 
an 11.0% rise to 1,635,582 units. 

As a result of high demand, particularly 
from abroad, production at Volkswagen 
AG showed a further  substantial in-
crease of 13.8% to 1,457,272 vehicles 
last year. In addition to recruitment to 
build up the workforce,  major steps 
were taken to reorganise the pattern of 
work in order to make more efficient 
use of capacity — a process facilitated 
by our new general collective agree-
ment. By shifting part of our Polo pro-
duction to Spain, we were able to free 
some capacity in Wolfsburg for in-
creased production of Golfs and Jettas, 
to make the best of market opportunit-
ies. Even so, delivery delays could not 
be entirely avoided; they are an indica-
tion of the increasing demand. Our Eu-
ropean plants produced a total of 3,838 
(3,425) Golf and Jetta models on aver-
age each working day. Production of 
Passat and Polo models also increased 
substantially. Including vehicles pro-
duced through SEAT, their production 
rose 20.6% and 12.1 % respectively to 
1,406 and 804 vehicles per working day. 



The  syncro  Bus  —  top  model  of  the 
6-milHon-strong  Transporter  series 

18 



The Group manufactured the 
following numbers of each model: 

Passenger 
cars 

Golf 
Passat 
Jetta 
Audi 80/90 
Polo 
Audi 100/200 
Scirocco 
Audi Coupé/ 
quattro 
Beetle 
Voyage 
Gol 
Gacel 
Other passenger cars 

1985 

777,547 
314,081 
258,180 
191,591 
185,093 
149,336 
33,674 

23,372 
86,189 
75,628 
66,641 
8,576 
9,689 

1984 

673,695 
254,572 
175,191 
169,458 
156,054 
179,739 
34,029 

22,846 
118,138 
75,535 
55,034 
10,760 
12,046 

Commercial 
vehicles 

Commercial 
Heavy van 
(LT) 
Golf pick-up/ 
Caddy 
Volkswagen 
trucks 6 - 22 t 
Voyage pick-up 
Volkswagen-
M.A.N. trucks 
6 — 9 t 
Other commercial 
vehicles 

Average production per working day 
for the individual Group 
companies was: 

1985 1984 Vehicles 
per day 

VOLKSWAGEN AG11 

20,980 Volkswagen do Brasil1» 
AUDI AG11 

11,608 Volkswagen Bruxelles 
Volkswagen of America 

5,396 Volkswagen de Mexico 
9,777 Volkswagen of South Africa 

Volkswagen Argentina 

2,086 1 ) Not including knocked down vehicles 
delivered within the Group; AUDI AG: 

3,166 not including Porsche 924/944 

155,423 157,596 

21,714 

12,795 

11,737 
11,674 

2,618 

2,638 

Main supply relationships 
between Volkswagen AG 
and the affiliated  producing 
companies 

AUDIAG Q 
Volkswagen Bruxelles O 

Finished CKD CKD Individual Supplies of Spare 
vehicles vehicles part sets parts assemblies parts 

• O O 

TASj/ugoslavia • O O « O 
ggen_of America • • O O 

Volkswagen Canada • ^ ^ ^ O 
Volkswagen do Brasil • Q 
^IkswagerTde Mexico O • O « O 

^agen_of South Africa • O^ 
^llsgwagenpf Nigeria 
Shanghai-Volkswagen • 

•Supp l i es by Volkswagen AG 
u Supplies to Volkswagen AG 
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Increase in workforce 
At the end of December 1985 the Volks-
wagen Group had 259,047 employees, 
20,694 or 8.7 % more than the previous 
year, and 11.8% more than on Decem-
ber 31, 1983. 

The number of employees in West Ger-
many rose by 9,694 (+ 6.0 %) to 
170,344. This was mainly due to recruit-
ments at Volkswagen and Audi in order 
to boost production and seize sales op-
portunities. Improved demand also led 
to an increase in the workforce  at TA 
Triumph-Adler AG in West Germany. 

The workforce  abroad increased at a 
greater pace than in West Germany, 
growing by 14.2 % to 88,703. Employ-
ment rose in particular at Volkswagen 
do Brasil, as production was stepped up 
and measures taken to recoup strike 
losses and at Volkswagen de Mexico, 
due to increased production of parts and 
assemblies within the interlinked pro-
duction system. 

As in previous years, we again helped to 
provide more places for apprentices and 
trainees and increased the number of 
young staff  undergoing training in West 
Germany and abroad to a total of 7,371. 

Acknowledgement to staff 
The Board of Management would like to 
thank all employees for their efforts  and 
commitment, which made the 1985 re-
sult possible. It would like to express its 
gratitude to bodies representing the 
workforce  for the constructive coopera-
tion and sense of responsibility in sol-
ving problems. 

Our special thanks go to all the execu-
tives in West Germany and abroad and 
to the Boards of Management and the 
Managing Directors of our subsidiaries 
for their work and high level of personal 
commitment. 

We honour the memory of all members 
of staff,  former  employees and friends 
of the Company who have passed away. 
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Development of 
Result 

Posit ive t rend in t he f inancia l  resul t 
Increased sales of vehicles enabled 
Volkswagen AG and AUDI AG to achieve 
better results. Along with the favourable 
exchange rate for the dollar they played 
a major part in enabling the Volkswagen 
Group to report a profit  of DM 596 milli-
on compared with DM 228 million in 
1984. 

All the European Group companies, 
apart from TA Triumph-Adler achieved 
positive contributions to the financial re-
sult. The companies in North America 
engaged in the automobile business 
managed to do so as well. 

Business at our Latin American Group 
companies varied considerably. Whilst 
Volkswagen Argentina had to accept a 
worse financial result due to the poorer 
General economic situation and Volks-
wagen do Brasil particularly because of 

price controls, Volkswagen de Mexico 
returned a profit. 

Volkswagen of South Africa failed to 
emerge from the awkward economic 
and social situation unscathed, and it 
was impossible to avoid another loss 
despite great efforts. 

Higher dividend 
Volkswagen AG, as the parent company 
of the Volkswagen Group, achieved a 
profit  of DM 477 million in 1985. After 
the necessary valuation of Group risks 
the profit  returned was DM 294 million 
higher than the previous year. 

Increased sales, the resulting improve-
ment in utilisation of capacity, efficient 
production technology and cost-saving 
efforts  all contributed to this result. The 
high US dollar, which was favourable for 

exporting companies, contributed con-
siderably to the positive trend. 

Alongside transfer  of DM 238 million to 
reserves, net earnings have made it 
possible to propose to the Annual Meet-
ing of Stockholders that a DM 10 divi-
dend be paid per DM 50 share. Eligible 
stockholders will receive DM 15.63 per 
DM 50 share after taking into account a 
DM 5.63 tax credit. 

Proposal on appropr ia t ion  of ne t earn ings avai lable for  d i s t r i bu t i on : 

The Board of Management proposes that the net 
earnings available for distribution 
°f Volkswagen AG be appropriated as follows: 

dividend distribution on 
apital stock of 

1,200 million 

balance 
(carried forward) 

Net earnings available for distribution 

240,000,000 DM 

4,372,578 DM 

244,372,578 DM 
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Finance 

Financial resources strengthened 
The improved earnings, along with the 
generally favourable economic condi-
tions, the high dollar and the model 
range well suited to market demand all 
helped to bolster the financial structure 
of the Volkswagen Group. 

Assets rose in 1985 by 5.7% to DM 
34,822 million, particularly because of 
an increase in property, plant and equip-
ment and liquid funds. The proportion of 
fixed assets and investments in the bal-
ance-sheet volume increased from 
36.6% to 37.4%; liquid funds account-
ed for 23.8 % (20.8 %) of the balance-
sheet total. 

The increase in the total on the liabilities 
side was mainly due to a rise in medi-
um-term outside capital in the form of 
provisions and an increase in stockhol-
ders' equity. The proportion of stockhol-
ders' equity in the balance-sheet total 
rose by 0.9% to 21.2%. This level is still 
unsatisfactory in comparison with com-
panies abroad. Nevertheless, overall 
long-term funds available, comprising 
stockholders' equity and long-term out-
side capital, rose by 9.6% to DM 13,718 
million. 

Favourable ratios 
Despite the exceptionally high level of 
investment in 1985 it was possible to in-
crease stockholders' equity coverage of 
the fixed assets and investments to 
56.8 %. The long-term capital covered 
fixed assets and investments by 
105.3% (103.8%). 

The ratio between liquid funds plus 
short-term receivables and short-term li-
abilities, as an indication of the level of 
liquidity, continued to take a positive 
turn, increasing from 85.9 % to 96.2 %. 

Option bond issued 
In order to improve the Group's capital 
structure our wholly-owned subsidiary 
Volkswagen International Finance N.V., 
Amsterdam, issued a 3% option bond 
for DM 250 million on the Euromarket in 
January 1986. For each DM 1,000 bond 
there are warrants entitling bearers to 
purchase three VW shares in the nomi-
nal amount of DM 50 for DM 407 each. 
On account of a resolution passed by 
the Annual Meeting of Stockholders in 
1984 regarding the creation of potential 
capital stock in the amount of up to DM 
200 million we availed ourselves for the 
first time of the opportunity to issue op-
tion bonds. 

Structure  of the consolidated balance sheet 
compared wi th the previous year 

DM million 

Assets 

Dec. 31 
1985 

% 

Dec. 31 
1984 

% 
Fixed assets and investments 13,031 37 12,059 37 
Current assets 21,7911) 63 20,8831) 63 
Total assets 34.8221» 100 32,9421> 100 
Stockholders' Equity and Liabilities 
Stockholders' equity 7,395 21 6,685 20 
Liabilities payable 
within more than four years 6,323 18 5,832 18 
1 to 4 years 6,261 18 5,468 17 
up to one year 14,843 43 14,957 45 
Total capital 34.8221» 100 32.9421' 100 

^Decreased by the amounts shown on the stockholders' equity and liabilities side as 
allowance for doubtful trade acceptances and accounts 



Creation of fur ther  au thor ised capi-
ta l stock 
We have requested the Annual Meeting 
°f Stockholders to authorise the Board 
°f Management to create additional au-
thorised capital stock in the amount of 
DM 300 million for the issue of non-vot-
l n 9 preference shares. The stockholders 
will be granted subscription rights. 

For the Company the issue of prefer-
ence shares has the advantage that 
equity capital flows into the Company to 
1171 Pr°ve the capital structure and fin-
ance investments. 

For the stockholder too, the issue of 
non-voting preference shares proves to 
he favourable. He has the financial ad-
vantage of cumulative preference divi-
dend. With regard to the investment risk 
this means a more secure position com-
pared with the ordinary stockholder. At 
the Annual Meeting of Stockholders the 
Preference stockholder will maintain all 
the other major stockholder rights apart 
from the right to vote: right to informa-
tion, right to raise objections, right to 
speak. 
C a Pi ta l investments financed by 
cash flow 
Cash flow at DM 4,558 million was up 

y 11-7%, a significant increase on the 
Previous year. For the first time this fi-
9U re no longer included depreciation 
a n d disposals of leased assets. To-
gether they amounted to DM 1,933 
'•589) million. 134.6% of the increased 

'"vestments was covered by cash flow. 

Development of short-term liquidity of the Volkswagen Group 

(in DM million) 

Additions to fixed assets 
Additions to investments incl. increase 
in the adjustment items arising from 
initial consolidation 
Additions to leasing and rental assets 
Decrease in inventories and 
advance payments11 

Decrease in long and medium-term 
receivables11 

Use of funds 

Net earnings 
Depreciation of fixed assets, write-down of 
investments and disposal of assets 
Increase in provision for old-age pensions 
Decrease in stockholders' equity 
in reserves for special purposes 
Current  operations 

Dividend payments to stockholders of 
Volkswagen AG and minorities in 1985 
Increase in long and 
medium-term liabilities 
Increase in other items 
Financial transactions 

Change in liquidity position 

- 3,133 

- 255 
- 3,217 

+ 306 

±_ 
+ 596 

+ 5,616 
+ 290 

- 1 0 

- 121 

+ 999 
+ 377 

Dec. 31 Dec. 31 
1985 1984 

Liquid funds, trade acceptances 
Securities, treasury stock 
Short-term receivables 
and investments 
(advance payments not included)11 

Short-term liabilities and 
undetermined liabilities 
(including liabilities in 
reserves for special 
purposes)21 

Change in financial  funds 

4,326 
3,960 

5,253 
1,588 

6,010 6,030 

14,595 14,830 

- 6,087 

11 Decreased by the amounts shown on the stockholders' 
equity and liabilities side as allowance for doubtful trade 
acceptances and accounts 
Not including amounts intended for distribution 

+ 6,492 

+ 1,255 

+ 1,660 

Change 

- 927 
+ 2,372 

- 20 

+ 235 

+ 1,660 
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Increase in earnings 
The earnings situation of the Volks-
wagen Group improved in 1985. Gross 
performance went up by 12.7 % to DM 
52,709 million. The reason for the in-
crease in earnings was particularly a 
rise in unit sales, price increases due to 
higher costs, a shift in demand towards 
more upmarket models and the higher 
US dollar. 

Cost structure was improved. Although 
cost of materials rose by 11.7% owing 
to the increase in production, its share 
in the gross performance which rose 
more, declined from 50.9% to 50.5%. 
The 5.2% rise in labour cost is related 
to the 6.3% increase in the average size 
of workforce,  to pay increases and a re-
duction in working time as of January 1, 
1985. However, its share in gross per-
formance fell from 28.3% to 26.4%. 
The higher profit  led to a rise in taxes 
(+ DM 756 million), their share of gross 
performance rising to 4.0% (2.9%). 

Structure  of the consolidated statement 
of earnings 

DM million 1985 
% 

1984 
% 

Sales 52,502 100 45,671 98 
Change in inventories — 299 - 1 630 1 
Material, wages and overhead capitalised 
as additions to plant and equipment 506 1 471 1 
Gross performance 52,709 100 46,772 100 
Cost of materials 26,623 51 23,824 51 
Labour cost 13,913 26 13,227 28 
Depreciation 3,411 7 2,961 6 
Depreciation of leasing 
and rental assets 1,259 2 1,060 2 
Taxes 2,124 4 1,368 3 
Sundry expenses less 
sundry income 4,783 9 4,104 9 
Net earnings 596 1 228 1 
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A success  from  its  first  appearance 
—  the  sporty  elegant  Audi  90 
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Survey of 
Stockholders 

The first survey of stockholders was car-
ried out in 1977, and on September 30, 
1985, we carried out the second survey 
with the aim of obtaining up-to-date in-
formation. Changes in the composition 
of our stockholders are of particular in-
terest, in view of the stock market 
boom, in which our stock has been par-
ticularly prominent. Our stockholders 
have made available the capital with 
which we operate and they expect an 
appropriate return for this. Investors 
who bought the first shares issued in 
1961 have received an average return of 
9.3% up to the end of 1985. 

The stockholder analysis was made 
with the help of West German and for-
eign banks. While strictly observing re-
gulations on data protection, they re-
ported on 325,567 security deposit ac-
counts. Including the 20% stakes held 
by the Federal Republic of Germany and 
the State of Lower Saxony, these ac-
counts comprise Volkswagen stock with 
a nominal value of DM 1,146,633,400. 
Together with the stock in our own pos-
session with a nominal value of DM 
15,060,300, this accounts for 96.81 % of 
our capital stock totalling DM 1,200 milli-
on. 

344,000 stockholders 
Leaving aside stock owned by the Fed-
eral Republic of Germany and the State 
of Lower Saxony, and the stock in our 
own possession, the survey embraced 
94.57% of remaining stock. Assuming 
that the stock not covered in the survey 
would show similar results to that sur-
veyed, it can be said that Volkswagen 
has about 344,000 stockholders, com-
pared with 588,000 in 1977. 

The sharp decline is entirely due to a 
drop in the number of stockholders in 
West Germany to 317,253 from 521,614 
in 1977. The number of foreign stockhol-
ders increased slightly from 7,747 to 
8,314. This is very similar to the trend 
with other West German companies. It 
illustrates that much still has to be done 
to make company stock a more attrac-
tive form of investment in West Ger-
many. Efforts  to bring this about need to 
be made by politicians and also by com-
panies themselves through improving 
profit  levels. The capital resources of 
West German companies are too low in 
relation to borrowing and in some cases 
the position has been continuously de-
teriorating. It is strategically important 
for West German companies to improve 
their position as regards capital if they 
are to face up to international competi-
tion at a time of increasing risks and if 
they are to safeguard the jobs of their 
employees. 

Foreign stockholders covered in the 
stockholders' survey held 19.73% of 
Volkswagen's capital, almost three times 
as much as in 1977. This is mainly due 
to a sharp increase in holdings by 
banks, insurance companies and invest-
ment funds. This institutional interest is 
pleasing as it is another illustration of 
confidence in the Company's future. 

Each West German stockholder, on av-
erage, has VW stock with a nominal va-
lue of DM 1,355. The average foreign 
stockholder has stock with a nominal 
value of DM 28,474. As in the earlier 
survey, most stockholders have small 
holdings. About 248,000 stockholders 
have up to 20 shares. They account for 

12.43% of the West German holdings 
accounted for in the survey. 

West German holdings 
Private individuals comprise 96.27 % of 
the West German stockholders. They 
are the largest single group of stockhol-
ders, with 37.12% (1977: 42.36%) of 
the West German holdings accounted 
for in the survey. Banks, insurance com-
panies and investment funds have 
7.54% (1977: 8.63%). 

Foreign stake rises to 19.73 % 
Foreign stockholders have 19.73 % of 
our capital compared with 6.83% in 
1977. The increase is mainly attributable 
to buying from Switzerland, the UK and 
the US. 

Almost half of the foreign holdings are 
in countries where Volkswagen shares 
are traded on the local stock exchanges 
(the Benelux countries, Austria and 
Switzerland). But the proportion held in 
these countries has declined from 
62.21 % to 47.78%. European countries 
apart from West Germany hold 80.62 %. 
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Groups  of  stockholders 
and  their  shares 
in  the  capital  stock 
of  Volkswagen  AG 

1 B reakdown of s tockho lders in Germany by size of ho ld ing 

Total 

Size of security Number of security % of VW shares Capital stock % of VW shares 
deposit accounts deposit accounts held in Germany in DM million held in Germany 

1 to 10 168,211 (367,855) 53.02 ( 70.53) 53.28 (109.48) 5.86 ( 14.19) 
11 to 20 79,837 ( 99,321) 25.16 ( 19.04) 59.83 ( 71.45) 6.57 ( 9.26) 
21 to 100 61,249 ( 49,209) 19.31 ( 9.43) 134.73 ( 97.54) 14.81 ( 12.65) 

101 to 1,000 7,551 ( 4,961) 2.38 ( 0.95) 94.62 ( 57.12) 10.40 ( 7.41) 
more than 1,000 405 ( 268) 0.13 ( 0.05) 567.45 (435.66) 62.36 ( 56.49) 

317,253 (521,614) 100.00 (100.00) 909.91 (771.25) 100.00 (100.00) 

"• Geographic b r e a k d o w n of s tockho lders abroad 

EUROPE 
Switzerland 
j^eat Britain 
Benelux countries 
H e s t of Europe 
ASIA 
AMERICA 
OTHERS 
Total 

figures shown in brackets are from the 1977 survey. 

Number of % of stockholders Capital stock % of VW shares 
stockholders abroad in DM million held abroad 

7,160 (6,466) 86.12 ( 83.47) 190.85 ( 48.40) 80.62 ( 78.71) 
4,329 (3,601) 52.07 ( 46.48) 85.23 ( 24.36) 36.00 ( 39.62) 

255 ( 237) 3.07 ( 3.06) 62.84 ( 4.84) 26.54 ( 7.87) 
995 ( 879) 11.97 ( 11.35) 24.98 ( 12.94) 10.55 ( 21.05) 

1,581 (1,749) 19.01 ( 22.58) 17.80 ( 6.26) 7.53 ( 10.17) 
227 ( 232) 2.73 ( 3.00) 24.98 ( 9.26) 10.55 ( 15.06) 
766 ( 868) 9.21 ( 11.20) 20.46 ( 2.94) 8.64 ( 4.78) 
161 ( 181) 1.94 ( 2.33) 0.44 ( 0.89) 0.19 ( 1.45) 

8,314 (7,747) 100.00 (100.00) 236.73 ( 61.49) 100.00 (100.00) 
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Prospects 

Opportunities for  growth in almost 
all markets 
Worldwide demand for passenger cars, 
which amounted to about 31 million ve-
hicles in 1984 and reached a record level 
of 33 million in 1985, is expected to in-
crease to nearly 40 million vehicles by 
1990. Although about 80% of demand 
is accounted for by the traditional auto-
mobile markets of the OECD countries, 
some fast-growing countries in the Far 
East are playing an ever greater role. In 
this region the Volkswagen Group has 
entered into cooperation arrangements 
to open up new markets in this part of 
the world. 

The Latin American countries will conti-
nue to retain importance in any strategic 
planning — particularly on account of 
their huge potential as far as natural re-
sources and their population's readiness 
to work and learn are concerned, des-
pite heavy debts with which they will 
still be encumbered at least in the short 
and medium term. 

For the automobile manufacturing indus-
try there are still good prospects for 
growth even in the traditional automo-
bile markets. The growing number of 
cars on the road means that the re-
placement market is also increasing. At 
the same time higher value cars are be-
coming more important with the deve-
lopment of technological improvements. 

In West Germany there is expected to 
be an increase in the number of pas-
senger cars on the road from currently 
26 million to 31 million by the year 2000. 
An important factor in this growth is the 
increase in motorisation generally, parti-
cularly owing to families having two or 
three cars. In addition, the age structure 
of the population is improving from the 
automobile industry's point of view. De-
mand for new cars to replace old ones 
is decisive, but it is extremely suscepti-
ble to economic fluctuations, as experi-
ence has shown. 

Free world trade is the key to 
expansion 
It is vital for the automobile industry that 
the world upholds free trade and does 
not lapse deeper into protectionism. In 
many countries with growing trade defi-
cits there is an increasing tendency to 
protect domestic industries by means of 
tariffs  and non-tariff  barriers to trade. 

Japan's current economic policies 
should be viewed in this context. Long-
run disequilibrium in trade is bound to 
cause a reaction from deficit countries. 
Such moves would have unforeseeable 
consequences for the modern industrial 
world, which has been built up on the 
basis of a worldwide division of labour. 

Transition to the low-emission car 
European countries have taken a major 
step with the agreement on emission 
controls. Car emission levels have al-
ready been reduced over the years. The 
trend now is towards the low-emission 
car and efforts  are being made to adjust 
rapidly to the new standards. 

Volkswagen and Audi already have a 
comprehensive range of low-emission 
cars, well suited to future requirements. 
All of our models, from the Polo to the 
Audi 200 Avant quattro, can be supplied 
in catalytic converter versions. 

In addition, Volkswagen and Audi mod-
els made from 1980 can be fitted with 
an open-loop three-way catalytic con-
verter system, a feature unparallelled in 
the market. If the device is fitted to 
these cars — about 3 million cars are in-
volved — this would be a prompt way of 
reducing emission levels. 

Now that the availability of unleaded pe-
trol and the price differential  have im-
proved, we are expecting a considerable 
increase in the sale of catalytic conver-
ter kits. As all Volkswagen and Audi cars 
built from 1977 can be run on unleaded 
petrol, their owners can benefit from the 
more favourable price of lead-free pe-
trol. The growing number of diesels be-
ing sold by the Volkswagen Group has 
also been contributing to improvement 

of the environment since 1976. Diesels 
have been accounting for a steadily 
growing proportion of Volkswagen 
Group sales in West Germany since 
1983 and currently make up nearly 
30%. In West Germany, the Volkswagen 
Group has the biggest share of the 
diesel car market. 

The Volkswagen Group will continue its 
considerable efforts  to find ways of fur-
ther reducing the level of noxious emis-
sions, particularly by reducing fuel con-
sumption, and of making the vehicles 
kinder to the environment. 

Expectations for  1986 
West Germany will continue to enjoy 
above-average economic growth and 
exemplary price stability in 1986. With 
economic recovery in its fourth year, the 
main impetus is shifting from exports to 
domestic demand. Consumer spending 
will play an increasing part, stimulated 
by the tax reforms introduced from Jan-
uary 1986. Industrial investment is also 
expected to gather pace. These deve-
lopments should help to keep up the le-
vel of activity and employment, our 
most important concern. 

The drastic slide in oil prices will give 
additional stimulus to economic growth 
in West Germany, as an oil importer. 
The cost saving will help to stimulate in-
comes and consumer spending. We do 
not fail to recognise the risks and prob-
lems resulting from the abrupt changes 
in economic figures due to the fall in the 
price of oil for oil-exporting countries 
with which we have economic links. 

In the face of these remarkably favour-
able circumstances, we expect and are 
already experiencing at the moment an 
exceptionally strong domestic demand 
for cars in 1986. As in 1985, we are in a 
good position to win orders as our mod-
el range is well suited to market require-
ments. 

We regard the trend in other European 
high-volume markets this year as equal-
ly favourable. There may well be a cer-
tain return to normality in these mar-
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In  many  industrial  countries  the  low  oil 
Price  is  giving  additional  growth  impe-
tus. 

kets. But even so, the continuing econ-
omic upswing in Western Europe — par-
ticularly in our main markets Italy, the 
UK, France and Spain — should ensure a 
further,  though perhaps modest, in-
crease in deliveries to customers. 

For North America we are also confident 
for 1986, despite severely increasing 
competition, with all the burdens it im-
poses. The creation of new capacity by 
Japanese car manufacturers  in the US 
and the efforts  of Korean manufacturers 
to move into the US market will intensi-
fy the competition. 

In addition, US and Japanese manufac-
turers are investing heavily in the deve-
lopment and production of new models 
aimed at winning motorists in the exclu-
sive upper bracket, the European High 
Class. 

In the US market a lot will depend on 
how the dollar exchange rate develops 
in the course of the year. Much depends 
on whether the US government suc-
ceeds with plans to curb the budget 
deficit and reduce the balance of pay-
ments deficit without endangering 
economic growth. 

Sales, production and orders in the 
opening months of this year are all in 
line with our expectations for the year 
as a whole. As a result we can press 
ahead confidently with our ambitious in-
vestment programme for 1986. But we 
are likely to encounter production bottle-
necks for almost all our models, despite 
the investment being carried out to ex-
tend our capacity. 

(Picture  by  Esso) 



Research and 
Development 

A cross  between  motorbike  and  car  — 
the  Scooter,  an  experimental  three-
wheeler 

More spent on Research and 
Development 
In 1985 the Volkswagen Group spent a 
total of DM 1.7 billion on Research and 
Development. Apart from numerous re-
search projects one of the main points 
of emphasis was on developing low-pol-
lution engines, particularly for catalytic 
converter models. This was temporarily 
at the expense of other key projects but 
the result was that we were able to 
cope relatively well with the awkward 
situation in Germany. 

Main fields of research 
The automobile will make enormous 
progress as new materials are used and 
as electronics is increasingly applied to 
improve fuel consumption, vehicle safe-
ty, traffic  engineering, noise levels, ex-
haust emissions and reliability. At Volks-
wagen and Audi we are carrying out in-
tensive work to secure our leading posi-
tion in automobile technology and to en-
sure reliability and high value for our ve-
hicles throughout their exceptionally 
long life and model cycles. 

The proportion of new materials will in-
crease. This applies both to the body-
shell and to the components in the var-
ious assemblies. In the long term glass 
fibre reinforced plastic is a feasible ma-
terial for fast-moving components in the 

engine, e.g. connecting rods, and will 
bring about lower noise levels. The use 
of ceramics in the engine, which is still 
at the experimental stage, can be ex-
pected to bring about lower levels of fu-
el consumption and improved perform-
ance as a result of higher thermal resist-
ance and better thermal insulation. 

Electronics is being used more and 
more, in the field of design and engi-
neering for instance. Systematic further 
development of computer-aided work 
will make it possible to calculate acous-
tic and aerodynamic designs or the 
crash behaviour of vehicles in advance 
right from when the first prototype is 
built. Microelectronics ensures improved 
engine/transmission management and 
thus contributes to a further  reduction in 
noise levels and noxious emissions. 

We are continuing intensive research in 
the field of traffic  control in order to 
achieve a more efficient  flow of traffic. 
For example, if the driver were provided 
at the traffic  lights with information 
about the synchronised green lights 
along the road ahead, this would 
achieve substantial reductions in fuel 
consumption and emissions. Information 
is currently being collected and evaluat-
ed on a pilot project in Wolfsburg. 

New vehicles at the IAA 
At the 51st International Automobile Ex-
hibition in Frankfurt  Volkswagen and Au-
di displayed the latest results of their 
Research and Development work. 

Again there were innovations in automo-
tive engineering to be seen, including 
the 16-valve engine for the Golf and Sci-
rocco, the compressor Polo Coupé GT 
G40 and the Golf and Commercial syn-
cro, complemented by the now fully gal-
vanised bodies for the Audi 100 and Au-
di 200. 
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Powerful  and l ow on fuel consump-
t ion — the new 16-valve vers ions 
Since the end of 1985 we have been of-
fering new top versions of the Scirocco 
fange, the Scirocco GT and the GTX 16V. 
I n February 1986 they were followed by 
a Golf equipped with the same engine, 
t h e Golf GTI 16V. Having 4 valves per 
cylinder the low-consumption 1.8 litre 
e ngine provides 139 bhp and displays 
excellent acceleration coupled with low 
fuel consumption and exhaust emis-
sions. 

The new 16V models of the Golf and 
Scirocco are ideally suited to the re-
quirements of everyday motoring and 
c°mbine cultivated driving with the 
more sporty attitude to motoring, with-
out having to make any compromises as 
a r as the level of comfort or conveni-

ence is concerned. Orders for these 
ypes of vehicle are exceeding our ex-

pectations. 

The Golf  syncro — all-wheel drive in 
large series production 
When Volkswagen displayed the Golf 
syncro at the International Automobile 
Exhibition in Frankfurt  it was presenting 
for the first time all-wheel drive on a sa-
loon produced in large series. 

The salient feature of this drive technol-
ogy with slip-sensitive power distribu-
tion is the viscous coupling. It allows 
variable distribution of power between 
front and rear axle and adapts automati-
cally to the road surface conditions act-
ing on the wheels. In respect of the ext-
ra charge for syncro and the car's supe-
rior technology experts regard our vehi-
cles as exemplary. 

Golf  syncro  — a new  type  of  mobility  in 
the  compact  class 
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The  Polo  Coupé  GT  G40 
Polo Coupé GT G40 - wi th new 
compressor  system 
The new most powerful model in the 
Polo range is based on a new compres-
sor, the G charger. It is driven by the en-
gine direct, ensures a considerable gain 
in power and provides a high level of 
torque in the lower engine speed range. 
The 1.3 litre 4-cylinder engine turns out 
85 kW/115 bhp and the Coupé version 
achieves a maximum speed of 195 km/h. 

The slightly modified catalytic converter 
version of the Polo Coupé GT G40 
passed the test in a hitherto unique re-
cord trial which ended up with two in-
ternational records in its category: 

— new record for 24 hours at an aver-
age speed of 208 km/h and 

— new record for 5,000 km at an aver-
age speed of 204 km/h. 

Range of models extended 
At AUDI AG the demand for vehicles 
with permanent all-wheel drive in-
creased during 1985. Due account was 
taken of this trend by introducing more 
models with permanent all-wheel drive 
such as the Audi 80 GTE quattro, the 
Audi 100 quattro with 90 bhp and the 
Audi 200 Avant quattro. In the American 
market the new top model launched 
was the Audi 5000 CS Turbo quattro, 
the US version of the Audi 200 quattro. 

As in previous years, Volkswagen and 
Audi buyers were again offered  numer-
ous special models. Cars like the Golf 
Hit and Golf Match, the Passat Arena, 
the Jetta Strada or the Audi 80 SC and 
Audi 80 GT continued the successful 
range of reasonably priced, lavishly 
equipped models. 

Improvement in long-term quality 
As of the model year 1986 our vehicles 
feature major improvements as stand-
ard. Virtually all the Volkswagen and Au-
di models are now fitted with electronic 
ignition, long-life spark plugs and hy-
draulic tappets. These innovations 
cause a shift in the main areas of car 
servicing and reduce the amount of ser-
vicing necessary, thus creating a new 
maintenance concept and bringing 
about a considerable saving in terms of 
time and money for our customers. A 
major advance towards an improvement 
in long-term quality and an increase in 
used car price is the complete galvanis-
ing of every Audi 100 and Audi 200 body 
since the beginning of the 1986 model 
year. This feature has necessitated a 
high level of investment in extensive 
long-term experimentation and new pro-
duction facilities. Audi is the first manu-
facturer  in the world to launch a com-
pletely galvanised mass-produced sa-
loon. 

Mobility guarantee rounds off  the 
guarantee package 
One can see just how advanced we are 
in quality with the introduction of our 
mobility guarantee which covers round-
the-clock breakdown assistance and, if 
necessary, a tow to the nearest V.A.G 
garage for vehicles made from the 1986 
model year. If it is impossible to remedy 
the breakdown on the same day any 
customer who renews this guarantee 
until the next recommended date for 
servicing by putting the car in for a 
check-up is entitled to a free rented ve-
hicle for two days or one stay in a hotel 
overnight. 

The mobility guarantee serves to round 
off  our present guarantee package 
which provides one year's cover for the 
entire vehicle, on genuine VW/Audi 
spare parts and genuine accessories as 
well as garage services, three years on 
paintwork and six years for no rusting 
through. 
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Motor Sport 

be  p 0 i 0  Q up  f or  U p-a nci-coming  drivers 
Vvas  held  for  the  third  time  in  1985. 

Numerous international successes 
In 1985 Volkswagen entered two Ident-
ical category A Golf GTI 1800's in the 
Rally World Championship. The chief 
successes were the victories in the Ac-
ropolis Rally and the San Remo Rally. In 
international Formula 3 racing Volkswa-
gen can almost refer  to a tradition of 
success. Engines based on the Golf GTI 
unit are now built into over 80 % of vehi-
cles in this category and last year too 
they achieved more victories and won 
more national and international titles 
than ever before. 

Audi quattro — one of the most suc-
cessful  rally cars 
After highly successful rallying years in-
cluding four world championship titles 
up to 1984, Audi managed to win the 
runners-up award in the Manufacturers' 
World Rally Championship. In the Rally 
Drivers' World Championship Audi 
works teams came in second and third. 

In  1985  Audi  won  the  renowned  "Pikes 
Peak  Hill  Climb"  in  Colorado/USA  for  the 
first  time. 

After 23 victories within only 5 years the 
Audi quattro is one of the most suc-
cessful vehicles since the Rally World 
Championship has been run. 

As in previous years there were also 
major international victories apart from 
those at the Rally World Championship. 
Six different  Swedish championships 
alone were won on an Audi quattro. At 
the first Hongkong-Peking rally the Audi 
quattro took first place and in the United 
States it won the famous "Pikes Peak 
Hill Climb" for the first time. 

Exclusive position in all-wheel drive 
To us it seems important not only to 
succeed in rallying but also to remem-
ber that our quattro cars are successful 
for the customer in her or his everyday 
motoring. We have still maintained our 
exclusive position in applying this con-
cept to large series production whilst all-
wheel drive now dominates the entire 
field of rallying. 
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Production and 
Quality Assurance 

Changes in the organisation of pro-
duction flow 
Technical, organisational and social fac-
tors are having an increasing effect  on 
our production flow. Engineering and 
production are changing faster and fas-
ter. As a result, new control and materi-
al coordination systems have been intro-
duced which make possible computer-
integrated manufacturing (CIM). Compu-
ter-aided design (CAD) is changing 
procedures in design and production 
planning. Decentralised maintenance 
and responsibility with respect to quality 
necessitate organisational restructuring. 
So we have to further  develop our 
staff's  qualifications at all levels more 
than we used to, in order to meet 
changing demands by creating new oc-
cupations and an appropriate long-term 
policy with regard to training and recruit-
ment. 

New  Hall  16  at  the  Emden  factory.  This 
houses  assembly  preparation,  cavity 
sealing  and  wiring  loom  production. 
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Strengthening competitiveness by 
the introduction of new manufactur-
ing processes and technologies 
To strengthen competitiveness, new 
production processes and technologies 
have been developed further  at all the 
plants of Volkswagen AG. One main 
area of investment for the next few ye-
ars will be the Emden plant. Between 
1986 and 1989 several large-scale pro-
jects are to be realised here, the total 
volume of investment being DM 1.2 billi-
on. This amount is as much as the en-
tire investment in the plant since it was 
set up in 1964. The projects now under-
way are a systematic effort  to turn Em-
den into one of the most modern pro-
duction plants. 

In mid-1985 the decision was taken to 
erect a special building for all toolmak-
ing, including the design and administra-
tion sections, at the Brunswick plant. 
This investment amounts to about DM 
200 million. 

To improve productivity and quality in 
the field of engine-making the assembly 
of short engines was automated at the 
Salzgitter plant after the automation of 
the cylinder head assembly. 

Progress in quality and reduction of 
costs due to MODAS 
Apart from the work directly related to 
products our activities last year were 
particularly focused on mobile data sto-
rage units MODAS. This flexible control 
and quality information system makes it 
possible to call up all the key control in-
formation without any wiring involved at 
the vehicle direct via stationary or mo-
bile terminals. This means there is no 
longer any need for expensive wiring or 
large central computers to be installed. 
MODAS, which is made by TA Triumph-
Adler for the companies in the Volks-
wagen Group, means a reduction in 
costs and an increase in quality. 



The  mobile  data  storage  unit  MODAS  -
more  quality  at  lower  cost  through  the 
use  of  stationary  and  mobile  terminals 
for  quality  control 
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Report on Social 
Matters at 
Volkswagen AG 

Largest workforce  since 1973 
As at December 31, 1985 Volkswagen 
AG employed a total of 123,598 staff, 
that is, 6.7% more than in 1984. Owing 
to the increase in demand for our mod-
els, the effects  of a reduction in working 
time and the modified arrangement in 
respect of retirement, 12,649 employees 
were taken on at our six West German 
plants during the past fiscal year. Staff 
were taken on at the Hanover plant ow-
ing to improved orders in the commer-
cial vehicle sector. 

The good inflow of orders also necessi-
tated work on 6 Saturdays at the Wolfs-
burg, Hanover, Brunswick, Kassel and 
Salzgitter plants during the first six 
months of 1985. Another measure to in-
crease production was the taking on of 
2,810 students for about 4 weeks each 
during term holidays. We shall be taking 
advantage of this opportunity again in 
the 1986 summer holidays. 

Again more apprenticeships and 
traineeships available 
In 1985 Volkswagen raised the number 
of young people undergoing training to 
4,303 for industrial and commercial oc-
cupations by taking on 1,527. This level 
of training was again well above the 
number of skilled employees actually re-
quired. Nevertheless, all those complet-
ing our vocational training, not least as a 
result of the retirement of older employ-
ees at 58, do find a permanent job at 
our company, even if it is not always in 
the occupation in which they have 
trained. 

The main fields of specialised follow-up 
training in 1985 were electrical engineer-
ing and microelectronics. Special em-
phasis was placed on project-oriented 
qualification programmes for the pur-
pose of introducing new technologies. 

Through close cooperation with our Vo-
cational Training Division it is assured 
that follow-up training and vocational 
training activities are matched to one 
another both with respect to subject 
matter and teaching methods. 

The inauguration of the Schulenberg/ 
Harz Mountains Training Center in 1984 
helped considerably in facilitating train-
ing. 

Collective agreements 
In 1984 new collective pay agreements 
regarding wage and salary increases 
were signed on behalf of the staff  at 
Volkswagen AG, running up to October 
31, 1986. In accordance with the agree-
ments wages and salaries rose by 3.3% 
as of May 1, 1984; last year a 2 % rise 
was paid as of November 1 as mutually 
agreed upon. Apprentices' and trainees' 
pay was increased by varying amounts 
depending on the year of training. 
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Structure  of the workforce 
at Volkswagen AG 
(at year end) 

Wage-earners 62,247 
(57,595 

Salaried staff  20,289 
(19,391 

Trainees 4,303 
( 4,109 

Salaried workers 
(including CKD- 36,759 
production) (34,779 

50.4% 
49.7%) 

16.4% 
16.7%) 

3.5% 
3.6%) 

29.7 % 
30.0%) 

The collective agreement and supple-
mentary works agreements regarding 
working time have been in force since 
January 1, 1985 and will remain effective 
until December 31, 1986. They provide 
for a weekly working time of 38.5 hours 
°n average over the year. As for reasons 
of improved utilisation of capacity the 
working time continues to be 8 hours 
Per working day, the staff  were granted 
nine free shifts which are spread over 
the whole year, taking into account 
company requirements. 

Payments t o former  members of 
staff 
°n December 31, 1985 24,922 former 
members of staff  of Volkswagen AG or 
their survivors received a company old-
age pension. At the end of 1984 the 
number of former  employees receiving 
a Pension was 23,088. Owing to the 
statutory adjustment of pensions to take 
account of the cost of living, 5,224 per-
sons eligible for benefits received higher 
Payments as of January 1, 1985. 

Added value of Volkswagen AG 
The result of the added value analysis of 
a company shows its contribution to the 
9r°ss national product, i.e. its overall 
economic performance.  The corporate 
Performance of Volkswagen AG was 

41,114 million in 1985 and was thus 
% or DM 5,191 million above the fi-

gure for the previous year. After deduct-
|n9 expenditure totalling DM 28,859 mil-
lion and depreciation amounting to DM 
2'192 million the added value for Volks-
W a g e n AG came to a total of DM 10,063 
million (+ 10.2 %). This increase in value 
created by the Company is distributed 

the stockholders, staff,  the State, cre-
ators and to the Company itself to com-
P'V with contractual and legal oblig-
ations. 

Sources 
(in DM million) 

1985 1984 
Gross performance as shown in the 
statement of earnings, drawn up as required 
under Corporation Law 39,187 33,974 

plus other income 1,927 1,949 

= Total performance 
less expenditures 
(incl. cost of materials) 

41,114 
28,859 

(25,483) 

35,923 
24,802 

(21,827) 

less depreciation and losses 
on disposals 2,192 1,992 

= Added value 10,063 9,129 
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Structure  of 
labour cost 
of Volkswagen AG 
in 1985 

Distribution of added value 
Most of the added value was distributed 
to staff.  However, the improved result of 
1985 and the resulting rise in tax ex-
penditure as well as the creation of a 
provision for  expenditure on long-service 
anniversaries in 1984 caused their per-
centage to drop from  85.5% to 78.5%. 

The improved result of Volkswagen AG 
compared with the previous year 
caused tax payments to increase to DM 
1,637 (1,068) million. The share of added 
value distributed to the State now came 
to 16.3% compared with 11.7% the pre-
vious year. 

In 1985 an amount of DM 48 (69) million 
was paid to creditors.  Owing to this re-
duction their share in the higher added 
value declined to 0.5%. 

To improve the capital structure  and 
strengthen the investment capability 
DM 237 million or 2.3% of added value 
was allocated to reserves out of the re-
sult from  the past fiscal  year. Out of the 
amount remaining DM 240 million is be-
ing paid out to stockholders of the Com-
pany in the form  of dividend; their share 
in added value has thus risen to 2.4%. 

47.0 (47.1) % Wages and salaries 

Social expen-
12.4 (11.5) % ditures - compulsory 

Social 
10.7 ( 9.6) % benefits  - compulsory 

Pension expenditures 
5.5 ( 6.8) % and voluntary payments 

Additional 
24.4 (25.0) % social benefits 

53.0 (52.9) % Fringe costs 
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Suggest ions for  improvemen ts : 
t rend st i l l on the increase 
The suggestions made by employees 
for improvements play an increasingly 
'rnportant role in cutting costs and im-
proving product quality, work procedures 
and working conditions. 

Compared with the fiscal year 1984 the 
number of suggestions for improve-
ments rose by 12.9 % to 44,544. The to-
tal bonuses which Volkswagen AG paid 
for the suggestions accepted increased 
from DM 11.7 million to DM 13.2 million. 
The maximum bonus of DM 100,000 
w a s awarded 12 times. In a special 
campaign which was designed to 
achieve a completely smooth flow of 
w ork a total of 6,839 suggestions were 
submitted. Compared with the special 
campaign in 1983 that amounts to an in-
crease of  111 % . 

The increasing quality and number of 
Suggestions for improvements de-
monstrate that the suggestion scheme 
I s also an important means of contribut-
l n 9 to staff  identification with the Com-
pany and motivation. 

Health Service: close collaboration 
With other departments 

he routine activities of industrial medicine, 
such as precautionary check-ups, laborato-
ry tests, X-ray screenings and initial medi-
cal examination on engaging employees, 
continued to be the chief tasks performed 
b y the Company Health Service. 

Another main point of emphasis was 
h e extensive measures to solve ergon-

°mic and social problems when intro-
ucing new production and process 
echnologies, designing workplaces and 

applying new materials. The tasks of in-
ustrial medicine against a background 

changing production conditions ne-
cessitate, on account of their complex-
ly. close collaboration between the de-
partments based on scientific principles, 
Particularly in the field of ergonomics. 

New areas of emphasis established 
the Industrial Safety  Department 

espite the introduction of new technol-

ogies and production equipment and si-
multaneous high utilisation of capacity 
the number of industrial accidents 
which have to be reported remained 
low. This result was solely due to the 
enormous efforts  by the Industrial Safe-
ty Department, which had to cope with 
new fields of activity as a result of the 
introduction of new production pro-
cesses and the increased application of 
sophisticated plant technology. 

At our company this trend was recog-
nised at an early stage and taken into 
account by launching appropriate safety 
programmes. 

Number of sick unchanged 
Absences due to sickness were virtually 
unchanged at 7.8%. The average level 
of absences overall rose from 17.7 % to 
21.3% particularly because of the 
agreed free shift arrangement. 

Acknowledgement of long service 
Again in 1985 there were many staff  at 
Volkswagen AG who were able to ce-
lebrate long-service anniversaries. 1,281 
staff  were congratulated on 10 years' 
service whereas 4,249 members of 
staff  were honoured for 25 years' ser-
vice and 743 individuals for 35 years' 
service. 

Building loans to employees 
By granting low-interest building loans 
to employees Volkswagen AG has been 
helping its staff  to finance their own 
apartments and houses since 1948. By 
the end of 1985 a total of 33,959 homes 
were financially sponsored, the past ye-
ar accounting for 1,595 alone. To this 
end the Company made available funds 
totalling DM 33.8 million during the peri-
od under review. 

In order to offer  our members of staff 
adequate living space to meet personal 
requirements, our subsidiaries VW-Sied-
lungsgesellschaft and VW-Wohnungs-
baugesellschaft have continuously mod-
ernised the firm's rented apartments 
and increased their number. As at Decem-
ber 31, 1985 both companies were admin-
istering a total number of 19,600 homes. 
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Some  two-thirds  of  the  facto-
ry  were  in  ruins  by  the  end  of 
the  war. 

Iowmuiii»». 



The Real 
Miracle 

The dream of a people's car 
l s as old as the automobile it-
self. The first motorised carri-
ages gave as yet no hint of 
the popularisation of 
motoring — a bicycle was as 
much as the average wage-
earner could afford  at the 
time; yet even before the 
t U r n of the century there 
W e r e innumerable attempts 
to make the miracle of auto-
motive progress accessible to 
the broad mass. 

Europe was the Old World of 
C aste and class divisions, 
whi le the vastness of Ameri-
ca pointed the way ahead. In 
l 9 ° 2 Ransom Eli Olds began 
selling the first mass-produc-
t'on model, a motor buggy 
°ased on the long-legged 
Jl9ht horse-drawn vehicle. 
'Wo cylinders provided power 
at the rear; the dashboard in 
Tr°nt of the two high seats 

had a characteristic curved 
shape, giving the runabout its 
unmistakable appearance. 

Even before the famous Tin 
Lizzie, America discovered 
the epochal significance of 
the motor vehicle. The lonely 
hamlets in the far country 
with no made-up roads were 
linked by this astonishing 
means of transport with the 
trade and bustle of the 
booming towns; in the eco-
nomic centres the congested 
traffic  situation was eased 
early on by the automobile — 
the concentration of horse-
drawn vehicles with their 
distinct lack of controllability 
and their animal pollution of 
the environment was a 
scourge that, as early as the 
18th century, the first steam 
vehicle designers had hoped 
to alleviate. 
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Europe had the same 
problems on a smaller scale. 
The distances across country 
were not so large, and only 
the metropolises were 
choking in horse-drawn traf-
fic, while traditional ideas of 
order on the part of the 
authorities applied numerous 
limitations to motorised mo-
bility. America was bigger, 
freer,  richer, and mass-pro-
duction was already 
established over there. The 
American Frederick Winslow 
Taylor (1856 — 1915) made 
history with his system of ef-
ficient factory organisation. In 
big mills and the slaughter-
houses of Chicago the first 
moving belt systems were 
employed. In the new century 
they made it possible to in-
crease production at the 
same time as reducing costs. 
The unskilled worker became 
more productive than the 
craftsman. 

At the time when in Europe 
each part had still to be indi-
vidually built, a mudwing re-
presented eight hours' work 
and engine technology re-
quired laborious fine engi-
neering, the American 
machine tool expert Henry 
Martin Leland was develop-
ing, on the basis of Swedish 
models, the fine-measuring 
methods with which work-
pieces could be produced to 
exact specifications. Inter-
changeable parts became a 
possibility. 

The European producers had 
not yet grasped the message 
of this revolution when the 
Great War destroyed their 

world. Their automobiles had 
become accessible only to 
the wealthy, whereas in the 
USA even small farmers  and 
workers could enjoy the be-
nefits and the pleasures of 
their own vehicle. Henry 
Ford's idea was that what is 
not good for everybody is no 
good at all. In 1923 he built 
2.2 million vehicles, the Tin 
Lizzie at that time numbered 
almost 9.8 million units, and 
in 1927 the miracle was over 
after 15 million had been pro-
duced. Only the VW Beetle 
has ever exceeded this. 

Along with falling prices, the 
mass of vehicles produced 
also reduced operating costs, 
and driving without a chauf-
feur had in America long 
been the norm when in 
Europe the owner-driver was 
still rather proud of himself. 

Even in the twenties many 
European producers re-
mained oblivious to the 
signals from the New World. 
It cost them dear: innumer-
able makes disappeared 
under the pressure of imports 
flooding in from the USA. In 
Germany whole groups of 
faithful  customers were 
ruined by the war. 

The first mass-produced cars 
of smaller, European dimen-
sions raised hopes that a 
people's car must be pos-
sible. Light vehicles based on 
motorcycle technology had 
been in the news since the 
turn of the century; voiturette 
and cyclecar were recognised 
terms for these endeavours. 
But cars for the people they 
could not be. 
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Heated debates of experts 
gave rise to new concepts, 
and to illusions. The motoring 
Press was full of sugges-
tions, many a project survived 
to the point of short-lived pro-
duction. But the little man did 
not want a "driving machine" 
such as were developed even 
for kit construction. An in-
genious little Hanomag had 
no more than a succès d'es-
time, the spartan two-seater 
being built only between 
1925 and 1928. If we are to 
have a car, then we want a 
real one however small it is, 
was the popular attitude — 
that is, when other preoccup-
ations permitted. Even for the 
victorious nations the eco-
nomic flowering of the "gol-
den twenties" was but a brief 
one. 

In 1922 for the first time there 
were over a million automo-
biles in Europe; at the onset 
of the world economic slump 
which marked the terrible 
end of the twenties there 
were just over five million. 
Recent years had brought 
only temporary fortune; now 
the sales figures rose agoni-
singly slowly, and the USA 
was no longer a land of hope. 

This was the age in which 
Ferdinand Porsche, who had 
run his independent develop-
ment company in Stuttgart 
since 1931, was engaged to 
engineer salvation for strugg-
ling motorcycle factories. 
Affordable  advances were 
combined in new kinds of car. 
First Zundapp, then NSU 
placed the contracts, but in 
the end they funked the first 
step. 

Then came the Third Reich. 
The well-being of the people 
was to embrace a people's 
car, and Porsche the engineer 
was clear in his mind: It must 
be a proper car with four 
seats, powerfully-engined 
and long-lived, with no stint-
ing on proper comfort.  The 
running gear must do for var-
ious bodies, and for the nor-
mal body a closed standard 
bodyshell was a matter of 
course. 

Precursors and patterns 
existed, but Porsche was 
after his own optimum solu-
tion. The conception 
proceeded from the proto-
types for Zundapp and NSU, 
the details were developed 
from a uniquely broad 
spectrum of concepts and 
experiments. 

Ferdinand Porsche never 
regarded a design as the final 
one so long as another deci-
sion remained a possibility. 
And his team of thinkers, 
designers, development engi-
neers, foremen and me-
chanics stamped their 
people's car not with cool cal-
culation but with high hopes: 
it was to be the first car of 
their own. 
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The trial series VW 30 
seemed to be ready to go 
into production, but not until 
Ferdinand Porsche recruited 
engineers of German extrac-
tion with experience of Ame-
rican automobile factories for 
the setting up of the factory 
and the production plant did 

the car achieve its final form. 
To begin with the German 
automobile industry was to 
build it in coordinated work; it 
was the unity of factory and 
product that finally gave the 
Volkswagen its uncompromi-
sing character. 
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As a practical instrument the 
enterprise failed; the running 
gear and drive unit of the 
vehicle gained respect in mili-
tary misuse, but the be-
ginning for the real Beetle 
was still as difficult  as if the 
car had only just been born. 

Streamlining was the watch-
word for the future on the 
constantly improving roads; 
the authoritarian State went 
ahead with the long-planned 

autobahns without regard for 
economic calculations. The 
shape of the Volkswagen was 
perfected in the model wind 
tunnel and improved in prac-
tice. An astonishingly simple 
suspension system was 
realised, which it took la-
borious development work to 
perfect.  And deliberations on 
the engine principle ranged 
from the then much-talked-
about new type of two-stroke 
to various four-strokes  with 

two and four cylinders. Some 
projects made it to produc-
tion maturity, whilst the 
worthy horizontally-opposed 
"boxer" engine was used for 
driving trials and proved its 
qualities. A rear-mounted 
engine saving space in the 
Beetle bodywork which re-
presented the state of the art 
in streamlining was not ne-
cessarily the final word. The 
drive unit was to be directly 
linked to the axle, but this 
was also possible with front-
wheel drive which was still 
being considered in 1939 — 
the result of competitors' 
development work in this 
area. 

The number of improvements 
and modifications including 
the skin is without parallel. 
Yet for decades the Beetle 
retained its face and figure, 

remaining an individual — the 
only car that all over the 
world everybody can name at 
a glance. 

In contrast to the competi-
tion, the Beetle formed a 
class of its own right from 
the start, every further  deve-
lopment of the VW of its time 
stayed in the family, and the 
50th anniversary of the 
Beetle concept was cele-
brated by the classic VW 
1200, for its supporters in no 
way superannuated. Far 
beyond the year 2000 the 
valiant little cars will run and 
run. 
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Always the Beetle had its 
innate faults, and yet distin-
guished itself by outstanding 
advantages. In the grey post-
war years it rose phoenix-like 
from the ashes of shattered 
hopes and was as service-
able as possible, yet the im-
possible seemed to pile up. 
64 percent of the factory was 
destroyed, 20 percent of the 
machines damaged, 10 
percent irretrievably. One 
name deserves to be men-
tioned: chief engineer Rudolf 
Brormann was made plant 
manager by the British in 
1945. There was little hint of 
the later Wolfsburg — only 

huts stood in addition to but 
few of the planned residential 
buildings. Yet cars were built; 
in the lone factory rearing up 
from beside the Mittelland 
Canal there emerged a com-
munity of men and women of 
multifarious provenance, and 
out of the chaos they con-
structed their new home. 

They could not foresee the 
future miracle; the business 
of subsistence was the reality 
of that time. Heinrich 
Nordhoff  too, who took over 
the leadership in 1948, first 
had to solve basic problems, 
and the car still had, as he 
put it "as many defects as a 
dog has fleas". 

Yet, in the sparse traffic  that 
even after the Currency Re-
form in 1948 could not in-
crease fast for lack of pur-
chasing power, the certainty 
grew that this car really was 
the People's Car. The rear-
mounted engine gave traction 
to the driving wheels on the 
rutted roads and tracks, and 
the Beetle could climb slip-
pery slopes at a time when 
snow-clearing and winter 
tyres were not yet thought of. 



The country doctor swore by 
his Beetle, and his urban 
colleague crumpled no 
modish sheet-metal if he 
caught the edge of a wall tur-
ning in the unlit streets of the 
ruined towns. In 1949 began 
the flood of improvements, 
some visible and well noted 
but for the most part more to 
be felt than seen. The VW 
Transporter was produced on 
the universal chassis and in-
troduced a new era of the 
commercial vehicle in trade 
and commerce; the VW bus 
became a byword. 

The success served the 
people. As previously in the 
USA, with increasing produc-
tion the future customers we-
re recruited through falling 
prices; the modest boxer 
went down in history as the 
engine of the Economic Mi-
racle. Heinrich Nordhoff  as a 
king of industry. The world 
sat up and took notice as the 
unprecedented car overran 
the German border, and the 
VW miracle in the USA 
brought profit  not only for 
Wolfsburg. The Beetle was 
an ambassador for the "Made 
in Germany" tag and was 
more than just a product. It 
became the new Tin Lizzie 
among the gas guzzlers, loo-
ked tiny and was still more 
than enough of a car. It beca-
me so well-loved in America 
as a second and third car that 
it often turned into the first 
car; it became a film star as 
Herbie the crazy Beetle; a car 
with a soul, with wit and in-
telligence. 

If something other than a 
Beetle was wanted, it willing-
ly allowed itself to be given a 
different  body. From the start 
it could be enjoyed as an 
open vehicle. Karmann of Os-
nabrück brought out the VW 
Convertible, the Hebmüller 
two-seater has gone down in 
history as a highly-prized 
rarity, and the series of body-
makers grew above all in the 
USA where unlimited possibi-
lities had room to develop. 

The VW world grew pheno-
menally; Wolfsburg reprodu-
ced itself in the form of do-
mestic and foreign production 
facilities — Belgium, Brazil, 
Mexico, South Africa. Eve-
rywhere the yardstick of origi-
nal quality was strictly app-
lied and transferred  to the 
many assembly plants. 
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When Heinrich Nordhoff  died 
in 1968, Beetle variations had 
long reached maturity. Trans-
ferring  the basic principle to 
middle-range cars of a new 
shape had succeeded many 
times over. The Karmann 
Ghia had already proved that 
the Beetle remained enchant-
ing in a different  stylistic 
form. It was inevitable that 
the concept should finally 
reach its limits; technology 
forges ahead, and yesterday's 
miracle cannot go on forever. 

The challenge of overcoming 
the turbulence brought about 
by a change of climate was 
what led to the fundamental 
transformation  of VW tech-
nology. A new profile had to 
be found for the products 
without disavowing the 
Beetle, and this was an un-
qualified success. The VW 
Golf, the radical break with 
the Beetle, was offered  to a 

the first car developed in 
closest cooperation with the 
practitioners at the sharp end 
so to speak, designed with 
the object of making even the 
misfortune of a collision a mat-
ter for rejoicing for the user. 

The Beetle has been over-
taken by the demands and 
the progress of modern 
times. But it survives strong 
in the memory even of those 
it no longer serves. Millions 
of people experienced their 
first car in driving school 
behind a steering wheel with 
the Wolfsburg badge; for 
millions it was a matter of 
course that their first car 
should be a Beetle, new or 
used. It is familiar to today's 
generation of motorists as a 
trusted friend, even while 
they enjoy the fruits of 
progress of the new era. A 
motorcar can have no higher 
accolade than that of being a 
"people's car", a Volkswagen. 

Beetle public as the first 
model of the new era and 
again was a car like no other. 
The face of VW remained un-
mistakable, the role of the 
Group in mass-produced 
competition unique. 

As a means to an end the 
Volkswagenwerk was once a 
delusive foundation; as a cor-
poration with a wide share 
distribution it has truly 
become a factory of the 
people, and Heinrich Nordhoff 
stamped the style of the 
social partnership thus: "The 
only valuable thing about a 
company is the people who 

work for it and the spirit in 
which they do so." 

The name Wolfsburg 
embraces not only the factory 
and town in Lower Saxony, 
but has become a byword for 
quality of work and products, 
a contribution to the profile of 
the Federal Republic of Ger-
many in the world. And ser-
vice to the VW customer is 
not restricted to the obvious 
aspects of customer service. 
Here too Heinrich Nordhoff 
set the course. The spirit of 
cooperation includes dealers 
and workshops the world 
over, and the VW Golf was 
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Companies 
within the 
Volkswagen Group 

Worldwide  interlinked  supply  system 

1 — Finished vehicles 
2 = CKD vehicles 
3 = CKD part sets 

VW de 
Mexico 

Yugoslavia 

VW Canada V 
4+5 

VWof 

VOLKSWAGEN AG 

Volkswagen 

4 = Individual parts 
5 = Supplies of assemblies 
6 = Spare parts 

VW Argentina VW of South Africa 
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The Major Companies 
within 
the Volkswagen Group 

December 31, 
Producing Companies 
Distributing Companies 
Other Companies 

• Companies included in consolidated 
financial statements1 ' 

VOLKSWAGEN AG 

• Capital Stock 
DM 1,200,000,000 

Plant Locations: Wolfsburg 
Hanover 

AUDI AG 
Ingolstadt 

• DM 215,000,000 
99% 

V.A.6 Kredit Bank GmbH 
\ Brunswick 

DM 300,000,000 
100% 

V.A.G Leasing GmbH 

> Brunswick 
DM 70,000,000 
100% 

V.A.G Transport GmbH 

>Wolfsburg 
DM 2,000,000 
75% 
25% interRent 

Hamburg 

WESER-EMS Vertriebs-

>gesellschaft mbH 
Bremen 
DM 8,000,000 
81.3% 

V.A.G Vertriebszentrum 
WESER-EMS GmbH 
Bremen 
DM 50,000 
58.6% 
26% VOLKSWAGEN AG „ 

V.A.G Vertriebszentrum 
WESER-EMS GmbH & 
Co. KG, Bremen 
DM 5,250,000 
58.6% 
26% VOLKSWAGEN AG. 

VOTEX GmbH 
Dreieich 
DM 1,000,000 
100% 

interRent 
\ Autovermietung GmbH 

~ 7 Hamburg 
_ DM 12,000,000 

100% 

interRent S.A. 

> Brussels, Belgium 
bfrs 11,000,000 
1 100% 

interRent Trucks S.A. 
Brussels, Belgium 
bfrs 1,250,000 
100% 

VW KRAFTWERK GmbH 

>Wolfsburg 
DM 75,000,000 
100% 

VW-Siedlungs-

>gesellschaft mbH 
Wolfsburg 
DM 20,000,000 
100% 

VW-Wohnungsbau 

>Gemeinnützige 
Gesellschaft mbH 
Wolfsburg 
DM 2,000,000 
100% 

V.A.G Marketing 

>Management 
Institut GmbH 
Brunswick 
DM 1,000,000 
100% 

VW-Versicherungs-
\ vermittlungs-GmbH 

~~7 Wolfsburg 
DM 500,000 
66.7% 

Kassel Salzgitter 
Emden Brunswick 

TA TRIUMPH-ADLER / 

>Nuremberg 
DM 80,500,000 
98.4% 

-> 
Adlerwerke vorm. 
Heinrich Kleyer AG 
Frankfurt  (Main) 
DM 20,000,000 
97.4% 

GmbH für ausländische 

>Vertriebsbeteiligungen 
M.A.N. — Volkswagen 
Wolfsburg 
DM 3,000,000 
100% 

Deutsche Automobil-

> gesellschaft mbH 
Hanover 
DM 5,000,000 
50% 

VW-Gesellschaft für 

> technische Datenverar-
beitungssysteme mbH 
Berlin 
DM 1,000,000 
50% 

IAV Institut für Aggre-
V gatetechnik und Ver-

~ 7 kehrsfahrzeuge GmbH 
Berlin 
DM 400,000 
50% 

VW Credit, Inc. 
Troy, Mi., USA 
US $ 100,000 
100% 

4 -

Vorelco, Inc. 
\ Warren, Mi., USA 

- 7 US $ 40,000,000 
' 100% 

Triumph-Adler 
North America Inc. 
Hartford,  Conn., USA 
US $ 1,000 
100% 

Adler-Royal Business 
Machines Inc. 
Union, N.J., USA 
US $ 1,000 
100% 

TA Systems Inc. 
Los Angeles, Cal., 
US $ 2,000 
100% 

USA 

TA-Business System21 

Inc., Los Angeles, Cal., 
USA 
US $ 100 
100% 

Pertec Peripherals 
Corp. 
Los Angeles, Cal., USA 
US $ 1,000 
100% 

Volkswagen Financial 
Corporation 
Troy, Mi., USA 
US $ 1,000 
100% 

> 
do Brasil S.A. 

Säo Bernardo do Campo 
Brazil 
Cr $ 1,631,490,000,000 

Financiadora 
\ Volkswagen S.A. 

— 7 Sao Bernardo do Campo 
_ Brazil 

Cr $ 16,363,040,150 
100% 

Volkswagen Leasing S.A. 
Säo Paulo, Brazil 
Cr $ 7,945,000,000 
70% 

Distrivolks S.A. 
Sao Paulo, Brazil 
Cr $ 1,239,184,675 
100% 

4Forjaría Säo Bernardo S.A. 
Säo Bernardo do Campo 
Brazil 
Cr $ 10,074,287,628 
33.3% 

Companhia Vale do Rio 
Cristalino S.A., Santana 
do Araguaia, Pará, Brazil 
Cr $ 62,936,194,239 
52.5% 
4.2% Transalme 

agen 
Argentina S.A. 

' Buenos Aires, Argentina 
A 220,733 
99.97% 

2> formerly  Pertec Computer 
Corp., Los Angeles, Cal., USA 

11 The following companies 
which have been included in 
the consolidation do not ap-
pear in this table: 
Selbstfahrer  Union GmbH, Hamburg, 
ZERAL Verwaltung GmbH & Co. 
Bissendorf KG, Munich, 
quattro GmbH, Ingolstadt, 
Triumph-Adler Büromatic Büromaschi-
nen-Vertriebs-GmbH, Munich, 

sn de Mexico, 
S.A. de C.V. 

( Puebla/Pue., Mexico 
Mex $ 28,431,771,000 
100% 

Volkswagen Comercial, 
\ S.A. de C.V. 

~ 7 Puebla/Pue., Mexico 
' Mex $ 80,000,000 

100% 

Volkswagen Leasing, 
V S.A. de C.V. 

"~7 Puebla/Pue., Mexico 
Mex $ 30,000,000 
100% 

Volkswagen Canada Inc. 

>Toronto, Ontario, Canada 
Can $ 500,000 
100% 

Vorelco Ltd. 

>Toronto, Ontario, Canada 
Can $ 6,700,000 
30% 
70% HOLAD 

of South Africa (Pty.) Ltd. 
• Uitenhage, C.R, South Africa 

R 9,362,650 
100% 

'agen of 
Nigeria Ltd. 
Lagos, Nigeria 
N 23,000,000 
40% 

TA Triumph-Adler Centrum für Bürokom-
munikation Nürnberg GmbH, Nuremberg, 
TA Triumph-Adler Centrum für Bürokom-
munikation Frankfurt  GmbH, Frankfurt, 
TA Triumph-Adler Centrum für Bürokom-
munikation Düsseldorf GmbH, Düsseldorf, 
TA Triumph-Adler Centrum für Bürokom-
munikation Stuttgart GmbH, Stuttgart, 
Royal Business Machines Inc., 
Hartford,  Conn., USA 
(sold on Jan. 27, 1986), 

1 Bruxelles S.A. 
Brussels, Belgium 

•bfrs 1,925,000,000 
100% 

TAS Tvornica 
Automobila Sarajevo 

»Vogosca, Yugoslavia 
Din 1,956,027,572 
49% 

V.A.G France S.A. 
Paris, France 
FF 50,000,000 
100% 

V.A.G Financement S.A. 

> Paris, France 
FF 17,500,000 
73.1 % 
25.2% HOLAD 
1.7% VOLKSWAGEN AG. 

V.A.G Bail S.A. 

> Paris, France 
FF 15,000,000 
100% 

AUTOGERMA S.p.A. 
Verona, Italy 
Lit 75,000,000,000 
100% 

Shanghai-Volkswagen 
\ Automotive Company 

~ y Ltd., Shanghai, China 
RMB 160,000,000 
50% 

Adler Business Machines (Pty.) 
Ltd., Sydney, 
Adler Business Machines (N.Z.) Ltd., 
Wellington, New Zealand, with one negli-
gible subsidiary, 
Triumph-Adler France S.A., Paris, 
Triumph-Adler (U.K.) Ltd., London, 
Royal Business Machines, Ltd., 
Willowdale, Canada, 
Pertec International, Los Angeles, Cal., USA, 
VOTEX, Inc., Troy, Mi., USA, 

V.A.G Sverige AB 

>Södertälje, Sweden 
skr 84,000,000 

_ _ 33.3% 

V.A.G Stockholm AB 
V Stockholm, Sweden 

~ 7 s k r 22,500,000 
' 100% 

HOLAD Holding & 

>Administration AG 
Basle, Switzerland 
sfrs 110,000 
100% 

Volkswagen International 

>Finance N.V. 
Amsterdam, Netherlands 
hfl 1,000,000 
100% 

Volkswagen Overseas 

> Finance N.V. 
Willemstad, Curaçao 
Netherlands Antilles 
hfl 1,000,000 
100% 

AUDI FINANCE N.V. 

>Amsterdam, Netherlands 
hfl 500,000 
50% 
50% AUDI AG 

Volkswagen Asia Ltd. 

>Tokyo, Japan 
Yen 10,000,000 
100% 

Volkswagen Properties (Pty.) 
Ltd., Uitenhage, and its subsidiaries 
Volksprop Algoa Road and 
Volksprop Halfway House, 
Transalme Ltda., Sao Bernardo do Cam-
po, Brazil, 
Triumph-Adler Italia S.p.A., Milan, 
Volkswagen inmobiliaria, S.A. de C.V., 
Mexico/D.F., Mexico. 
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Salient Figures 
of Major 
Subsidiaries and 
Affiliates 

Producing 
Companies 
Au tomob i l e sector 

DM million 
1985 

Sales 
DM million 

1984 
Change % 

Vehicle Sales1) 

Units Units Change 
1985 1984 % 

AUDI AG 9,611 8,726 +10.1 354,6772' 344,7332' + 2.9 
Volkswagen Bruxelles S.A. 2,045 1,602 +27.6 168,7562) 134,2772' +25.7 
TAS Tvornica Automobila Sarajevo 368 364 + 1.1 28,102 28,151 - 0.2 
Volkswagen of America, Inc.4' 12,735 11,573 +10.0 318,017 252,511 +25.9 
Volkswagen do Brasil S.A.4) 

of which car sector 
of which truck sector 

4,680 
(4,295) 
( 385) 

3,635 
(3,399) 
( 236) 

+28.8 
(+26.4) 
(+62.9) 

354,744 
(342,956) 
( 11,788) 

311,876 
(305,253) 
( 6,623) 

+13.7 
(+12.4) 
(+78.0) 

Volkswagen Argentina S.A. 429 542 -20.9 21,442 25,425 -15.7 
Volkswagen de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.4' 2,109 1,809 +16.6 92,236 106,729 -13.6 
Volkswagen of South Africa  (Pty.) Ltd.41 598 896 -33.2 33,625 37,462 -10.2 
Volkswagen of Nigeria Ltd. 726 561 +29.4 20,671 19,223 + 7.5 

Business Machines and 
Informat ion  Techno logy 

TA TRIUMPH-ADLER AG4»5» 1,171 1,018 +15.1 — — 

Distributing Companies 
AUTOGERMA S.p.A. 2,737 — X 158,668 103,228 +53.7 
V.A.G France S.A.4' 2,353 2,074 +13.5 124,510 110,357 +12.8 
V.A.G Sverige AB 783 611 +28.0 33,953 28,512 +19.1 
Volkswagen Canada lnc.4) 1,559 1,058 +47.3 47,751 29,973 +59.3 

Other Companies 
V.A.G Leasing GmbH 960 904 + 6.2 — — 

interRent Autovermietung GmbH6' 311 285 + 9.1 — — — 

V.A.G Kredit Bank GmbH 2137' 2057» + 3.8 

1|To the dealer organisation  2)To Volkswagen AG including 33,440 (27,674) Porsche cars  4>And c o n s o l i d é 
subsidiaries 5>1984 including Triumph-Adler  Italia S.p.A. «»And domestic subsidiaries income from  finandng 

56 

Production Capital Investments Workforce 
Units 
1985 

Units 
1984 

Change % DM million 
1985 

DM million 
1984 

Change % Dec. 31 
1985 

Dec. 31 
1984 

Change % 

392,0523» 372,4073' + 5.3 943 501 +88.2 36,393 35,403 + 2.8 

168,756 134,277 +25.7 33 55 -40.7 4,883 4,679 + 4.4 

25,312 27,688 - 8.6 12 2 X 2,934 2,873 + 2.1 

97,128 73,681 +31.8 1,381 640 X 10,557 11,247 - 6.1 

357,969 
(345,982) 
( 11,987) 

309,357 
(302,697) 
( 6,660) 

+15.7 
(+14.3) 
(+80.0) 

520 
( 513) 
( 7) 

336 
( 333) 
( 3) 

+54.9 
(+54.0) 
( x) 

46,396 
(43,862) 
( 2,534) 

36,295 
(34,367) 
( 1,928) 

+27.8 
(+27.6) 
(+31.4) 

20,059 25,497 -21.3 17 35 -51.2 3,374 3,353 + 0.6 

98,039 103,626 - 5.4 106 79 +34.8 14,632 13,284 +10.1 

30,099 38,668 -22.2 84 144 -41.8 6,010 6,312 - 4.8 

20,829 17,582 +18.5 12 10 +23.0 2,976 3,015 - 1.3 

77 81 - 5.5 8,436 7,783 + 8.4 

6 X 298 267 +11.6 

— — 270 150 +80.6 969 985 - 1.6 

— — — 151 128 +18.4 349 329 + 6.1 

— — 14 18 -25.7 590 493 +19.7 

1,415 1,245 +13.6 268 249 + 7.6 

— — — 250 205 +22.1 1,501 1,429 + 5.0 

— — 2 2 +14.7 270 246 + 9.8 
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Europe 

Powerful  and  commanding 
-  the  Golf  GTI  16V 
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Audi  700  and  Audi  200  -  the  first  fully-
galvanised  saloons 

Greater  demand for  automobiles 
In West European countries the econ-
omic upswing continued on a broad ba-
sis in 1985. With the exception of Bri-
tain, however, real economic growth in 
our major markets was slightly below 
the previous year's level, as in West 
Germany. 

In parallel with this development infla-
tion again declined in virtually all coun-
tries. Only the British economy showed 
a significant rise in the inflation rate, 
which was due to the weaker exchange 
rate for the pound sterling and the re-
sulting rise in the cost of imports. 

The demand for automobiles in Western 
Europe was pleasing throughout 1985. 
In 1984 registrations of new passenger 
cars experienced a downward trend and 
in the past year they rose by 3.9 % to 
10.2 million vehicles. There were parti-
cularly marked increases in Italy and Bri-
tain. The number of new registrations 
exceeded the previous year's level in all 
European countries except West Ger-
many, France and Switzerland. 

AUDI AG: good export business 
AUDI AG, Ingolstadt, continued to ex-
pand its sales volume in its export mar-
kets in 1985. It was particularly in the 
European markets that the sales of Audi 
models saw a significant rise in some 
cases. This was primarily due to the 
high popularity of the new Audi 90 intro-
duced at the end of 1984. 

In the largest foreign market, the United 
States, Audi was also able once again 
to improve its sales after the consider-
able success of the previous year. In 
1985 74,061 vehicles (+ 4.0%) were de-
livered to customers in the United 
States. 

Total Audi sales in foreign markets in-
creased by 9.4% to 233,861 units, more 
than compensating for the decline in de-
liveries to customers in West Germany. 

In West Germany sales of Audi models 
were particularly affected  by the con-
troversy over exhaust emission and 
speed limits. During the year under re-
view deliveries to customers in West 
Germany were consequently 7.5 % be-
low those for the previous year. 

AUDI AG manufactured 392,052 vehi-
cles (including 33,440 Porsche 924/944 
cars) during the past year, thus exceed-
ing the previous year's level by 5.3%. In 
the fourth quarter it was necessary to 
run special shifts in order to eliminate 
bottlenecks at the two plants at Ingol-
stadt and Neckarsulm. 

At the end of the year Audi was em-
ploying 36,393 (35,403) staff.  Audi 
therefore  reached the largest workforce 
in its company history. 

The volume of investment was in-
creased significantly compared with the 

previous year. For the model-related 
measures the introduction of more vehi-
cles with exhaust cleaning systems and 
the fully galvanised body in the Audi 
100/200 ranges, which increases the 
used car price, were at the centre of at-
tention. Efforts  were also made to de-
velop the range of models further. 

Audi again invested considerable 
amounts in the further  modernisation of 
production facilities. 

The company's sales came to DM 9,611 
million in 1985. The rise in the volume of 
unit sales and the continuing trend tow-
ards more upmarket vehicles (the per-
centage of models with quattro drive al-
most doubled compared with the previ-
ous year) led to a 10.1 % increase. 

The result of AUDI AG, with which there 
is a profit  assumption agreement, was 
well above the previous year's figure. In 
the light of high investment during the 
next few years and the necessary level 
of liquidity, net earnings are being trans-
ferred  to reserves. 
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interRent  has  a  variegated  vehicle  range 
available  for  its  customers. 

Above-average growth 
at V.A.G Leasing 
V.A.G Leasing GmbH, Brunswick, 
was able to increase the fleet of vehi-
cles hired out to businesses and private 
customers by 9.8% to 163,000 vehicles 
and thus maintain its lead in German 
automobile leasing. Businesses ac-
counted for 77 % while private custom-
ers accounted for 23 % of the fleet. 

Sales, which were almost solely due to 
vehicle leasing, rose by 6.2% to DM 
960 million in the fiscal year 1985. V.A.G 
Leasing returned a loss as a result of 
the investments made during this fiscal 
year. 

interRent maintained its market po-
sition 
interRent Autovermietung GmbH, 
Hamburg, hires out cars and trucks on a 
short-term basis. Rental activities are 
chiefly concentrated on West Germany 
where interRent is the market leader. 
Here business is run via a closely knit 
network of 350 agencies and with a 
fleet of about 11,000 rental vehicles. 

In Belgium cars and trucks are hired out 
by two subsidiaries. In other European 
countries and in numerous other parts 
of the world they are hired out via an in-
dependent interRent licensee system. In 
the North American market the com-
pany cooperates with Dollar Rent-A-Car 
System, Inc., Los Angeles. Together 
with its authorised agencies interRent 
offers  its customers worldwide about 
80,000 rental vehicles through more 
than 1,600 branches in 60 different 
countries. 

Last year business expanded despite 
keener competition and the company 
maintained its position in the market. It 
increased sales by 9.1 % to DM 311 mil-
lion and returned a positive result for 
1985. 

V.A.G Kredit Bank: increase in busi-
ness volume 
V.A.G Kredit Bank GmbH, Brunswick, 
supports the sale of Volkswagen and ' 
Audi products by offering  credit in order 
to finance the purchase of vehicles and 
parts distributed by the V.A.G sales or-
ganisation, and vehicle sales to custom-
ers. 

The bank was able to further  improve 
on its market position. The balance-
sheet total rose by DM 145 million com-
pared with the previous year to DM 
2,615 million. Special sales promotion 
campaigns for the V.A.G sales organisa-
tion also contributed to this trend in 
West Germany; the level of receivables 
in dealer financing was the same as the 
previous year. 

In the fiscal year 1985 the company, 
with which there is a profit  assumption 
agreement, showed a positive result 
which has been transferred  to reserves 
in order to reinforce  stockholders' equity. 
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SYSTEM  M  32-a  multifunctional  work-
place  for  modem  office  communications 
for  use  in  conjunction  with  other 
systems 

Increased sales by TA TRIUMPH-
ADLER 
TRIUMPH-ADLER Aktiengesellschaft 
für  Büro- und Informationstechnik,  Nu-
remberg,  was renamed TA TRIUMPH-
ADLER Aktiengesellschaft,  Nuremberg, 
as of October 4, 1985. 

The activity of this group of companies 
covers the development, production and 
distribution of business machines and 
computers. The range of products is 
supplemented by a comprehensive ser-
vice package. 

As from mid-1984 a large-scale network 
of modern TA Triumph-Adler centers 
was set up in collaboration with special-
ist retailers in West Germany, particular-
ly for distributing data processing sys-
tems. This now means that the entire 
range of goods and services in the com-
puter sector (hardware, software and 
services) is available close to customers 
everywhere in West Germany. 

The TA Triumph-Adler group managed to 
further  maintain its international leader-
ship in the sector of electronic typewri-
ters during the past fiscal year by 
achieving a boost in sales of about 
45 %. 

The range of computers was enhanced 
by the SYSTEM M 32. This multifunc-
tional terminal system combines the key 
functions of office  and administration in 
one unit and can be used in conjunction 
with other systems. 

The personal computer family "alpha-
tronic" saw the addition of the P 60 and 
PC 16 models in 1985. 

Group sales increased by 15.1 % to DM 
1,171 million during the fiscal year 1985, 
which was especially due to business in 
electronic typewriters. 

As in the previous year, financial burd-
ens resulting from the computer sector 
did not allow TA Triumph-Adler to return 
a satisfactory result for 1985. In order to 
consolidate the company financially 
Volkswagen AG waived some of the li-
quidity aid granted (less than the previ-
ous year) so that the company was able 
to virtually break even. 
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Car  loading  at  Volkswagen  Bruxelles 

Volkswagen Bruxelles: full  utilisa-
tion of capacity 
During the fiscal year 1985 Volkswagen 
Bruxelles S.A., Brussels, benefited from 
the high demand for Golf vehicles 
worldwide. Fully utilising capacity, pro-
duction came to 168,756 units, 25.7% 
more than the previous year. To achieve 
this substantial increase, capacity per 
working day was increased from 720 to 
over 800 Golf models throughout the 
year by applying organisational mea-
sures. 

On March 26, 1985 the seven millionth 
Golf manufactured in the Group came 
off  the assembly line at our Belgian sub-
sidiary. 

Volkswagen Bruxelles returned a profit 
for the year under review. 

TAS: new Golf  introduced 
TAS Tvornica Automobila Sarajevo, 
Vogosca, manufactured 25,312 vehicles 
(— 8.6%) during the past year. Of these 
13,440 Golfs and 305 Caddies were 
destined for the Yugoslav market and 
11,567 Caddies for export to Volkswagen 
AG. 

Including the imported vehicles the 
company sold 16,509 Volkswagen and 
Audi models in the Yugoslav market 
(— 9.7 %). The decline in unit sales is 
due to the continuing poor economic si-
tuation in Yugoslavia which also led to a 
decline in purchasing power in 1985. 

We expect our position in the market to 
stabilise as a result of the introduction 
of the new Golf in autumn 1985. 

TAS showed a positive result for the fis-
cal year. 

AUTOGERMA achieved the largest 
growth in sales 
In December 1984 we acquired the ma-
jority of stocks in the Italian importing 
company AUTOGERMA S.p.A., Verona, 
via the newly formed subsidiary Auto- ' 
mobili Germania S.p.A. By taking over 
the remaining capital stock we were 
able to finalise the purchase in mid-year 
in the form of a merger between both 
companies. Our Italian distributing com-
pany has therefore  been fully included in 
the scope of consolidation. Its name, 
AUTOGERMA S.p.A., Verona, remained 
the same. 

In December 1985 the reorganised Tri-
umph-Adler Italia S.p.A., Milan, was af-
filiated to AUTOGERMA in order to opti-
mise Group structure. 

In the expanding Italian automobile mar-
ket (+ 6.8%) 152,518 Volkswagen and 
Audi models were delivered to custom-
ers, 49.4% more than in 1984. The 
company thus achieved the largest 
growth in sales of all importers in Italy. 
The share of the passenger car market 
rose from 5.9% the previous year to 
8.4%. 

AUTOGERMA returned a small loss for 
the fiscal year 1985 as a result of valua-
tion measures despite a considerable 
operating profit. 

V.A.G France: sales increases in a 
declining market 
For our French subsidiary, V.A.G France 
S.A., Paris, there was a change in trend 
during the past fiscal year. Owing to the 
recovery in demand in the automobile 
sector during the second six months 
V.A.G France increased its deliveries to 
customers by 15.8% to 124,793 Volks-
wagen and Audi vehicles. Its market 
share rose accordingly from 5.6% to 
6.3%. In 1985 the Golf continued to be 
the most popular Group model sold, al-
though there were still supply bottle-
necks with the diesel versions. Sales 
volume for the Polo was increased by 
about 70 % compared with the previous 
year. 

V.A.G France returned a profit  again. 

V.A.G Sverige improved its position 
in the market 
V.A.G Sverige AB, Sodertalje, 
was able to strengthen its market posi-
tion in 1985. The passenger car market 
overall expanded by 13.8% on the previ-
ous year so the company's share rose 
from 11.0% to 11.7% on account of 
above-average increases in sales. 

All in all, the company delivered 36,689 
Group vehicles to customers throughout 
the year, 21.6% more than in 1984. The 
Audi models played a considerable role 
in achieving this success through stepp-
ing up activities particularly in the leas-
ing sector. 

The market share for light commercials, 
of which 5,957 were sold in the past ye-
ar, also improved from 30.7% to 30.9%. 

V.A.G Sverige returned a profit  for the 
year under review. 
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December 31, 1985 Other Major 
Subsidiaries and 
Affiliates 
(with field of activity) 

I. Distributing Companies 

12 V.A.G Sales Centers 
in West Germany 

Supplying V.A.G retailers with automo-
biles, spare parts and accessories from 
the Volkswagen Group, including ser-
vice, advice and training. 

WESER-EMS Vertriebsgesell-
schaft  mbH Bremen 
(and consolidated subsidiaries)*1 

Wholesaling in the Bremen sales region 

II. Other Companies 

1. West Germany 

V.A.G Transport  GmbH 
Wolfsburg*1 

Providing international services in the 
fields of sea, land and air transport, for-
warding, transhipment and stevedoring; 
advising the Volkswagen Group and 
others on arranging and coordinating 
transport 

V.A.G Marketing Management 
Institut GmbH, Brunswick*' 

Providing training and follow-up training 
for proprietors and managers of our as-
sociates within the V.A.G sales organi-
sation 

VOTEX GmbH 
Dreieich 

Developing, manufacturing and dealing 
in automobile accessories; acting as 
purchasing agents for Volkswagen AG in 
Austria and Eastern Europe 

VW KRAFTWERK GmbH 
Wolfsburg*1 

Operating a power station in Wolfsburg 

Deutsche Automobil-
gesellschaft  mbH 
Hanover*1 

Research and development work in the 
fields of electrical engineering and elec-
trochemical storage systems 

GmbH für  ausländische 
Vertriebsbeteiligungen 
M.A.N.-Volkswagen 
Wolfsburg 

Holdings in various European M.A.N.-
Volkswagen commercial vehicle impor-
ters in order to promote unified distribu-
tion 

VW-Wohnungsbau Gemein-
nützige Gesellschaft  mbH 
Wolfsburg 

Building, administering, modernising and 
maintaining housing at Volkswagen AG 
locations 

VW-Siedlungsgesellschaft  mbH 
Wolfsburg*» 

Building, purchasing and administering 
housing, business premises and other 
structures at Volkswagen AG locations 

VW-Versicherungsvermittlungs-
GmbH, Wolfsburg 

Acting as an insurance broker in provid-
ing all kinds of cover in West Germany 
and abroad, including certain services 

VW-Gesellschaft  für  technische 
Datenverarbeitungssysteme  mbH 
Berlin 

Software research and development, 
consultancy services 

IAV Institut für  Aggregatetechnik 
und Verkehrsfahrzeuge  GmbH 
Berlin 

Research and development work in the 
field of automotive engineering 

2. Europe 

HOLAD 
Holding & Administration AG 
Basle, Switzerland 

Investing in domestic and foreign com-
panies, portfolio and property manage-
ment 

Volkswagen International 
Finance N.V. 
Amsterdam, Netherlands 
(and consolidated subsidiaries) 

Raising of long-term capital on behalf of 
Volkswagen Group companies 

*> There is a profit  assumption agree-
ment with these companies. 
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North America 

The  Audi  5000  CS  turbo  quattro 
top  model  in  the  USA 

-  new 

Keener competition in 
North America 
Economic growth in the United States 
stagnated during the first half of 1985 
and it was particularly private consump-
tion stimulated by lower interest rates 
which led to slight economic recovery 
during the second half of the year. 
Nevertheless, real growth amounting to 
an average of 2.2 % for the year slowed 
down considerably compared with the 
high growth rates of 1983 and 1984. 

The favourable economic situation in 
Canada is primarily due to increased in-
vestment in plant and equipment and a 
rise in private consumption. 

In the United States competition in the 
automobile market has continued to stif-
fen. Chief reasons are increased sales 
of imported Japanese vehicles, made 
possible by the rise in the now voluntary 
import quotas by 25%, an increase in 
capacity by Japanese automobile manu-

facturers  producing in the United States, 
and stronger sales promotion efforts  by ' 
American manufacturers.  Registrations 
of new passenger cars in the United 
States continued to show an overall 
positive trend in 1985 (+ 7.3%), 
amounting to 11.4 million vehicles. 

Since 1982 the American automobile 
market has experienced a significant 
shift in demand from the passenger car 
to light trucks. This particularly includes 
the highly popular mini-buses with the 
character of a passenger car - the mini-
vans. Owing to the variable interior they 
can also be used for commercial pur-
poses. 

Imported models (+ 39.1 %) mainly con-
tributed to sales increases in the Cana-
dian automobile market. One Korean 
manufacturer,  who has now also be-
come active in the United States, was 
particularly successful, constituting the 
most popular imported make of all. 

Volkswagen of America: Jetta 
showed the highest growth rate 
Despite keen competition in the Ameri-
can market Volkswagen of America, 
Inc., Troy, Michigan, managed to show 
17.4% growth, selling altogether 
292,105 vehicles. Volkswagen sales rose 
by 22.7% and Audi sales rose by 4.0%. 
The company's share of the passenger 
car market improved slightly from 2.2 % 
the previous year to 2.4 %. 

With the Volkswagen models the Jetta 
exceeded our expectations by more 
than doubling unit sales compared with 
1984. It was not always possible to fulfil 
all our customers' wishes owing to the 
supply bottlenecks with this model. Dur-
ing the past year it was the most popu-
lar European car in the United States 
and also the imported model which had 
the highest growth rate. 4.5% more 
Golfs manufactured at the Westmore-
land plant were sold than the year be-
fore. The unit sales of our diesel models 
displayed a pleasing trend by showing a 
26.6% increase in an overall declining 
diesel passenger car market. Volkswa-
gen was thus the largest supplier of die-
sel vehicles in the United States market 
in 1985. 

The new Audi 4000 quattro (Audi 90 in 
Europe) introduced in 1984 in particular 
contributed to the rise in sales of Audi 
vehicles. 

Volkswagen of America distribution was 
reorganised according to our marketing 
strategy in the United States, with the 
aim of further  emphasising the individu-
ality and separate identity of the Volks-
wagen and Audi makes. Distribution and 
after-sales service for the Volkswagen 
make will in future be handled by Volks-
wagen of United States, Inc. and for the 
Audi make by Audi of America, Inc. 
These newly established companies are 
not subsidiaries of Volkswagen of 
America with their own legal entity but 
divisions of Volkswagen of America. 
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In  1985  the  Jetta  was  No.  1  among 
European  cars  In  North  America. 

We hope to secure our market position 
in the small car range in the American 
market by introducing the US versions 
of the small cars Voyage and Parati 
(made by Volkswagen do Brasil) in North 
America. This is planned for the 1987 
model year. 

In order to systematically exhaust all the 
possibilities of cutting costs, steps were 
taken to shut down pressed parts pro-
duction at South Charleston. This will be 
moved to other Group companies in the 
interlinked production system. 

As a consequence of structural adjust-
ments in the field of business machines 
and information technology the number 
of staff  was reduced by 6.1 % compared 
with the previous year to 10,557; 3,889 
of these were employed by Triumph-Ad-
ler North America (TANA). 

In 1985 Volkswagen of America showed 
a 10.0% increase in sales to DM 12,735 
million. TANA, which ranked as a consol-
idated subsidiary since December 1984, 
accounted for DM 1,503 million (+ 3.2 %). 

To secure the capital base for Volkswa-
gen of America's holding function, stock-
holders' equity was raised by US $ 120 
million (DM 303 million) in December 
1985. 

The company returned a profit  in the au-
tomobile sector for the past fiscal year 
but had to sustain a loss in the field of 
business machines and information 
technology (TANA). 

In January 1986 TANA transferred  its 
66% share in Royal Business Machines 
Inc., Hartford,  Conn., to Konishiroku 
Photo Industry Co. Ltd., Tokyo/Japan, 
leaving a remainder of 1 %. The Japa-
nese company had already been holding 
the remaining capital stock of Royal Bu-
siness Machines, which distributes its 
copying machines in North America, 
since 1984. TANA will thus in future be 
concentrating on a range of sophisticat-
ed business communication equipment 
manufactured and developed by itself. 

Volkswagen Canada was the fourth 
largest importer 
In 1985 Volkswagen Canada Inc., To-
ronto, returned the best sales result in 
its history. With 46,800 Group models 
delivered to customers, passenger car 
sales were 52.7% up on the previous 
year. Its 4.1 % market share made the 
company the fourth largest importer. 

It was particularly the great popularity of 
the Jetta and the increased efforts  to 
promote sales which contributed to this 
success. 

Production of aluminium wheels for the 
North American interlinked production 
system was increased at the Barrie 
plant in Ontario. Volkswagen Canada 
will in future also be manufacturing alu-
minium wheels for other US automobile 
manufacturers. 

The company showed a positive result 
for 1985. 
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Latin America 

The general economic development in 
the Latin American countries continued 
to be characterised in 1985 by a high le-
vel of inflation, high unemployment and 
a high level of foreign debt. Our subsidi-
aries based on this continent were op-
erating in varying economic environ-
ments. Whilst considerable growth set 
in in Brazil during the past year, Mexico 
saw signs of economic recovery only at 
the beginning of the year. In Argentina 
the recession is expected to continue. 

Truck  loading  for  export 
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Volkswagen do Brasil boosted ex-
ports considerably 
An upward trend in the Brazilian auto-
mobile industry was interrupted by the 
strike from mid-April to the end of May 
1985. Volkswagen do Brasil S.A.,Sao 
Bernardo do Campo, was partially able 
to overcome the consequences of the 
strike in the production and sales sector 
by taking special measures and intro-
ducing two and three-shift  operation. 

In 1985 the company sold 354,744 vehi-
cles, which was 13.7 % more than the 
previous year. The increase chiefly re-
sulted from exports totalling 76,092 un-
its (+ 52.2%). 

This result was made possible particu-
larly because of the follow-up contract 
signed with Iraq at the end of 1984 for 
the delivery of 100,000 Passat models in 
1985 and 1986 in return for supplies of 
oil. 1,000 trucks were sold to China for 
the first time and this too had a positive 
effect. 

There were growth rates also for dom-
estic sales at Volkswagen do Brasil, 
whilst towards the middle of the year it 
was expected that production and unit 
sales would only reach the previous ye-
ar's level because of the strike. In Sep-
tember 1985 the Santana Quantum 
(Passat Variant in Europe) was well re-
ceived in the Brazilian market. 

For passenger cars and light commer-
cials, domestic unit sales rose by 4.9 % 
to 268,390 vehicles. Despite the in-
crease in sales the 38.3% market share 
was below that of the previous year 
(40.7 %). In the 6 to 22 t truck market 
the company managed to boost its 
domestic unit sales by 71.3% to 10,262 
vehicles and thus extend its market 
share in this segment of the market to 
23.7% (17.9%). It therefore  achieved 
third position among truck manufactur-
ers. 

The workforce  at Volkswagen do Brasil 
was increased by 27.8% compared with 
the previous year to 46,396. This con-
siderable increase in staff  was needed 

to catch up and overcome the conse-
quences of the strike, to bring about 
considerable increases in production 
towards the end of the year and to start 
up new projects in the export and pro-
duct fields. 

In accordance with Brazilian law, capital 
stock was raised by Cr $ 934 billion to 
Cr $ 1,631 billion by converting reserves 
which had been created to take account 
of inflation. 

The result for Volkswagen do Brasil was 
negative despite the increase in unit 
sales. Apart from the strike it was parti-
cularly the mismatched price/cost rela-
tionship due to price controls reintro-
duced in January 1985 which had a det-
rimental effect  on the result. 

A cooperation agreement was signed 
with the American truck manufacturer 
PACCAR at the end of 1985. It provides 
for the supply of 11 t and 13 t trucks to 
the North American market. This agree-
ment is designed to put Volkswagen do 
Brasil's truck business firmly on a broad-
er base. 

Volkswagen Argentina almost main-
tained its share of the passenger car 
market 
Sales at Volkswagen Argentina S.A., 
Buenos Aires, including light commer-
cials, totalled 21,442 vehicles, 15.7% 
below the previous year's volume. The 
company was almost able to maintain 
its share of the passenger car market, 
with 15.7% compared with 16.3% the 
previous year. 

Production volume was cut by 21.3% to 
20,059 units in order to take account of 
the trend in unit sales. At the end of the 
year Volkswagen Argentina employed 
3,374 members of staff  (+ 0.6%). 

The package of measures to cut costs 
led to a diminished loss in the Argentini-
an financial statements for our subsidi-
ary. When German principles of ac-
counting and valuation are applied there 
was in fact an increased negative result 
again for the past year. 

The  sporty  Gol  GT  18  litres 
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Volkswagen de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. 
Puebla/Pue., sold 89,828 vehicles in the 
year under review and thus exceeded 
the previous year's figure by 2.1 %. 
Competition in the Mexican market be-
came keener owing to unutilised capac-
ity, which led to a 4.1 percentage point 
decrease in the share of the passenger 
car market to 31.5%. In the light com-
mercial sector, on the other hand, mar-
ket share increased from 12 9 % to 
15.1 %. 

Owing to the termination of Beetle de-
liveries to Europe and exports to Nigeria 
foreign sales fell to 3,775 units. Produc-
tion was adapted to the receding trend 
in unit sales by the introduction of short-
time working. 

Volkswagen de Mexico affected  by 
difficult  market conditions 
During the first six months of 1985 de-
mand was still satisfactory in the Mexi-
can automobile market but in the sec-
ond half of the year the poorer overall 
economic situation led to a slackening 
of unit sales, intensified by the conse-
quences of the earthquake. 

Despite difficult  economic conditions 
the company managed to achieve a 
positive result. 

The overall economic situation in Mexi-
co will continue to be badly affected  in 
1986 by the substantial loss in oil reve-
nue. In the face of high inflation and the 
country's high foreign debt the reces-
sionary consequences for automobile 
demand will not leave Volkswagen de 
Mexico unscathed. 

The increase in the workforce  to 14,632 
was mainly due to increases in the flow 
of parts and assemblies to the United 
States and Europe under the interlinked 
production system. 

To maintain the market position in the 
Golf range, which is of great importance 
for Volkswagen de Mexico, it is intended 
that the Golf and Jetta successors also 
be manufactured as of 1986. Engines, 
axles and pressed parts for the Golf are al-
ready being delivered to the United States. 

In  the  year  it  stopped  being  exported  to 
Europe  the  Beetle  was  voted  "Car  of 
Cars"  by  the  readers  of  the  magazine 
"auto,  motor  und  sport". 
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The  new  Golf  has  also  been  assembled 
in  South  Africa  since  1984. 

Volkswagen of South Africa:  in-
crease in market share despite weak 
unit sales 
In 1985 the economic climate in South 
Africa was impaired, as a result of the 
difficult  situation, by the continuing 
weakness of the market in conjunction 
with a high level of inflation. Foreign in-
vestors were also unsettled by the fall 
of the exchange rate for the rand, the 
moratorium on foreign debt repayment 
and the reintroduction of a two-tier ex-
change rate system, not to mention the 
very serious internal political difficulties. 
On account of the poor economic situa-
tion, demand for automobiles in South 
Africa declined by one quarter. 

Although the unit sales at Volkswagen 
of South Africa  (Pty.) Ltd., Uitenhage, 
C.P., fell by 10.1 % to 34,444 vehicles, 
the company was able to expand its 
share of the market to 14.4% thanks to 
the great popularity of the Golf and Jet-
ta successor models. A further  improve-

ment was prevented particularly by 
work stoppages and plant closures. 

The workforce  fell by 4.8 % to 6,010 as 
a result of the drop in production. Fur-
ther measures were taken to adapt by 
adjusting the number of working hours 
accordingly. 

The earnings situation at Volkswagen of 
South Africa continued to deteriorate in 
the fiscal year 1985 particularly as a re-
sult of the low volume of business and 
the unfavourable exchange rate for the 
rand. Volkswagen AG therefore  took ex-
tensive measures to assist the com-
pany. Despite this, Volkswagen of South 
Africa returned a loss. 
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Volkswagen of Nigeria held its 
ground 
Nigeria's shortage of foreign currency 
prompted the government to introduce 
drastic measures and restrictions to cut 
costs and reduce imports. Restraints on 
production in industries which are de-
pendent on imports, increased during 
the second half of the year. Neverthe-
less, Nigeria was able to record an ex-
pansion in the automobile market com-
pared with the previous year. 

In 1985 Volkswagen of Nigeria Ltd., La-
gos, managed uninterrupted production 
for the first time since 1982. The im-
proved supply of materials was mainly 
due to the bilateral trade agreement be-
tween Nigeria and Brazil. The agree-
ment also covered the supply of CKD 
parts from Volkswagen do Brasil; Brazil 
received oil from Nigeria in return. Thus 
production was increased, compared 
with the previous year, by 18.5% to 
20,829 vehicles. 

The company's deliveries of passenger 
cars to customers rose by 4.0 % to 
18,360 units. As a result its market 
share increased from 31.3% to 40.1 %. 
In the first six months the company be-
gan assembling light commercials and 
sold 2,311 vehicles altogether. 

The company, in which we still have a 
40 % interest, has returned a positive re-
sult again, as in the previous year. 

The drop in prices on the world oil mar-
ket and the resulting losses in income 
will further  exacerbate the present shor-
tage of foreign currency throughout this 
year. It will therefore  be extremely diffi-
cult to avoid direct consequences for 
the Nigerian automobile market and our 
affiliate. 

In China and Japan the Volkswagen 
Group is currently manufacturing Volks-
wagen models in collaboration with na-
tional counterparts. Cooperation was 
agreed in order to open up markets on a 
joint basis with local industrial compan-
ies. 

Automobile assembly launched in 
China 
Since September 1, 1985 the new com-
pany formed jointly with Chinese coun-
terparts, Shanghai-Volkswagen Auto-
motive Company, Ltd., Shanghai, has 
been manufacturing the VW model San-
tana. 1,700 Santanas were assembled 
during the abbreviated fiscal year. The 
plans to achieve an initial level of 30,000 
vehicles per year are at the implementa-
tion stage and those for annual produc-

tion of 100,000 engines are in prepara-
tion. As agreed Volkswagen AG made 
its first contribution to capital stock 
amounting to RMB 60 million (about DM 
60 million) in April 1985. 

Manufacturing  under licence 
at Nissan 
In the Japanese market in 1985 deliver-
ies to customers were below the previ-
ous year's level. Sales to customers to-
talled 30,499 Volkswagen and Audi vehi-
cles (— 7.2%), including 12,281 Santa-
nas manufactured under licence by the 
Nissan company. 

Wolfsburg, March 20, 1986 

The Board of Management 
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Volkswagen Group N o t e S 

on the Financial 
Statements of the 
Volkswagen Group 

Consolidation Principles 

Scope of Consolidation 
It is our policy to include in the scope of 
consolidation all Group companies in 
which Volkswagen AG has a direct or in-
direct interest of over 50 %. The consoli-
dated financial statements cover Volks-
wagen AG, 25 other German Group 
companies and 47 foreign Group com-
panies. These companies are identified 
in the chart of major Volkswagen Group 
companies on pages 54 and 55. The fol-
lowing companies were incorporated in-
to the consolidated financial statements 
for the first time in the year under re-
port: 

GmbH für ausländische Vertriebsbeteili-
gungen M.A.N.-Volkswagen, Wolfsburg, 
TA Triumph-Adler Centrum für Bürokom-
munikation Frankfurt  GmbH, Frankfurt, 
TA Triumph-Adler Centrum für Bürokom-
munikation Düsseldorf GmbH Düssel-
dorf, 
TA Triumph-Adler Centrum für Bürokom-
munikation Stuttgart GmbH, Stuttgart 
AUTOGERMA S.p.A., Verona, 
Volkswagen Inmobiliaria, S.A. de C.V., 
Mexico D.F. 

After the departure of M.A.N. Maschi-
nenfabrik Augsburg-Nürnberg AG, 
which, along with Volkswagen AG, held 
a 50 % interest in the GmbH für auslän-
dische Vertriebsbeteiligungen M.A.N.-
Volkswagen, Volkswagen AG has now 
been holding 100 % of the shares since 
the beginning of 1985. To streamline its 
West German sales organisation TA 
Triumph-Adler AG purchased majority 
holdings in three centers for business 
communications. 

The acquisition of AUTOGERMA S.p.A. 
was finalised during the first half of 
1985 by the merger with Automobili 
Germania S.p.A. and subsequent re-
naming AUTOGERMA S.p.A. Volkswa-
gen Inmobiliaria, S.A. de C.V., whose 
corporate object is to hire out residential 
buildings, started business in the year 
under report. 

DIRANUS Versicherungs-Vermittlungs-

GmbH, Hamburg, was excluded from 
the scope of consolidation because it 
was sold. 

In December 1985 AUTOGERMA S.p.A. 
acquired from TA Triumph-Adler AG the 
stocks in Triumph-Adler Italia S.p.A. The 
scope of consolidation was not affected 
by this though. 

7 German Group companies and 16 for-
eign Group companies were not in-
cluded in consolidation. The German 
companies not included were the fol-
lowing: 

Auto Union GmbH, Ingolstadt, 
Triumph-Adler Wohnungsbaugesell-
schaft mbH, Nuremberg, 
SchultefS GmbH, Hamburg (currently be-
ing dissolved), 
Schultess & Ziehn (GmbH & Co.), Ham-
burg (currently being dissolved), 
NSU GmbH, Neckarsulm, 
Computer Union GmbH, Frankfurt, 
TA Software e. G., Berlin. 

The overall picture of the assets and 
earnings situation of the Group is not af-
fected by the exclusion of these and the 
foreign companies because these com-
panies do not conduct any or much bu-
siness and their total volume is negligi-
ble. 

Form of Presentation and Valuation 
In preparing the consolidated financial 
statements we have, as in previous ye-
ars, made it our policy to take into con-
sideration the Schmalenbach-Gesell-
schaft study group recommendations on 
global financial statements. The manner 
in which the financial statements are 
presented complies with the require-
ments laid down by the German Corpor-
ation Law. In the balance sheet we indi-
cated the changes in fixed assets and 
investments, and the statement of earn-
ings was prepared in the fully consoli-
dated, detailed form. Certain items have 
been reclassified to fall in line with 
Group requirements. As a result of the 
increasing importance of leasing and 
rental business for the Volkswagen 
Group we have for the first time shown 
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the assets hired out, which had previ-
ously been listed under the item plant 
and office  equipment, as a separate 
item for the fiscal year 1985. Additions 
and disposals as well as depreciation 
were referred  to in a balance-sheet foot-
note. On account of their special nature 
we define additions of assets rented out 
no longer as Group investment. The val-
uation principles applied to fixed assets 
and investments remained the same. 
There has therefore  merely been a 
change in listing Group assets and in-
vestments. For the purposes of compar-
ison we have adjusted the correspond-
ing figures for the previous year. On ac-
count of legal restrictions placed on the 
capital of non-profit  companies, the re-
serves and the undistributed portion of 
the net earnings available for distribu-
tion of one Group company have been 
allocated to undetermined liabilities in 
the consolidated balance sheet. 

As in previous years, for consolidation 
purposes the financial statements 
drawn up by the consolidated foreign 
companies in accordance with respec-
tive national regulations have been pre-
pared in accordance with uniform ac-
counting and valuation principles in 
compliance with the Corporation Law 
and audited in this form. 

Translation of Currencies 
Additions to fixed assets were translat-
ed at the average rates for the months 
of acquisition, whereas depreciation and 
disposals were translated at middle 
rates weighted in line with the monthly 
additions (historical rates). 

Loans with an initial term of four years 
or longer were translated at the middle 
rate for the balance-sheet date, but we 
have translated the other financial in-
vestment items at the rates applied on 
the date of acquisition and carried them 
forward  on this basis. 

The other asset items, and debts, were 
translated at the middle rates for the 
balance-sheet date. With the exception 
of items where the historical rates for 
fixed assets and investments were ap-

plied for translation purposes (deprecia-
tion, gains or losses on disposals), we 
have translated expenses and income in 
the statement of earnings at the aver-
age monthly rates for the fiscal year. 
Net earnings, on the other hand, have 
been translated at the middle rates for 
the balance-sheet date. 

Differences  arising from the translation 
of balance-sheet items have not affect-
ed net earnings but have been allocated 
direct to other reserves. Any translation 
differences  arising from the use of dif-
fering exchange rates in the statement 
of earnings were balanced out before 
the profit  on the year was calculated 
and had no effect  on the result. 

Capital Consolidation 
Capital was consolidated by dividing up 
the differences  into adjustment items 
from initial and subsequent consolida-
tion. In this way, acquisition costs of in-
terests in Group companies have been 
set off  against the capital to be consoli-
dated available at the time the interests 
were acquired. The resulting differences 
arising from initial consolidation are 
shown separately either as a special 
item of fixed assets and investments on 
the assets side, or under consolidated 
reserves on the stockholders' equity and 
liabilities side, as the case may be. 

Other reserves include: 

— Unappropriated earnings of Volks-
wagen AG 

— Adjustment items from subsequent 
consolidation together with the re-
serves of the other consolidated com-
panies and the value adjustments in 
respect of consolidated companies, 
insofar as they were not deductible 
from the differences  arising from in-
itial consolidation shown on the as-
sets side 

— Intra-Group profits resulting from cur-
rent or fixed assets 

— Differences  due to the translation of 
foreign financial statements at differ-
ent exchange rates. 

In addition, the net earnings available 
for distribution of the Group companies 
— less sums earmarked for distribution 
to stockholders outside the Group — 
have been transferred  to the other re-
serves. 

We have deducted from the other re-
serves amounts equalling the parent 
company's income from trade invest-
ments and listed them separately in the 
consolidated financial statements as re-
quired. The difference  between the 
Group's net earnings and net earnings 
available for distribution of Volkswagen 
AG plus the minorities' shares in the 
Group result has been transferred  to the 
other reserves. This means the changes 
in the Group result arising from consoli-
dation are balanced out so that the con-
solidated net earnings available for dis-
tribution are equal to the net earnings 
available for distribution of Volkswagen 
AG. 

Ascertainment of the minority interest in 
consolidated foreign subsidiaries was 
based on the financial statements trans-
lated into DM, valued in accordance 
with uniform valuation principles and 
adapted to the generally accepted ac-
counting principles. Differences  arising 
from currency translation in the process 
of consolidation have been apportioned 
to minority stockholders on a pro rata 
basis. 
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Balance Sheet 

Assets 
Property,  Plant, Equipment and Intan-
gible Assets was again assessed, as 
with the leasing and rental assets 
shown for the first time as a separate 
item, at acquisition or manufacturing 
cost minus regular depreciation. Ex-
traordinary depreciation was charged by 
the German companies in accordance 
with the tax regulations. It was particu-
larly consolidated companies abroad 
which made use of extraordinary depre-
ciation for economic reasons. 

The net book value of property, plant 
and equipment was DM 342 million less 
than the previous year and came to DM 
8,740 million. There were additions 
amounting to DM 3,133 million and de-
preciation and disposals totalling DM 
3,475 million. Additions were 20.8% up 
on the previous year's level and 43.6 % 
of them were accounted for by Volks-
wagen AG, 30.0% by AUDI AG and 
16.2% by Volkswagen do Brasil. The 
main emphasis of investment, in which 
capacity increases played a role for the 
first time again, was on efforts  to conti-
nue developing the range of products 
and to further  modernise the plants. 

Investments rose by DM 17 million to 
DM 443 million. The item Investments 
in Subsidiaries and Affiliates  chiefly 
concerns Volkswagen AG's holdings in 
the Shanghai-Volkswagen Automotive 
Company Ltd., the West German sales 
centers, V.A.G Sverige AB, TAS Tvornica 
Automobila Sarajevo, Deutsche Automo-
bilgesellschaft mbH and Volkswagen of 
Nigeria Ltd. 

Other Investment Securities chiefly 
shows securities held by Volkswagen of 
South Africa. 

Loans Receivable with an Initial Term 
of Four Years or Longer mostly com-
prise loans granted by Volkswagen AG, 
V.A.G France and Volkswagen of Ameri-
ca. Interest-free  and low-interest loans 
are shown at cash value, as in previous 
years. Interest amounts deducted are 

shown under write-downs. Values of lo-
ans are the same taking into considera-
tion the sums accounted for by redemp-
tion. 

Other Investments pertained mainly to 
the amounts which had to be raised for 
compulsory loans in Brazil. 

Compared with December 31, 1984 the 
net book value of Leasing and Rental 
Assets rose by DM 1,284 million to DM 
3,717 million. Additions amounted to 
DM 3,217 million and chiefly involved re-
placements to the leasing and rental ve-
hicle fleet owned by V.A.G Leasing 
GmbH and Volkswagen of America. De-
preciation and disposals, the latter being 
particularly due to the sale of used leas-
ing and rental vehicles, totalled DM 
1,933 million. 

Adjustment Items Arising from  Initial 
Consolidation on the assets side show 
excess values over and above the net 
book values of holdings at the time of 
acquisition insofar as they have not al-
ready been written down. As of Decem-
ber 31, 1985 the item mainly comprised 
the differential  amounts arising from the 
consolidation of AUDI AG, the newly ac-
quired TA Triumph-Adler Centers and in-
terRent Autovermietung GmbH, reduced 
by write-downs where necessary. 

Inventories fell by DM 355 million or 
5.3% compared with the previous year 
to DM 6,284 million. The change on the 
previous year was particularly due to re-
ductions at Volkswagen of America, 
Volkswagen of South Africa and Volks-
wagen de Mexico. There were in-
creases at the Italian distributing com-
pany, AUTOGERMA, which was consoli-
dated for the first time, and at Volks-
wagen do Brasil. 

Advance Payments to Suppliers mainly 
concerned Volkswagen do Brasil and 
Volkswagen AG. 

Of the Trade Accounts Receivable 
42.0% pertained to domestic Group 
companies and 58.0% to foreign ones. 

Most Trade Acceptances were held by 
the TA Triumph-Adler group, V.A.G 
France and Volkswagen AG. 

Cash in Banks fell by DM 774 million 
compared with the previous year to DM 
4,249 million. The change was particu-
larly due to reductions at Volkswagen 
AG, AUDI AG and Volkswagen de Mexi-
co. Increases were due to the inclusion 
of AUTOGERMA S.p.A., and to rises at 
Volkswagen of America, Volkswagen 
Bruxelles S.A. and Volkswagen of South 
Africa. 

The portfolio of Securities rose by DM 
2,372 million compared with the previ-
ous year to DM 3,939 million. The main 
increases were at Volkswagen AG and 
AUDI AG. 

Miscellaneous Other Current  Assets 
chiefly comprised receivables from the 
financing of purchases (dealer financing) 
and sales (customer financing), as well 
as receivables in the form of interest 
payments and tax refunds. The increase 
of DM 152 million to DM 4,915 million 
was mainly due to a rise in receivables 
deriving from financing and interest. 

Prepaid and Deferred  Expenses mainly 
consisted of commissions and expendi-
ture in connection with financing by 
West German and foreign financing 
companies. 

Stockholders' Equity and Liabilities 
Consolidated Reserves show the re-
serve from capital stock surplus, the re-
serves arising from earnings and the ad-
justment items arising from initial con-
solidation. 

The Reserve from  Capital Stock Sur-
plus consists of the premium amounts 
contained in Volkswagen AG's legal re-
serve. 

The Reserves Arising from  Earnings 
show the amounts allocated to the legal 
reserve from the net earnings of Volks-
wagen AG, as well as other reserves. 
The other reserves, in which we include 
differences  resulting from translation of 
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the foreign financial statements at dif-
ferent exchange rates (historical/bal-
ance-sheet date rates), rose by DM 774 
million compared with the previous year 
to DM 4,913 million. This item also con-
sists of the pro rata reserves accrued 
since becoming a member of the Group, 
net earnings available for distribution 
and losses of Group companies, as well 
as value adjustments made by parent 
companies for Group companies and eli-
minated in the course of consolidation. 
It also includes the amounts to be elimi-
nated in fixed assets and inventories 
from intra-Group supplies, the discounts 
on interest-free  or low-interest loans 
granted by Volkswagen AG to housing 
companies and cancelled in the course 
of consolidation, as well as other cases 
of elimination arising from consolidation 
and having an effect  on the result. 

The Adjustment Items Arising from  In-
itial Consolidation consist of the sur-
plus of net assets exceeding acquisition 
cost at the time of acquisition. They 
were mainly accounted for by the con-
solidation of Volkswagen of South Afri-
ca, the former  Volkswagen Caminhoes 
Ltda. and Volkswagen Argentina S.A. 

Minority Interest in Consolidated Sub-
sidiaries chiefly related to Volkswagen 
do Brasil, Volkswagen of America and 
consolidated subsidiaries as well as 
AUDI AG. 

Reserves for  Special Purposes were 
shown by Volkswagen AG and other 
West German Group companies and 
V.A.G France. 

The Allowance for  Doubtful  Trade Ac-
ceptances and Accounts was made to 
cover the general credit risk, as in previ-
ous years, by the German and foreign 
companies according to uniform princi-
ples. 

Total Undetermined Liabilities rose by 
DM 2,227 million compared with the 
previous year to DM 14,206 million. Of 
this amount, 37.3% may be regarded as 
long-term, 34.5% as medium-term and 
28.2% as short-term. 

Undetermined Liabilities in respect of 
Old-age Pensions, which stem from the 
financial statements of the West Ger-
man Group companies, were based on 
actuarial computation and the going va-
lue method. The reserve for special pur-
poses created in 1982 as a result of the 
change in interest rate from 5.5 % to 
6% was eliminated pro rata. 

Undetermined Liabilities for  Mainten-
ance Not Performed  during Current 
Year pertained mainly to Volkswagen 
AG and AUDI AG. 

Undetermined Liabilities for  Warran-
ties without Legal Obligation came 
mainly from  the financial  statements of 
Volkswagen AG and Volkswagen of 
South Africa. 

Other Undetermined Liabilities chiefly 
consisted of warranty and marketing ex-
penses, taxes and workforce  oblig-
ations. 

Liabilities with an Initial Term of Four 
Years or Longer fell by DM 545 million 
compared with the previous year. Dec-
reases shown at Volkswagen de Mexico 
and Volkswagen International Finance 
were due to the fluctuation in the ex-
change rates and to regular redemption 
of loans by V.A.G Leasing GmbH, Volks-
wagen AG and interRent Autovermie-
tung GmbH. V.A.G Kredit Bank GmbH 
showed an increase. 

Of the Trade Accounts Payable 66.6% 
was accounted for by German compan-
ies and 33.4% by foreign companies. 

Liabilities Resulting from  the Accept-
ance of Bills Drawn and the Issuing of 
Promissory  Notes were primarily 
shown by Volkswagen do Brasil and the 
TA Triumph-Adler group. 

Liabilities Due to Banks were DM 336 
million down on the previous year, main-
ly as a result of the reduction shown in 
the financial statements of Volkswagen 
of America. 

Advance Payments from  Customers 
chiefly involved the financial statements 
of Volkswagen AG and Volkswagen Ar-
gentina S.A. 

Miscellaneous Other Liabilities mainly 
arose from liabilities to the workforce 
and from taxes and customs duties. 

Deferred  Income mainly comprised fin-
ancing income which has to be booked 
as pro rata amounts during the term of 
loan agreements made. 

In addition to the Contingent Liabilities 
shown on the balance sheet, the follow-
ing liabilities have to be stated: 

Out of the total securities held as cur-
rent assets, Volkswagen AG has 
pledged securities at a nominal value of 
DM 2 million to safeguard routine handl-
ing of imports. It is also liable in the 
amount of DM 2,859,600 in respect of 
returned contributions to limited partner-
ships (Kommanditgesellschaften). There 
were contribution liabilities of DM 
635,000 towards a private limited com-
pany (GmbH) and DM 1,300,000 tow-
ards a limited liability company partner-
ship (GmbH & Co. KG). Liabilities to a 
cooperative, a private limited company 
(liability to contribute in accordance with 
the Articles of Association) and another 
German private limited company to-
talled DM 4,723,600. 
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Statement of Earnings 

The figures given in the 1985 statement 
of earnings have been affected  by the 
substantial changes in the exchange 
rates so it is difficult  to make a fair  com-
parison with the previous year's figures. 

Sales of the Volkswagen Group rose by 
DM 6,831 million (15.0%) to DM 52,502 
million during the year under report. The 
percentage of foreign sales was 69.2 % 
(67.9% the previous year). 

Gross Performance  rose by DM 5,937 
million (12.7%) to DM 52,709 million. 

The increase in Expenditures on Raw 
Materials, Supplies and Other Materi-
als was particularly due to the increase 
in production and in the percentage of 
more upmarket features on vehicles. 

Income from  Investments in Subsidia-
ries and Affiliates  stemmed almost en-
tirely from the financial statements of 
Volkswagen AG and mainly related to 
the Company's shares in the profits of 
German sales centers. 

Income from  Other Financial Invest-
ments chiefly originated at V.A.G 
France, Volkswagen of America, Volks-
wagen do Brasil and Volkswagen AG. 

Other Interest and Similar Income de-
rived mainly from the financial state-
ments of Volkswagen do Brasil, Volks-
wagen AG and V.A.G Kredit Bank 
GmbH. 

Gains from  Disposal of Fixed Assets 
and Investments came largely from the 
financial statements of Volkswagen AG 
and Volkswagen of America. 

Gains from  Disposal of Leasing and 
Rental Assets derived chiefly from the 
sale of used vehicles owned by the 
leasing and rental companies. 

Income from  Elimination of Reserves 
for  Undetermined Liabilities no Longer 
Required was chiefly accounted for by 
Volkswagen AG, the TA Triumph-Adler 

group, Volkswagen of America and 
AUDI AG. 

Income from  Elimination of Reserves 
for  Special Purposes no Longer Requi-
red derived mainly from German com-
panies eliminating the item created in 
accordance with § 52 subsection 5 of 
EStG (Income Tax Act), and from the eli-
mination of items created in accordance 
with § 1 of the Developing Countries Tax 
Act. 

Other Income resulted especially from 
foreign exchange gains, from the rebill-
ing of advertising material and sales 
promotion expenses, from renting and 
leasing, and from the sale of catering 
goods. 

Labour Cost came to DM 13,913 million, 
that is, DM 686 million or 5.2 % up on 
the previous year. The increase was due 
to the larger average workforce  (caused 
by the reduction in working hours for ex-
ample) and pay rises. 

The item Write-down of Financial In-
vestments comprised mainly value ad-
justments for other financial invest-
ments and long-term lendings. 

Losses on Disposal of Fixed Assets 
and Investments derived mainly from 
AUDI AG, Volkswagen AG and Volks-
wagen Bruxelles S.A. 

Losses on Disposal of Leasing and 
Rental Assets chiefly stemmed from the 
sale of vehicles used in leasing and ren-
tal business. 

The item Interest and Similar Charges 
was still affected  to a great extent by 
the high financing costs in the Latin 
American countries, due to inflation. 

Taxes on Income, Earnings and Prop-
erty were DM 727 million up on the pre-
vious year, particularly owing to the 
more favourable earnings situation at 
Volkswagen AG and AUDI AG. 

Other Taxes mainly consisted of sales 

taxes and other taxes levied on the 
Group's foreign companies. 

Additions to Reserves for  Special Pur-
poses mainly occurred at Volkswagen 
AG owing to the price increase reserve 
created in accordance with § 74 of 
EStDV (Income Tax Directive). 

Most of the Other Expenses consisted 
of advertising and sales promotion 
costs, currency losses, expenditure on 
servicing and maintenance, and ex-
penses for shipment of finished pro-
ducts. 

The Group closed the fiscal year 1985 
with Net Earnings amounting to DM 
596 million (DM 228 million the previous 
year). It was especially the results for 
Volkswagen AG and AUDI AG which 
contributed to the improvement in the 
earnings situation. The earnings position 
of the South American companies and 
Volkswagen of South Africa was still un-
satisfactory. In Volkswagen of America's 
financial statements the field of busi-
ness and information technology 
showed an unfavourable trend. 
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Balance Sheet 

Assets 
Investments in Property,  Plant and 
Equipment amounted to DM 1,366 milli-
on in the fiscal year, 33 % up on the pre-
vious year. About half of these invest-
ments served to further  develop and im-
prove our vehicles. Other chief areas of 
investment were restructuring and the 
increase of flexibility in production. 

Additions to finished buildings and plant, 
including transfers  of buildings and plant 
under construction and advance pay-
ments on fixed assets, came to DM 
1,055 (989) million. Out of this total, DM 
461 (461) million was expended on plant 
and office  equipment, DM 458 (363) 
million on machinery and fixtures and 
DM 136 (165) million on real estate and 
buildings. 

The total cost of acquisition and manu-
facture for property, plant and equip-
ment reached DM 17,029 (16,025) milli-
on at the end of the fiscal year. After 
deduction of the value adjustments on 
this sum in the amount of DM 14,228 
(12,869) million, the net book value of 
property, plant and equipment to be 
shown on the balance sheet came to 
DM 2,801 (3,156) million. 

As previously, property, plant and equip-
ment have been valued at acquisition or 
manufacturing cost, less depreciation. 
Manufacturing cost was based on the 
directly attributable cost of materials 
and labour and on the portions of gener-
al operating costs permitted by tax re-
gulations, including pro rata deprecia-
tion. 

The following list shows a breakdown of 
investments in property, plant and 
equipment by the various plants of 
Volkswagen AG (in DM million): 

Plant Incl. 
movable 

assets 

616 576 

378 321 

161 157 

79 60 

71 36 

61 37 

1,366 1,187 

We have not availed ourselves of the 
possibility of creating an assets item for 
intangible assets. 

Regular depreciation on the cost of ac-
quisition and manufacture for finished 
fixed assets was in each case charged 
either according to the straight-line 
method or the reducing-balance method 
to the extent permitted by fiscal law, 
with a later switch to the straight-line 
method as planned. Depreciation on 
special tools and jigs was calculated on 
the basis of unit rates which correspond 
to the expected volumes of units pro-
duced. 

Regular depreciation is based on the fol-
lowing system of years of useful life: 

It is our depreciation policy to utilise to 
full advantage all the opportunities avail-
able with regard to taxes on income and 
earnings. 

Regular depreciation consisted of the 
following: 

- Rates of depreciation by the reduc-
ing-balance method 

- Full rates of annual depreciation on 
subsequent cost of acquisition or 
manufacture and on additions to mov-
able assets during the first six 
months, half the annual rate on addi-
tions during the second six months 

- Full depreciation of low-value assets 
during the year of addition 

- Extraordinary depreciation in accord-
ance with 
§ 3 of the Border Area Promotion Act; 
during the fiscal year including special 
tools, also for previous years' addi-
tions 
§ 7d of the Income Tax Act 
§ 82d of the Income Tax Directive 
§ 6b of the Income Tax Act 
Section 35 of the Income Tax Guide-
lines. 
These measures totalled DM 635 
(214) million. 

Wolfsburg 

Kassel 

Salzgitter 

Hanover 

Emden 

Brunswick 

Shares in administrative costs were not 
taken into consideration. 

Investment subsidies and grants have 
been deducted from acquisition or 
manufacturing cost. Subsidies and 
grants made available for the previous 
year's additions were shown on the bal-
ance sheet as disposals. 
Advance payments on fixed assets were 
shown at their nominal value. 

Buildings usually 30 to 50 years 
Engineering buildings 
and site utilities usually 10 to 18 years 
Production 
machinery usually 6 to 8 years 
Power 
generators usually 14 years 
Plant and office 
equipment usually 4 to 8 years 
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Additions to Investments in Subsidia-
ries and Affiliates  shown under Invest-
ments chiefly involved Group compan-
ies abroad. There were increases in cap-
ital stock at Volkswagen of America, 
Inc., Automobili Germania S.p.A., which 
took over AUTOGERMA S.p.A. in 1985 
and whose name it is continuing to use, 
and TAS Tvornica Automobila Sarajevo. 
Another addition occurred when the 
Shanghai-Volkswagen Automotive Com-
pany Ltd. was formed. Disposals were 
mainly due to partial repayment of the 
contribution to the capital of the general 
partnership Volkswagen AG PreussenE-
lektra AG OHG. 

Trade investments have been valued at 
acquisition cost, less value adjustments. 
On account of the risks entailed in var-
ious investments and because of capital 
losses the firm charged write-downs on 
five foreign companies and one West 
German company in 1985. The compan-
ies involved were mainly in the Latin 
American region. 
Out of the total amount for write-downs 

DM 5 million was accounted for by addi-
tions throughout the fiscal year. 

Loans Receivable with an Initial Term 
of Four Years or Longer included funds 
which were made available to housing 
associations and Company employees. 
7 % discount has been applied to loans 
granted since 1955. Loans granted up to 
December 31, 1954, under § 7c of the 
Income Tax Act, have been fully written 
down. The figures shown on the bal-
ance sheet and to which discount has 
been applied will be retained until re-
demption. Write-downs amounting to 
about DM 8.9 million pertained to addi-
tions during the fiscal year. 

Inventories fell by DM 20 million from 
the previous year to a total of DM 2,347 
million. As of the fiscal year 1985 inven-
tory of finished Audi vehicles is kept by 
AUDI AG. 

Raw materials and supplies were valued 
at average acquisition cost or reacquisi-
tion cost where lower. Incidental acqui-

sition costs such as freight,  customs du-
ty, cash discounts etc. were taken into 
account accordingly. We took advantage 
of the opportunity to charge a write-
down on imported goods in accordance 
with § 80 of the Income Tax Directive. 
The value shown for unfinished and fin-
ished products contains the direct mate-
rials assessed at average acquisition 
cost, direct labour cost as well as mate-
rial and manufacturing overheads which 
have to be carried as assets in accord-
ance with fiscal regulations. Administra-
tive costs were not taken into account. 
Commercial goods were valued at the 
respective acquisition cost. Vehicles 
used for company purposes are shown 
at the value permissible by fiscal law. 
Appropriate value adjustments were 
made to account for any foreseeable 
warehousing and inventories risks. 

Trade Accounts Receivable amounted 
to DM 672 million, DM 525 million being 
accounted for by foreign business and 
DM 147 million being accounted for by 
domestic business. Apart from minor 
exceptions, accounts due for payment 

Depreciation on additions for 1985 was 
distributed as follows: 

DM 
thousand 

1985 
additions*' 

Depreciation 
on 1985 
additions 

Real estate 
and 
land rights 

with office, 
factory and 
other buildings 

134,677 

42,197 

*'Additions inclusive of transfers  from 
construction in progress and advance 
payments on fixed assets (not including 
special tools not yet in operational use 
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with 
residential 
buildings 

181 

Build- Machinery 
ings on and 
leased fixtures 
real estate 

893 

311 

458,063 

250,892 

and on which depreciation has not yet 
been applied, but including additions to 
land and buildings eligible for deprecia-
tion as provided for under § 6b EStG (In-
come Tax Act)) 

Plant 
and 
office 
equipment 

203,391 

Cons-
truction 
in 
progress 

Advance 
payments 
on fixed 
assets 

424,759 117,600 58,500 

57,570 29,320 
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have been settled In the meantime. Va-
lue adjustments were made with re-
spect to non-payment risks. 

Cash in Banks consisted chiefly of 
short-term time deposits. 

The value of Securities rose as a result 
of the acquisition of bonds for the pur-
pose of investing liquid funds. The secu-
rities were assessed at acquisition cost 
or at the value on the balance-sheet 
date where lower. Securities with a 
nominal value of DM 2 million were 
pledged as security in favour of the cus-
toms authorities in Hanover to ensure 
routine import clearance. 

The balance-sheet value of Treasury 
Stock remained unchanged. It was ac-
quired in 1971 in connection with a con-
version offer  to Audi stockholders on the 
occasion of a capital increase. The total 
of 301,206 shares were acquired at a 
nominal value of DM 15,060,300, the 
average price being DM 190.04 per 
share. The nominal value of the treasury 
stock is equal to 1.3 % of capital stock. 
As required by law a reserve has been 
created in respect of our treasury stock. 

Receivables from  Subsidiaries and Af-
filiates  chiefly concerned V.A.G Leasing 
GmbH, V.A.G France S.A., Volkswagen 
of America, Inc., AUDI AG and interRent 
GmbH. Out of the total amount for re-
ceivables, DM 2,439 million was ac-
counted for by West German companies 
and DM 1,526 million by Group compan-
ies abroad. They were mainly short-term 
loans given and trade accounts receiv-
able. Value adjustments have been 
made for non-payment and foreign ex-
change risks. 

Miscellaneous Other Current  Assets 
chiefly consisted of a short-term loan to 
a West German subsidiary, amounts re-
ceivable from the tax office  in respect of 
input tax as well as interest receivable 
but not yet due. We made value adjust-
ments for high-risk amounts receivable. 

Stockholders' Equity and Liabilities 
Capital Stock remains unchanged at 
DM 1,200 million. There also continues 
to be authorised capital stock in the 
amount of DM 300 million and Potential 
Capital Stock in the amount of DM 200 
million up to June 30, 1989, which can 
be partially converted to Capital Stock if 
bearers of warrants from the option 
bond issued at the beginning of 1986 
exercise their subscription right. 

Legal Reserve and Reserve for  Treasu-
ry Stock remained unchanged. 

An amount of DM 238 million from net 
earnings was tranferred  to Other Re-
serves. 

Trade Accounts Payable was mainly in 
respect of domestic suppliers. 

Due to Banks related almost solely to 
current business. 

The reduction in Accounts Payable to 
Subsidiaries and Affiliates  was chiefly 
in respect of Volkswagen of America, 
Inc. and Volkswagen de Mexico, S.A. de 
C.V. 

Miscellaneous Other Liabilities mainly 
consisted of regular payroll liabilities, 
other staff  payments and tax liabilities. 

Reserves for  Special Purposes were 
DM 19 million down on the previous ye-
ar. We performed eliminations in accord-
ance with the legal regulations but also 
created a reserve to take account of in-
flation in accordance with § 74 of the In-
come Tax Directive. 

The Allowance for  Doubtful  Trade Ac-
ceptances and Accounts was again 
made to cover the general credit risk in 
respect of trade accounts receivable 
and advance payments to suppliers. 

Undetermined Liabilities in respect of 
Old-age Pensions were assessed at the 
going value of liabilities in accordance 
with § 6a of the Income Tax Act on the 
basis of actuarial methods. 

Most of the Other Undetermined Liabi-
lities consisted of tax provisions, provi-
sions for warranty and marketing ex-
penses and for labour costs, especially 
for long-service anniversaries and early 
retirement schemes. 

Liabilities with an Initial Term of Four 
Years or Longer decreased owing to 
the redemption instalment due on the 
DM 300 million loan issued in 1972 and 
on account of premature repayments to 
meet liabilities towards banks. 
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Statement of Earnings 

Sales rose by DM 5,147 million or 
15.2% to DM 38,921 million. This in-
crease was chiefly due to the rise in unit 
sales particularly abroad, more upmar-
ket features on vehicles and price in-
creases. The high exchange rate for the 
US dollar exerted a considerable influ-
ence on the level of sales. Abroad they 
were 19.4% above the previous year's 
figure while in West Germany they were 
9.6% higher. Of total sales 76.4% was 
accounted for by vehicle business, 
6.8% by spare part sales and 16.8% by 
other miscellaneous sales. 

Expenditures on Raw Materials, Sup-
plies and Other Materials rose by DM 
3,656 million or 16.8% to DM 25,483 
million. The reasons for this rise were 
the large increase in the number of ve-
hicles purchased from subsidiaries and 
SEAT, higher vehicle production with a 
larger proportion of more upmarket vehi-
cle features, the rise in production of 
components for the interlinked produc-
tion system, and price increases. 

Income from  Profit  and Loss Assump-
tion Agreements derived from the dom-
estic subsidiaries V.A.G Transport 
GmbH, WESER-EMS Vertriebsgesell-
schaft mbH, VW KRAFTWERK GmbH, 
VW-Siedlungsgesellschaft mbH, V.A.G 
Marketing Management Institut GmbH 
and Deutsche Automobilgesellschaft 
mbH. 

Income from  Investments in Subsidia-
ries and Affiliates  consisted mainly of 
the proportionate profits for the fiscal 
year shown by domestic sales centers, 
and dividends paid out by Volkswagen 
Bruxelles S.A. and VW-Versicherungs-
vermittlungs-GmbH. 

Income from  Other Financial Invest-
ments involved interest on loans grant-
ed. 

Other Interest and Similar Income de-
rived chiefly from securities in the cur-
rent assets, from fixed deposits and 
from loans to subsidiaries and affiliates. 

Gains from  Disposal of Fixed Assets 
and Investments arose from the sale of 
fixed assets and from the repayment of 
housing loans. 

Income from  Elimination of Reserves 
for  Undetermined Liabilities consisted 
particularly of provisions no longer re-
quired for staff  and marketing expenses. 

Other Income chiefly resulted from the 
rebilling of tax to subsidiaries and affil-
iates, the settling of business in foreign 
currency, catering sales and rebilled ser-
vices. 

Labour Cost rose during the fiscal year 
by DM 92 million or 1.2 % to DM 7,901 
million (cf. "Report on Social Matters at 
Volkswagen AG", pages 38 ff.).  This in-
crease does not fully reflect the in-
creased expenditure due to the rise in 
the number of staff,  the pay increase 
and changes in social legislation be-
cause in the previous year future long-
service anniversary payments were ta-
ken into account for the first time. 

Interest and Similar Charges chiefly 
concerned liabilities to subsidiaries and 
affiliates,  as well as loans. 

The rise in Taxes on Income, Earnings 
and Property  consisted largely of tax on 
earnings for the current year. 

Expenses under Profit  and Loss As-
sumption Agreements resulted primari-
ly from the waiving of amounts receiv-
able from TA Triumph-Adler AG. 

Other Expenses chiefly showed freight 
costs for the distribution of our pro-
ducts, costs connected with the servic-
ing and maintenance of plant, advertis-
ing and sales promotion expenses, ex-
penditure related to early retirement 
schemes and tax risks, as well as cur-
rency losses. 

Additional Details 
In addition to the Contingent Liabilities 
shown on the balance sheet, we were 
liable in the amount of DM 62,135,000 in 
the form of subscription obligations con-

cerning private limited liability compan-
ies and had a contingent obligation tow-
ards a German company to pay a fur-
ther contribution of DM 4,585,000. In 
addition we had liabilities in the amount 
of DM 2,859,600 for returned capital 
contributions from limited partnerships. 
We have unlimited liability in respect of 
our holding in Volkswagen AG Preus-
senElektra AG OHG. Of the real estate, 
about 64 hectares (balance-sheet value 
DM 2,525,212.49) is encumbered with 
building leases. 

For the DM 200 million loan granted to 
us by Volkswagen International Finance 
N.V. and stemming from a bond issue 
by this company, we gave a guarantee 
to bondholders in the same amount. 

The differential  amount according to 
§ 160 subsection 2 clause 5 of the Cor-
poration Law, which led to a reduction in 
net earnings, totalled DM 
325,293,033.92 for the fiscal year. It 
arose mainly as a result of charging spe-
cial depreciation in accordance with § 3 
of the Border Area Promotion Act on 
special tools, accounting for risks con-
nected with Group companies, and as a 
result of fiscally permissible valuation of 
vehicles used for company purposes. 

The Remunerations of the Members of 
the Board of Management totalled DM 
11,867,191 in 1985. Retired members of 
the Board of Management or their sur-
viving dependants received DM 
4,935,024. 

The Remunerations of the Supervisory 
Board amounted to DM 307,485. 

80 



Explanations of 
Certain Financial 
Terms 

Since our Annual Report is intended to 
be read by as wide a circle as possible, 
and some of the technical terms used in 
it are subject to varying definitions, we 
should like to explain them. We make 
no attempt to be comprehensive, nor do 
we claim scientific exactitude. Rather 
we wish to indicate the interpretations 
current within the Company. 

Added value: The increase in value 
achieved by a company in a period 
(added value) is calculated at Volks-
wagen AG as follows: Gross perform-
ance as shown in the statement of 
earnings + other income — expendi-
tures (predominantly material costs) — 
depreciation and losses from disposals. 
The calculation of the added value also 
shows, to what extent the employees, 
the creditors, the State, and the stock-
holders participate in the total perform-
ance of the Company. 

Additions: Every actual quantitative 
addition of items in the fixed assets and 
investments (physical alteration of the 
fixed assets and investments) is desig-
nated as an addition. Additions can only 
be shown as such in the accounting pe-
riod in which the quantitative addition in 
the fixed assets and investments actual-
ly occurred. 

Adjustment items arising from  initial 
consolidation: The difference  resulting 
when the acquisition costs of a holding 
in a group company do not correspond 
to the capital to be consolidated avail-
able at the time of acquisition (capital 
stock, reserves, profit  or loss). The re-
sulting sum is shown in the balance 
sheet under "Adjustment items arising 
from initial consolidation". Thus for ex-
ample an adjustment item on the assets 
side can contain valuation reserves in 
acquired group companies or future 
profits already contained in the acquisi-
tion price. 

Advance payments: These are prepay-
ments on agreed supply and service con-
tracts in connection with which a delivery 
or service has not yet been completed. 

Allowance for  doubtful  trade accept-
ances and accounts: In order to cover 
the general credit risk attaching to the 
receivables, a flat value adjustment can 
for reasons of business circumspection 
be made. Account must on the other 
hand be taken of individual bad debts 
through value adjustments made on the 
assets side in the case of the receiv-
ables concerned. 

Authorised capital: Authorised capital 
is one of the four forms of capital in-
crease provided for in the Corporation 
Law and comprises the authorisation of 
the Board of Management by the Annu-
al Meeting of Stockholders to increase 
the capital stock of the company within 
a maximum of five years by up to an 
agreed nominal value through the issue 
of new shares. 

The conditions and the exact date of the 
share issue are decided by the Board of 
Management after approval by the Su-
pervisory Board. Since a further  resolu-
tion of the Annual Meeting of Stockhol-
ders directly prior to the increase of cap-
ital stock is not necessary, the autho-
rised capital represents a flexible instru-
ment for capital raising as far as the 
time of the increase is concerned which 
makes it possible to adapt the time and 
conditions swiftly to the situation on the 
capital market at any given point. At the 
Annual Meeting of Stockholders of 1984 
the Board of Management was autho-
rised to increase the capital stock of 
Volkswagen AG from the present DM 
1,200 million to up to DM 1,500 million 
through the issue of new bearer shares 
up to June 30, 1989. The stockholders 
are to have subscription rights. 

Capital investments: These are addi-
tions of property, plant and equipment 
for long-term use — e. g. real estate, 
machines and plant and office  equip-
ment. They also include additions of in-
tangible fixed assets and also financial 
investments such as the acquisition of 
shares, limited liability company hold-
ings and bonds. The consolidated finan-
cial statements also include under addi-
tions for example the fixed assets and 
investments of companies included in 
the consolidation scope for the first time 
and an increase of the adjustment items 
arising from initial consolidation. As of 
the fiscal year 1985 the capital invest-
ments no longer include the additions in 
leasing and rental assets; the figures for 
the previous year have been adjusted 
accordingly. 

Cash flow:  This is the sum of money 
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available to a company for financing pur-
poses in any fiscal year from the sales 
proceeds after deduction of expenses 
such as material, labour and other 
costs. In practice it is ascertained in dif-
ferent ways. We ascertain cash flow for 
the Volkswagen Group as follows: Re-
sult + provision for depreciation of fixed 
assets and write-down of investments 
-I- disposals of property, plant, equip-
ment and investments (not including de-
preciation and disposals of leasing and 
rental assets)+/— increase/decrease in 
provision for old-age pensions +/— in-
crease/decrease of stockholders' equity 
in reserves for special purposes. 
The cash flow is a figure for the rating 
of the internal financing capacity of a 
company. 

Consolidation: This is the integration 
of the individual financial statements 
(balance sheets and profit  and loss ac-
counts) of the legally independent group 
companies being consolidated into 
group financial statements, setting off 
intra-group transactions to avoid double 
counts. The following items have to be 
set off:  equity capital of the subsidiary 
against the corresponding item "Invest-
ments in subsidiaries and affiliates"  of 
the parent company (capital consolida-
tion), receivables against liabilities (debt 
consolidation) and expenses of the one 
company against the corresponding in-
come of the other group company, 
where necessary eliminating inter-com-
pany profits (expenses and income con-
solidation). 

Contingent liabilities: These are liabi-
lities whose reason and extent are 
known but where it is uncertain wheth-
er the company will have to meet them. 
For example guarantees are shown in 
these sums. Because this kind of liabil-
ity has as yet no fixed character, it is 
shown outside the actual balance sheet 
structure. 

Current  assets: All assets which do 
not serve the longer-term business op-
eration and are not advance payments 
for expenses of the following year (item 
"Prepaid and deferred expenses") are 

referred  to as current assets. In principle 
these include all objects which are to be 
used up, processed or disposed of. Cur-
rent assets are subdivided into the 
groups "Inventories" and "Other current 
assets". The assets under these head-
ings are characterised by the fact that 
they have a relatively fast turnover. 

Deferred  income/Prepaid and de-
ferred  expenses: Revenues or expend-
itures of the company which do not re-
sult in income or expenses until after 
the balance sheet date (e.g. rent paid in 
advance). 

Depreciation: By means of deprecia-
tion the acquisition or manufacturing 
costs of items making up the fixed as-
sets are distributed over the accounting 
periods (fiscal years) in accordance with 
their planned useful life. In addition to 
this regular depreciation there is ex-
traordinary depreciation for covering un-
foreseen value reducing factors and for 
tax purposes. Such depreciation can for 
example take account of the obsolesc-
ence of machinery as a result of techni-
cal progress. 

Disposals: The statement of reductions 
in fixed assets and investments presup-
poses the (physical) disposal of assets 
in particular through sale, demolition or 
scrapping. Higher or lower proceeds 
compared with the book values can 
thus be achieved; the difference  be-
tween proceeds and book value is 
shown in the statement of earnings un-
der gains or losses on disposal of fixed 
assets and investments. 

At Volkswagen AG the investment al-
lowances granted from government 
funds on the previous year's capital in-
vestments, whereby the acquisition or 
manufacturing costs are reduced, are al-
so shown as disposals. 

Fixed assets and investments: These 
include all items which on the balance 
sheet date are intended to serve the op-
eration of the company over the longer 
term. Fixed assets and investments are 
subdivided into tangible and intangible 

assets (e.g. licences, patents, rights) 
and financial investments. 

Gross performance:  This is the per-
formance which has been achieved by a 
company during a given period and con-
sists mainly of the sales proceeds. 
Along with this the gross performance 
includes changes of inventories of the 
products and the other self-produced 
assets. 

Intangible fixed assets: Rights ac-
quired against payment, e.g. conces-
sions, licences and patents. 

Inventories: These comprise raw ma-
terials and supplies, work in progress, 
finished products and goods. Raw ma-
terials are all materials which go direct 
into the product as essential compo-
nents; auxiliary materials are only minor 
components of the product; supplies 
(e.g. lubricants) are not a part of a pro-
duct but are necessary for its manufac-
ture. "Goods" are all objects which have 
been purchased from outside and dis-
posed of without processing or rework-
ing. At Volkswagen AG for example 
these include the vehicles assembled 
by Volkswagen Bruxelles. 

Investments in subsidiaries and affil-
iates: These are holdings in other com-
panies (stock companies or unincorpo-
rated companies) which were acquired 
with the intention of a longer-term parti-
cipation. 

Liquid funds:  These are the financial 
assets of a company which are available 
at all times. They include cheques, cash 
on hand, deposits in postal checking ac-
counts, and cash in banks. 

Liquidity: The company's ability to 
meet its financial obligations whenever 
they are due. In order to secure con-
stant ability to pay it is necessary to 
match incoming payments and oblig-
ations to pay in such a way that the in-
flow and outflow balance as far as pos-
sible. Since in practice this target can 
only be approached, every company is 
forced for reasons of security to hold a 
liquidity reserve. 
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Loans receivable in accordance wi th 
§§ 89 and 115 of AktG (Corporation 
Law): This includes loans to members 
of the Board of Management, senior ex-
ecutives and persons on a level with 
this group, and loans and advances to 
members of the Supervisory Board. This 
obligatory statement also includes loans 
to companies in whose statutory bodies 
a member of the Board of Management 
or Supervisory Board of the loan-provid-
ing company is represented. 

Loss: See "Net earnings/Loss". 

Loss as shown in the balance sheet: 
This is the loss after net earnings (loss) 
brought forward  and change in reserves. 

Material, wages and overhead capi-
talised as additions to plant and 
equipment: These are for example 
self-produced plant and tools. They are 
shown in the statement of earnings un-
der the income item "Material, wages 
and overhead capitalised as additions to 
plant and equipment" since the ex-
penses arising from the production of 
the company-constructed assets 
(wages, materials etc.) are contained in 
the corresponding items in the state-
ment of earnings. 

Minority interest in consolidated 
subsidiaries: If outside (non-group) 
parties have an interest in the compan-
ies included in the consolidated financial 
statements, then a "Minority interest in 
consolidated subsidiaries" has to be 
shown separately in the consolidated 
balance sheet for their share in the capi-
tal, reserves and profit/loss. This adjust-
ment item is necessary, since all assets 
and liabilities of the group companies 
are included in the balance sheet in full 
although they only belong partially to 
the group companies. For example un-
der this item the Volkswagen Group bal-
ance sheet has to show the minority in-
terests that exist in Volkswagen do Bra-
sil and VW-Versicherungsvermittlungs-
GmbH. 

Net earnings/Loss:  The sum is arrived 
at mathematically from the difference 

between all income and expenses and 
represents the result of the year under 
review before transfers  to or from re-
serves. 

Net earnings available for 
distribution: This is the profit  of a 
company after transfers  to or from re-
serves and taking account of net earn-
ings (loss) brought forward.  It forms the 
basis for the Annual Meeting of Stock-
holders' resolution as to a dividend dis-
tribution. 

Net earnings brought forward: 
This is what remains of the net earnings 
available for distribution in accordance 
with the resolution of the Annual Meet-
ing of Stockholders and is carried for-
ward to the new year. 

Option bond: This is a security yielding 
a fixed rate of interest. It certifies that 
the holder is not only entitled to fixed in-
terest but also has a separately negoti-
able right to purchase shares in the is-
suing company during a certain period, 
with a specified ratio of shares to bonds 
and at a fixed price. As far as the option 
bond issued by Volkswagen Internation-
al Finance N.V., Amsterdam, is con-
cerned the option relates to shares in 
Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft. 

Potential capital: The main feature of 
a potential capital increase is that an in-
crease in the capital stock is adopted by 
the Annual Meeting of Stockholders, but 
the amount as well as the date remain 
undetermined in contrast to an ordinary 
capital increase. Primarily the potential 
capital serves to enable the manage-
ment to issue convertible or option 
bonds. 

Provision for  old-age pensions: 
These are set up on the basis of actuar-
ial computations. Precondition for the 
setting up of a provision for pensions is 
a promise of pension on the basis of 
which the company employees have a 
legal claim to continued or once-only 
pension payments when they retire 
from work. 

Receivables from  subsidiaries and 
affiliates:  These companies are legally 
independent companies which are de-
fined in detail in the Corporation Law. All 
receivables from subsidiaries and affil-
iates have to be shown separately in 
the balance sheet. One example of this 
in Volkswagen AG's financial statements 
are the receivables from AUDI AG. 

Reserves: These are a part of the 
stockholders' equity shown on the liabi-
lities side of the balance sheet and are 
subdivided into legal and other reserves. 
Transfers  to reserves are made either by 
payments by stockholders (e.g. the 
premium payable on the issue of new 
shares for the capital increase of Volks-
wagen AG) or by transfers  from the net 
earnings. Whilst allocations to the legal 
reserve are regulated by the Corporation 
Law, the company managing bodies or 
the stockholders decide on the forma-
tion of other reserves. Allocations to re-
serves from net earnings permit whole 
or partial maintenance of self-financed 
assets (maintenance of capital) and thus 
in the long term lead to a higher intrinsic 
value of the company. 

Reserves for  special purposes: In cer-
tain circumstances tax law provides the 
possibility of setting up a tax-free re-
serve which in later years has to be li-
quidated in such a way as to affect  re-
sults and increase earnings. When such 
reserves are adopted in the financial 
statements then they must be shown 
separately after the free reserves in the 
"Reserves for special purposes". It must 
be indicated under which statutory pro-
visions these reserves were set up (e.g. 
reserve for investments in developing 
countries in accordance with § 1 of the 
Developing Countries Tax Act). 

Reserve for  treasury  stock: 
In accordance with § 150a of the Cor-
poration Law Volkswagen AG set up in 
1979 a reserve for treasury stock. This 
reserve, which had to be set up in the 
amount of the book value shown on the 
assets side of the balance sheet for 
treasury stock in accordance with § 155 
AktG serves in the sense of protection 
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of creditors the safeguarding of stock-
holders' equity. 

This is achieved by the withholding from 
possible distribution of profit  a sum 
corresponding to the value of treasury 
stock by showing it as a legal reserve 
with the concomitant statutory restric-
tion of disposal. This prevents the as-
sets of the company being reduced by 
the sum of these shares and thus an in-
direct repayment of liable equity capital 
to the stockholders. 

Sales: In the case of a group this refers 
to the sales proceeds adjusted for inter-
nal transactions — i.e. transactions be-
tween the individual consolidated group 
companies. Transactions conducted for 
example between Volkswagen AG and 
AUDI AG have within the Group the 
character of supplies between legally 
dependent plants. 

Sales to the dealer organisation; de-
liveries of vehicles to customers: In 
the Annual Report of Volkswagen AG fi-
gures are given both for deliveries of 
cars to customers and for sales to the 
dealer organisation. Sales to the dealer 
organisation means Volkswagen Group 
vehicles sold to the Volkswagen and Au-
di outlets not belonging to the Group. 
Deliveries to customers means vehicles 
sold by the dealerships to final consum-
ers. 

Subsidiaries and affiliates:  See "Re-
ceivables from subsidiaries and affil-
iates". 

Transfers:  As a rule these are transfers 
from one item within the fixed assets 
and investments to another. They do not 
represent any alteration in value or 
quantity, but are alterations of state-
ment with purely formal significance. 

Treasury  stock: This represents that 
part of the capital stock of a company 
which the company has acquired itself 
and is shown in the current assets with 
the acquisition costs or the possibly 
lower stock exchange value. The Cor-
poration Law makes the acquisition of 

treasury stock dependent on the exist-
ence of certain preconditions and limits 
it to 10 % of the capital stock. Thus the 
treasury stock of Volkswagen AG for ex-
ample was acquired in 1971 in conjunc-
tion with the conversion offer  to the 
stockholders of the AUDI AG. 

Undetermined liabilities: These are a 
part of outside capital and are formed 
for obligations whose nature is known 
but whose amount and due date are un-
known. Undetermined liabilities are not 
reserves and are thus not profits with-
held. They are set up for example to 
cover concrete litigation risks which can 
lead to a subsequent claim being made 
on the company. 
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The Volkswagen Group 

Assets 

Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Volkswagen Group 
December 31,1985 
DM thousand Stockholders' Equity and Liabilities 

Jan.1, 
1985 

> Amounts brought forward  of companies consolidated 
for the first time 

' Including differences  in foreign exchange rates in the amount 
of DM 16,800 thousand 

' Development of leasing and rental assets (DM thousand): 
Jan. 1,1985 2 ' 4 3 2 ' 9 ^ 
Additions 3,217,224 
Disposals 674.456 
Depreciation 1 ' 2 5 8 , 9 2 „ 
Dec 31 1985 3,716,769 

> This item comprises the share premium included in the legal 
reserve of Volkswagen AG in the amount of DM 843,387 thousand 

1 Offset  with differences  arising from currency translation and 
including the reserve for treasury stock of Volkswagen AG in the 
amount of DM 21,235 thousand 

Fixed Assets and Investments 

A. Property,  Plant, Equipment and Intangible Assets 

Real estate and land rights 
with office,  factory and other buildings 
with residential buildings 
without buildings 

Buildings on leased real estate 
Machinery and fixtures 
Plant and office  equipment 
Construction in progress and advance 
payments on fixed assets 
Trademarks and the like 

B. Investments 

Investments in subsidiaries and affiliates 
Other investment securities 
Loans receivable with 

an initial term of four years or longer 
Par value at Dec. 31,1985 389,796 

of which secured 
by mortgages 78,242 
loans in accordance with § 89 AktG 3,213 
loans in accordance with § 115 AktG 170 

of which from subsidiaries and affiliates  738 
Other investments 

C. Leasing and Rental Assets31 

D. Adjustment Items Arising from  Initial Consolidation 

Current  Assets 

A. Inventories 

B. Other Current  Assets 

Advance payments to suppliers 
Trade accounts receivable 

of which amounts due in more than one year 
Trade acceptances 

of which acceptances discountable at 
German Federal Bank 

Cheques on hand 
Cash on hand and deposits in postal checking accounts 
Cash in banks 
Securities 
Treasury stock 

Par value at Dec. 31,1985 
Receivables from subsidiaries and affiliates 

of which amounts for goods and services rendered 
Miscellaneous other current assets 

of which receivables in accordance with § 89 Aktb 

Prepaid and Deferred  Expenses 

173,477 
3,913 

227,903 

20,168 
425,461 

9,507,039 

10,576 

13,289 

15,060 

6,170 

1,130 

Amounts 
brought 

forward11 

Additions Disposals Transfers  Depreciation Dec. 31, 
1985 

Dec. 31, 
1984 

Dec. 31, 
1985 

Dec. 31, 
1984 

3,857,115 - 283,105 21,655 105,114 381,701 3,841,978 3,857,115 
382,870 — 12,934 823 1,890 15,118 381,753 382,870 
132,253 — 21,883 1,695 - 6,124 — 146,317 132,253 

55,944 — 11,712 297 3,256 11,194 59,421 55,944 
1,965,421 — 809,083 8,991 171,299 1,231,554 1,705,258 1,965,421 
2,018,478 3,430 863,681 34,614 227,583 1,640,078 1,438,480 2,018,478 

665,778 — 1,120,637 30,841 -502,886 91,676 1,161,012 665,778 
3,719 745 5,547 2,869 - 132 1,240 5,770 3,719 

9,081,578 4,175 3,128,582 101,785 - 3,372,561 8,739,989 9,081,578 

215 

194 

66,320 
130 

164,991 

103,543 
244 

82,7392) 

5,552 
42 

10,080 

409 
4,584 

10,806 
242,247 

3,370,829 

10 
186,536 
288,321 

23,047 
38,721 

3,411,282 

130,917 
3,757 

300,269 

7,917 
442,860 

9,182,849 

3,716,769 

131,303 
13,030,921 

6,284,169 

65,752 
2,114,115 

40,136 

27,801 
9,261 

4,249,363 
3,939,342 

21,235 

12,066 

4,915,244 

173,477 
3,913 

227,903 

20,168 
425,461 

9,507,039 

2,432,930 

119,170 
12,059,139 

6,639,188 

15,296 
2,318,543 

208,222 

7,681 
13,834 

5,023,430 
1,567,006 

21,235 

84,701 

4,763,539 

Capital Stock of Volkswagen AG 
Potential capital 200,000 

Consolidated Reserves 
Reserve from capital stock surplus4' 
Reserves of the Group arising from earnings 

Legal reserve of Volkswagen AG 
Other reserves5' 

Adjustment items arising from initial consolidation 

Minority Interest in Consolidated Subsidiaries 
in net earnings 5,034 
in loss 74,613 

Reserves for  Special Purposes 
Reserve in accordance with § 52 subsection 5 

of the Income Tax Act 
Reserve for investment in developing countries in 

accordance with § 1 of the Developing Countries Tax Act 
Reserves in accordance with French legislation 
Reserve for price increases in accordance with 

§ 74 of the Income Tax Directive 
Reserve in accordance with § 1 of the Foreign Investment Act 
Reserve in accordance with § 6b of the Income Tax Act 
Reserve for replacement in accordance with 

section 35 of the Income Tax Guidelines 

Allowance for  Doubtful  Trade Acceptances and Accounts 

Undetermined Liabilities 
Old-age pensions 
Other undetermined liabilities 

Maintenance not performed during current year 
Warranties without legal obligation 
Other 

Liabilities wi th an Initial Term of Four Years or Longer 
Loans 

of which secured by mortgages 60,000 
Due to banks 

of which secured by mortgages 238,321 
Other liabilities 

of which secured by mortgages 130,609 

Of which amounts due within four years 

Other Liabilities 
Trade accounts payable 
Liabilities resulting from the acceptance 

of bills drawn and the issuing of promissory notes 
Due to banks 
Advance payments from customers 
Accounts payable to subsidiaries and affiliates 

of which trade accounts payable 
Miscellaneous other liabilities 

Deferred  Income 

903,245 

1,141 

1,200,000 1,200,000 

783,387 

60,000 
4,913,020 

34,761 
5,791,168 

269,413 

783,387 

60,000 
4,139,213 

34,761 
5,017,361 

323,452 

145,086 

101,931 
49,015 

4,837 
2,894 

188 

303,951 

52,884 

163,249 

108,473 
49,054 

4,342 
156 

156 
325,430 

51,038 

5,028,789 4,738,903 

34,941 29,442 
13,046 18,637 

9,128,761 7,191,755 
14,205,537 11,978,737 

828,072 961,205 

714,416 1,111,865 

299,532 313,869 

1,842,020 2,386,939 

3,201,757 3,094,035 

301,596 
5,015,685 

151,655 
3,451 

659,255 
5,351,863 

141,939 
569 

2,067,111 2,139,989 
10,741,255 11,387,650 

223,956 198,446 

15.394,315 14,023,487 Net Earnings Available for  Distribution 244,373 124,031 
21,678,484 20,662,675 

Contingent liabilities with respect to trade acceptances 296,875 
Contingent liabilities with respect to guaranty obligations 200,728 

165,152 271,270 Contingent liabilities with respect to warranties 10,975 
Other contingent liabilities 26,724 

34,874,557 32,993,084 34,874,557 32,993,084 



The Volkswagen Group Consolidated Statement of Earnings of the Volkswagen Group 
Year ended December 31,1985 
DM thousand 

Sales 

Decrease/Increase in inventories 

Material, wages and overhead capitalised as additions to plant and equipment 

Gross Performance 
Expenditures on raw materials, supplies and other materials 

Excess of Gross Performance  over Expenditures for  Raw Materials, etc. 

Income from profit  and loss assumption agreements 
Income from investments in subsidiaries and affiliates 
Income from other financial investments 
Other interest and similar income 
Gains from disposal of fixed assets and investments 
Gains from disposal of leasing and rental assets 
Income from elimination of reserves for undetermined liabilities no longer required 
Income from elimination of reserves for special purposes no longer required 
Other income 

of which extraordinary income 

Wages and salaries 
Social expenditures — compulsory 
Pension expenditures and voluntary payments 
Depreciation of fixed assets and intangibles 
Write-down of financial investments (in 1984 including write-down of 

consolidated subsidiaries in the amount of DM 4,013 thousand) 
Depreciation of leasing and rental assets 
Write-down of other current assets and 

provision for doubtful trade acceptances and accounts 
Losses on disposal of fixed assets and investments 
Losses on disposal of leasing and rental assets 
Interest and similar charges 
Taxes 

a) on income, earnings and property 
b) other 

Expenses under profit  and loss assumption agreements 
Additions to reserves for special purposes 
Other expenses 

Net earnings 
Volkswagen AG's net earnings (loss) brought forward 

Change in consolidated reserves 
Transferred  from reserves 
Transferred  to reserves 

223,126 

1,992,986 
131,511 

6,401 
432,778 

Minority interest in net earnings of consolidated subsidiaries 

Minority interest in losses of consolidated subsidiaries 

Net Earnings Available for  Distribution 

1985 

52,501,844 
-298,989 

52,202,855 
505,792 

52,708,647 

26,622,833 

26,085,814 

35 
50,247 
32,528 

1,621,282 
51,493 

206,923 
315,298 
28,271 

2,073,622 

4,379,699 
30,465,513 
11,274,823 
1,952,425 

685,750 
3,372,561 

38,721 
1,258,929 

361,520 
17,498 
47,540 

1,449,067 

2,124,497 

6,925 
7,279,623 

29,869,879 

595,634 
5,537 

601,171 

426,377" 

5,034 

74,613 

244,373 

1984 

45,671,078 
630,214 

46,301,292 
470.363 

46,771,655 

23.824.152 

22,947,503 

41,242 
15,971 

1,212,665 
68,155 

171,217 
158,185 
104,677 

1,764,795 

3,536,907 
26,484,410 
10,801,650 

1,673,413 
752,373 

2,902,931 

58,764 
1,059,704 

236,117 
43,197 
27,468 

1,462,252 

1,265,822 
102,512 

1,368,334 
4,005 
2,972 

5,863,255 
26,256,435 

227,975 
(58,762) 
169,213 

76,216 
138,134 
61,918 

3,734 

20,470 

124,031 

Wolfsburg, March 20, 1986 

VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT 

The Board of Management 

According to our legally required audit, the consolidated financial state-
ments and the annual report comply with statutory provisions. 
Hanover, March 20, 1986 
TREUARBEIT Aktiengesellschaft 
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft  Steuerberatungsgesellschaft 

Prof.  Dr. Forster Siepe 
Wirtschaftsprüfer  Wirtschaftsprüfer 

(independent auditors) 
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VOLKSWAGEN AG 

Assets 

VOLKSWAGEN AG 
Balance Sheet December 31,1985 

Stockholders' Equity and Liabilities 

Jan. 1,1985 Additions Disposals Transfers  Depreciation Dec. 31,1985 Dec. 31,1984 
Thousand 

DM DM DM DM DM DM DM 

Dec. 31, 1985 Dec. 31, 1984 
Thousand 

DM 

Fixed Assets and Investments 

A. Property,  Plant and Equipment 

Real estate and land rights 
with office,  factory and 

other buildings 
with residential buildings 
without buildings 

Buildings on leased real estate 
Machinery and fixtures 
Plant and office  equipment 
Construction in progress 
Advance payments on fixed assets 

B. Investments 

Investments in subsidiaries and affiliates 
Loans receivable with 

an initial term of four years or longer 
Par value at Dec. 31, 1985 
DM 252,204,741 

of which secured by mortgages 
DM 77,055,506 
granted to subsidiaries and affiliates 
DM 52,553,524 
loans in accordance with § 89 AktG 
DM 1,321,624 
loans in accordance with § 115 AktG 
DM 132,800 

1,506,122,537 110,870,865 12,483,480 23,940,998 164,018,007 1,464,432,913 1,506,122 
8,710,655 359,844 "" — — 312,882 8,757,617 8,711 

40,582,553 117,088 3,987 — — 40,695,654 40,582 
16,386,567 664,584 282,790 228,497 6,279,723 10,717,135 16,387 

435,144,002 402,064,571 1,729,768 49,656,627 483,512,914 401,622,518 435,144 
987,100,642 409,330,710 25,987,949 57,889,474 923,438,333 504,894,544 987,101 
114,774,353 227,137,637 15,897,939 - 95,561,327 57,570,000 172,882,724 114,774 
47,381,905 215,070,382 335,464 - 36,154,269 29,320,000 196,642,554 47,382 

3,156,203,214 1,365,615,681 56,721,377 1,664,451,859 2,800,645,659 3,156,203 

2,145,518,627 389,452,345 3,500,200 — 450,176,130 2,081,294,642 2,145,519 

132,202,182 35,554,078 21,002,390 — 8,891,432 137,862,438 132,202 

2,277,720,809 
5,433,924,023 

425,006,423 
1,790,622,104 

24,502,590 
81,223,967 

459,067,562 
2,123,519,421 

Current  Assets 

A. Inventories 

Raw materials and supplies 
Work in progress 
Finished products and bought-in goods 

B- Other Current  Assets 

Advance payments to suppliers 
Trade accounts receivable 

°f which amounts due in 
more than one year 

Trade acceptances 
°f which from subsidiaries and affiliates 
°f which acceptances discountable 

at German Federal Bank D M 

cash on hand and deposits in postal checking accounts 
Cash in banks 
Securities 
Treasury stock (par value at Dec. 31, 1985: DM 15,060,300) 
Receivables from subsidiaries and affiliates 
Miscellaneous other current assets , , „ n . . , , , n n n n 

of which receivables in accordance with § 89 AktG DM 1,130,000 

Prepaid and Deferred  Expenses 

DM 9,307,326 

DM 1,815,092 

2,219,157,080 
5,019,802,739 

583,213,520 
980,522,670 
783,614,009 

2,347,350,199 

14,561,563 
672,097,685 

12,164,178 

404,459 
2 633726,140 
3457,482,690 

' 21,234,776 
3 965,060,366 

695,800,458 

11,473,532,315 
13,820,882,514 

1,965,408 

18,842,650,661 

2,277,721 
5,433,924 

618,948 
887,867 
860,462 

2,367,277 

4,935 
726,745 

16,870 

3,288 
3.410,357 
1.338,767 

21,235 
3,378,131 

429,028 

9.329,356 
11.696,633 

434 

1 7 .130,991 

Capital Stock 
Potential capital 

Reserves 
Legal reserve 
Reserve for treasury stock 
Other reserves 

Jan. 1,1985 
Transfer  from net earnings 

DM 

DM 
DM 

200,000,000 

1,855,179,345 
238,000,000 

Reserves for  Special Purposes 
Reserve in accordance with § 52 subsection 5 

of the Income Tax Act 
Reserve for investments in developing countries in accor-

dance with § 1 of the Developing Countries Tax Act 
Reserve for price increases in accordance with § 74 

of the Income Tax Directive 
Reserve in accordance with § 1 of the 

Foreign Investment Act 
Reserve in accordance with § 6b of the Income Tax Act 
Reserve for replacement in accordance with section 

35 of the Income Tax Guidelines 

Allowance for  Doubtful  Trade 
Acceptances and Accounts 

Undetermined Liabilities 
Old-age pensions 
Other undetermined liabilities 

Maintenance not performed 
during current year 

Warranties without legal obligation 
Other 

Liabilities wi th an Initial Term 
of Four Years or Longer 
Loans, secured by mortgages 
Due to banks 
Other liabilities 

of which due to subsidiaries and affiliates DM 

DM Of which amounts due within four years 

Other Liabilities 
Trade accounts payable 
Due to banks 
Advance payments from customers 
Accounts payable to subsidiaries and affiliates 
Miscellaneous other liabilities 

Deferred  Income 

Net Earnings Available for  Distribution 

Contingent liabilities with respect to 
trade acceptances 

Contingent liabilities with respect to 
guaranty obligations ^ 

Contingent liabilities with respect to warranties DM 

200,000,000 

61,360,305 

DM 967,180,168 

2,126,677,624 
202,015,842 

1,200,000,000 1,200,000 

843,387,000 843,387 
21,234,776 21,235 

2,093,179,345 1,855,179 
2,957,801,121 2,719,801 

125,400,000 141,100 

101,931,183 108,473 

4,836,987 -

2,894,400 4,342 
— 156 

— 156 
235,062,570 254,227 

6,867,000 7,317 

4,074,800,000 3,859,200 

20,400,000 17,900 
7,300,000 5,900 

6,369,236,467 5,140,732 
10,471,736,467 9,023,732 

60,000,000 90,000 
6,100,000 46,385 

200,105,794 200,113 

266,205,794 336,498 

1,421,801,702 1,347,949 
645,475,669 620,560 

76,847,549 35,083 
152,456,017 275,432 

1,163,904,499 1,186,212 
3,460,485,436 3,465,236 

119,695 149 

244,372,578 124,031 

18,842,650,661 17,130,991 



VOLKSWAGEN AG VOLKSWAGEN AG 
Statement of Earnings 
Year ended December 31, 1985 

1985 
DM 

1984 
Thousand DM 

Sales 38,920,555,383 33,773,997 
Increase in inventories 139,039.899 28,074 

39,059,595,282 33,802,071 
Material, wages and overhead capitalised as additions to plant and equipment 127.695,261 172,029 

Gross Performance 39,187,290,543 33,974,100 

Expenditures on raw materials, supplies and other materials 25,483,465,131 21,827,169 

Excess of Gross Performance  over Expenditures on Raw Materials, etc. 13,703,825,412 12,146,931 

Income from profit  and loss assumption agreements 73,417,551 306,728 
Income from investments in subsidiaries and affiliates 63,398,132 199,475 
Income from other financial investments 3,971,229 4,108 
Other interest and similar income 553,315,721 424,287 
Gains from disposal of fixed assets and investments 31,644,555 40,484 
Income from reduction of allowance for doubtful trade acceptances and accounts 450,000 — 

Income from elimination of reserves for undetermined liabilities no longer required 142,573,547 14,406 
Income from elimination of reserves for special purposes no longer required 24,001,086 32,679 
Other income 1,034,359,961 927,141 

of which extraordinary income DM 98,348,206 
1,927,131,782 1,949,308 

15,630,957,194 14,096,239 

Wages and salaries 6,431,284,100 6,362,083 
Social expenditures — compulsory 1,037,629,827 915,000 
Pension expenditures and voluntary payments 432,562,929 532,248 
Depreciation of fixed assets 1,664,451,859 1,291,840 
Write-down of financial investments 459,067,562 606,555 
Write-down of other current assets and provision 

for doubtful trade acceptances and accounts 63,489,351 91,978 
Losses on disposal of fixed assets and investments ' 5,002,820 1,289 
Interest and similar charges 48,196,378 69,107 
Taxes 

a) on income, earnings and property DM1,632,856,755 1,063,650 
b) other DM 3,577,862 4,610 

1,636,434,617 1,068,260 
Expenses under profit  and loss assumption agreements 70,173,672 352,782 
Additions to reserves for special purposes 4,836,987 156 
Other expenses 3,300,991,267 2,622,148 

15,154,121,369 13,913,446 

Net Earnings 476,835,825 182,793 
Net earnings (loss) brought forward  from previous year 5,536,753 (58,762) 

482,372,578 124,031 

Transfer  from net earnings to other reserves 238,000,000 — 

Net Earnings Available for  Distribution 244,372,578 124,031 
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During 1985 pension payments amounted to DM 117,382,169; 
payments during the next five years will be approximately 107, 113, 
115, 122, 137 % of this amount. 

According to our legally required audit, the accounting, the 
financial statements and the annual report comply with statutory 
provisions and the Company's articles of association. 

Hanover, March 20, 1986 

Wolfsburg, March 20, 1986 

VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT 

The Board of Management 

TREUARBEIT Aktiengesellschaft 
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft  Steuerberatungsgesellschaft 

prof.  Dr. Forster 
Wirtschaftsprüfer 

Siepe 
Wirtschaftsprüfer 

(independent auditors) 



11 Not comparable with 
other years because of loss 
brought forward 

21 Incl. bonus 

31 Up to 1983 including additions 
to leasing and rental assets 

4 ) Up to 1983 including deprecia-
tion on and disposal of leasing 
and rental assets 

The Volkswagen Group 
in Figures 1976 — 1985 

1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 

21,423 24,152 26,724 30,707 33,288 

14 13 11 15 8 

8,068 9,714 11,229 12,499 11,850 
13,355 14,438 15,495 18,208 21,438 

8,744 9,914 10,932 12,337 14,102 

5,570 5,634 5,970 7,398 8,733 

2,142 2,240 2,393 2,539 2,495 

5 5 7 6 - 2 

726 811 895 901 788 

1,416 1,429 1,498 1,638 1,707 

2,166 2,219 2,385 2,542 2,574 

11 2 7 7 1 

1,436 1,561 1,569 1,558 1,499 
730 658 816 984 1,075 

183 192 207 240 258 

4 5 8 16 8 

124 133 139 157 159 
59 59 68 83 99 

1.141 1,697 1,990 3,100 4,279 

21 49 17 56 38 

6 5 7 969 1,559 2,374 3,163 
484 728 431 726 1,116 

3,055 2,488 2,609 2,993 3,141 

131 - 19 5 15 5 

1,00411 419 574 667 321 

90 1 442» 189 240 192 

1981 1982 1983 1984 

37,878 37,434 40,089 45,671 52,502 Sales (DM million) 
Change 

14 — 1 7 14 15 on previous year in % 

12,064 12,027 14,453 14,638 16.171 Domestic 
25,814 25,407 25,636 31,033 36,331 Abroad 

Export of 
14,957 15,733 15,460 20,108 24,025 domestic Group companies 

Net contribution of 
12,398 11,346 11,812 12,864 14,698 foreign Group companies 

2,279 2,120 2,127 2,145 2,398 Vehicle Sales (thousand units) 
Change 

~ 9 — 7 o 1 12 on previous year in % 

738 672 750 708 722 Domestic 
1.541 1,448 1,377 1,437 1,676 Abroad 

2,246 2,130 2,116 2,148 2,398 Production (thousand units) 
Change 

~ 13 — 5 — 1 2 12 on previous year in % 

1.410 1,381 1,413 1,474 1,635 Domestic 
836 749 703 674 763 Abroad 

Workforce  at year end 
247 239 232 238 259 (thousand employees) 

Change 
~~ 4 — 3 — 3 3 9 on previous year in % 

160 158 156 160 170 Domestic 
87 81 76 78 89 Abroad 

4,851 4,892 4,858 2,782 3,388 Capital Investments (DM million)3» 
Change 

13 1 — 1 x 22 on previous year in % 

3,089 3,654 3,476 1,889 2,508 Domestic 
1,762 1,238 1,382 893 880 Abroad 

2,021 3,217 Additions to Leasing and Rental 
Assets (DM million) 
Change on previous year in % 

3,936 3,452 5,207 4,081 4,558 Cash Flow (DM million)4» 
Change 

25 — 12 51 x 12 on previous year in % 

136 -300 -215 228 596 Net Earnings/Loss  (DM million) 

Dividend of 
120 - - 120 240 Volkswagen AG (DM million) 



1> Up to 1983 including leasing 
and rental assets 

2> Decreased by the amounts shown 
under liabilities as allowance for 
doubtful trade acceptances and 
accounts (In previous years 
additional items on the assets side 
were affected.) 

31 Including stockholders' equity in 
reserves for special purposes and 
reduced by the loss as shown in 
the balance sheet of Volkswagen 
AG 

4> Excluding shares in net earnings 
to be distributed 

51 Including outside capital in 
reserves for special purposes 

6 ) In 1977 for disposition by 
Annual Meeting of Stockholders, 
of which DM 144 million 
distributed as dividend 
(incl. bonus) 

711976 only amounts 
intended for distribution 

81 Not comparable with other years 
because of loss brought forward 

he Volkswagen Group 
Figures 1976 — 1985 

1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 

5,474 
560 

5,425 
530 

5,903 
410 

6,648 
726 

8,326 
839 

6,034 5,955 6,313 7,374 9,165 

3,267 
2,098 
2,888 

173 
8,426 

3,180 
1,992 
3,837 

560 
9,569 

3,491 
2,996 
4,364 
1,016 

11,867 

4,400 
4,000 
4,781 
1,123 

14,304 

6,073 
4,437 
3,971 
1,151 

15,632 

14,460 15,524 18,180 21,678 24,797 

900 
2,903 

900 
3,161 

1,200 
4,224 

1,200 
4,625 

1,200 
4,757 

198 
4,001 

199 
4,260 

192 
5,616 

373 
6,198 

205 
6,162 

1,754 
2,109 
3,863 

2,048 
2,200 
4,248 

2,341 
3,244 
5,585 

2,749 
4,152 
6,901 

3,107 
4,326 
7,433 

1,322 
952 

4,220 
6,494 

1,450 
1,032 
4,355 
6,837 

1,284 
708 

4,776 
6,768 

1,273 
457 

6,592 
8,322 

1,161 
466 

9,378 
11,005 

90 1736' 189 240 193 

12 6 22 17 4 

10,459 11,264 12,564 15,480 18,635 

14,460 15,524 18,180 21,678 24,797 

22,029 
11,598 
6,413 
1,263 

24,503 
12,746 
6,810 
1,600 

27,285 
14,099 
7,656 
1,456 

31,638 
15,835 
9,113 
1,696 

34,989 
18,238 
10,782 
2,102 

486 
438 

1,265 
1,0048' 
+211 

1,503 
1,454 
1,425 

419 
+248 

1,692 
1,624 
1,808 

574 
+366 

2,081 
2,004 
2,246 

667 
+443 

1,400 
1,329 
2,146 

321 
+121 

1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 

10,205 11,474 11,801 9,082 8,740 
414 449 464 544 574 

2,433 3,717 
10,619 11,923 12,265 12,059 13,031 

5,996 5,662 5,878 6,654 6,348 
4,771 5,065 6,269 7,388 7,157 
2,822 1,953 1,815 5,253 4,326 
1,129 1,290 2,528 1,588 3,960 

14,718 13,970 16,490 20,883 21,791 

25,337 25,893 28,755 32,942 34,822 

1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 
4,990 4,911 5,227 5,165 5,929 

198 223 281 320 266 
6,388 6,334 6,708 6,685 7,395 

3,475 3,626 4,235 4,739 5,029 
4,232 4,570 5,597 7,417 9,343 
7,707 8,196 9,832 12,156 14,372 

1,053 847 1,283 992 947 
712 990 1,004 1,411 1,291 

9,351 9,485 9,925 11,570 10,569 
11,116 11,322 12,212 13,973 12,807 

124 38 - 124 244 

2 3 3 4 4 

18,949 19,559 22,047 26,257 27,427 

25,337 25,893 28,755 32,942 34,822 

38,197 38,030 40,680 46,772 52,709 
19,752 19,573 20,852 23,824 26,623 
11,779 12,069 12,371 13,227 13,913 
2,934 3,038 3,689 2,961 3,411 

1,060 1,259 
848 543 580 1,368 2,124 
772 458 494 1,266 1,993 

2,748 3,107 3,403 4,104 4,783 
136 - 300 -215 228 596 

+104 - 2 6 6 - 45 + 62 +426 

<= LO 
<9 oo 
6 £ 
in % Balance Sheet (Structure) 

(DM million) December 31 

Assets 
— 3.8 Property, plant and equipment11 

+ 5.4 Investments 
+ 52.8 Leasing and rental assets 
+ 8.1 Fixed Assets and Investments 

Inventories and advance payments 
— 4.6 to suppliers21 

— 3.1 Receivables and the like21 

— 17.6 Liquid funds, trade acceptances 
x Securities, treasury stock 

+ 4.3 Current  Assets2' 

+ 5.7 Total Assets21 

Stockholders' Equity and Liabilities 
— Capital stock 

+ 14.8 Reserves of the Group31 

Minority interest in consolidated 
— 16.9 subsidiaries4' 
+ 10.6 Stockholders' Equity 

Undetermined liabilities in respect 
+ 6.1 of old-age pensions 
+ 26.0 Other undetermined liabilities5' 
+ 18.2 Undetermined Liabilities 

Liabilities payable within 
— 4.6 more than 4 years 
— 8.5 1 to 4 years 
— 8.6 up to 1 year 
— 8.3 Liabilities 

Net earnings available for distribution 
+ 97.0 (Volkswagen AG)7' 

Minority interest in earnings 
+ 8.6 to be distributed 

+ 4.5 Outside Capital 

+ 5.7 Total Capital2' 

Statement of Earnings 
(Condensed) (DM million) 
January — December 

+ 12.7 Gross performance 
+ 11.7 Cost of materials 
+ 5.2 Labour cost 
+ 15.2 Depreciation and write-down 

Depreciation on leasing 
+ 18.8 and rental assets 
+ 55.3 Taxes 
+ 57.4 on income, earnings and property 
+ 16.6 Sundry expenses less sundry income 

x Net earnings/Loss 
x Change in reserves 
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